NINETY-THIRD REPORT

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1986-87)

(EIGHTH LOK SABHA)

MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

a7 1y

Presented in Lok Sabka om 29 Apnt, 1987
Laid in Rajya Sabhka on 29 April, 197

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAY
NEW DELHI

April, 1982V aisakha, 1909 (Saka}
Price, Ri. 6.00



CONTENTS

Page
m or tuE PusLic )
CoMMIrTEE . N €111
INmovucTIoN . v
Reramr . - 1
Arsmemx I Audit Para 20 of the Report of the Comp-
troller & Auditor General of India for the
year 1984-85, Union Government (De-
feace Services) . . . .76
"Arrmyoex N1 Conclusions and Recommendatioas . . . 108

PART‘I.I‘

Minutes of Sittings of th= Committec held on :
30-1-1987
204-1987

e s e s —

*Not priated. (one cyclostyled éopy laid on the Table of the Housc and five copies
placed in liament Library).

635 LB




PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1986-87)

CHAIRMAN
'Shri B. Ayyapu Reddy

MEMBERS

Lok Sabha

Shri- J. Chokka Rae

Shri Amal Datta

Shri Ranjit Singh Gaekwad
Shrimati Prabhawati Gupta
Shri G. S. Mishra

Shri Vilas Muttemwar.
Shri G. Devaraya Naik
Shri Rameshwar Neekhra
10. Shri Rajmangal Pande

11. Shri H. M. Patel

12. Shrimati Jayanti Patnaik
13. Shri S. Singaravadivel

14, Shri Simon Tigga

15. Shri Girdhari Lal Vyas

Rajya Sabha

W

he

;1’!

° 2 N oe

16. Shri Bhuvnesh Chaturvedi
17. Shri K. L. N. Prasad

18. Shri Ghulam Rasool Kar
19. Shri A. K. Antony

20. Shri Nirmal Chatterjee

21. Shri M. S. . Gurupadaswamy
22. Shri Virendra Verma

SECRETARIAT

1. Shri K. H. Chhaya—Joint Secretary
2. Shri S. M. Mehta—Senior Financial Committde Officer

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Pubhc Accounts Committee, do present
on"their behalf this Ninety-third Report on Paragraph 20 of the
Report of the Cemptroller and Auditor General of India for the -
year 1984-85, Union Government (Defence Services) relating to Mi-
litary Engineer Services.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1984-85, Union Government (Defence Services) 'was
laid on the Table of the House on 7th May, 1986.

3. The Committee have found that the expenditure incurred dur-
ing the closing manth of the financial year—March is generally two
to three times of average monthly expenditure incurred during the
first eleven months. Despite the issue of instructions, in August
1884 to spread out the expenditure as far as possible expenditure in-

curred during March 85 was over 33! per cent of the average ex-
penditure incurred during 11 months. The Committee have urged
the Government to identify areas of slippage and effectively monitor
the expenditure so that there is no rush of expenditure during the
month of March.

4. The Committee consider it lightly unsatisfactory that huge ex-
penditure involving crores of rupees incurred on the works execut-
ed under paras 10 and 11 of MES revised works, procedure on urgent
military and medical ground without waiting for ~administrative
approval continue to remain unregularised and that there should be
delay of over 5 years in regularising such expenditure. The Com-
mittee have emphasized that the procedure should he streamlined
and the Government should take steps to ensure that the works exe-
"cuted in exceptional circumstances are regularised by issue of for-
mal sanctions promptly .

5. The Committee have found that delay in execution of the pro-
fects is yet another disquicting feature about the working of the
MES. In projects sanctioned by the Ministry between December
1971 and April 1982, delay in execution of works ranged from over
1 year to 9 years. Undoubtedly such delays lead to cost, over-run.
In the opinion of ﬂzg Committee, a selective study of some of the



(vi)

delayed projects should be carried out to avoid such pitfalls in fu-
ture. Cost over-runs on these accounts can certainly be avoided by,
better planning and advance action on the part of all concerned.

The Committee have urged that projects should be completed within

the stipulated time and cost schedule.

L 4

'8 The Committee have viewed with concern that during the

period 1980—84, total number of cases where extensions were

granted due 10 departmental delays were as many as 4,881. Out of
these, in 70 cases the contractors have claimed price rise to the tune
of Rs. 297 lakhs. These claims are under arbitration. Obviously,
this is due to lack of planning and monitoring on the part of MES.
° .

7. The Committee have expressed concern that as on 31.3.1985,
losses to the tune of Rs. 7.36 crores were awaiting regularisation.
It is disquieting to find that losses amounting to Rs. 2.19 crores and
Rs. 6.39 crores were more than 10 years and 5 years old respecti-
vely as on 31.3.86. Further, in 109 cases involving an amount of
Rs. 0.21 crore, the losses were found on the basis of . enquiries|
investigations due to theft, fraud and neglects. The Cammittee have
urged the Ministry to hold an independent and in-depth enquiry
into the losses inicurred by MES during the last 3 years with a
view to fixing responsibility. The Committee have also recom-
mended thatferms of contract should be suitably modified to dis-
courage piMerage or misappropriation of stores and to effect reco-
veries and fo award adequate punishment for losses due to negli-
gence and fraud. Deterrent action should be taken against the
MES staff found guilty imr allowing misuse or leakage of construc-
tion materials.

8. According to the Committee, the very fact that expenditure on

Defence’ Budget is increasing year to year casts an added responsi--

bility on Defence authorities to ensure that there is optimum utili-
sation of funds and extravagant and infructuous expenditure is
avoided. The Committee have hoped that with the introduction

of Revised Works Procedure, 1986, finalised on the basis of the re- -

port of the Works Procedure Review Committee, the working of the
MES wil! improve. “The Committ&e have recommyded that work-
~ ing of the new procedure should be periodically feviewed so as to
effect necessary modifications on the basis of actual working. The
Committee have also expressed the hope that the Ministry of De-
fence will examine the various suggestions made in the foregoing
paragraphs so that the working of the MES is improved.



‘ ofvil)
9. The Committée (1986-87) examined Audit Paragraph 20 at
their sitting held on 30 January, 1987. The Committee considered

and finalised the Report at their sitting held on 22 April, 1987, Mi-
nutes of the sittings form *Part II of the Report. :

10. For facility of referehge and convenience, the observations and
recommendations of the Committee have been printed in thick type
in the body of the Report and have also been reproduced in a con-
solidate form in Appendix II to the Report. |

'11. The Committee would like to express their thanks to the
~Officers of the Ministry of Defence for the cooperation extended to
them in .giving information to the Committee. »

12. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the

assistance rendered to them in the matter by the Office of Comptrol-
‘ler and Auditor General of India.

New DrLur; E. AYYAPU REDDY,
April 23, 1987 . Chairman,
Vaisakha 3. 1909 (S) Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printedj (One cyclostyled copy laid on the . Table of the
House and five copies placed in Parliament Library).



REPORT

The Report is based on Paragraph 20 of the Report of the Compt~
roller and Auditor General of India for the year 1984-85, Union
Goverrment (Defence Services) regarding Military Engmeer Ser-
vices (MES), whlch is at Appendix I.

2. The Aud®t Para periains to the working of MES in general
and test check of constructicnal activities in 25 MES divisions in
5 Commands carried out by Audit. in 1984-85,

"Role of Military Engineer Services

3. The Military Engineer Services (MES) are responsible for
carrying out all engineer services for the Defence Forces such as
construction and maintenance of all types of accommodation, roads,
airfields and ordnance factories, hiring and payment of rent, rates

and taxes of buildings, assessment of rent for Quarters, furniture,
electricity and water.

4. The Committee desired to know about the working of the MES
particularly in the light of the various points raised in the Audit

Paragraph. The Defence Secretary informed the Committee dur-
ing evidence as follows:—

“MES is the largest single construction department of this

country. This agency is responsible for providing works
services to Army, Navy and Air Force and also for the
military farms, ordnance factories. research and develop-
ment establishment. inspection organisation, coast guard
organisation, ectc. Ifs current budget is about Rs. 970
crores and its work programme covers besides of con-
ventional buildings ard maintenance service, sophisticated
complex laboratories and workshops, high rise buildings,
air fields, dock-vards. slip wavs and other maritime con-
struction work. It deals with multifarious service require-
ments like air-conditioning, cold storage. water supply
treatment plant. lifts, etc. for defence activities with the
expanding technology advance'in warfare, requirement of
defence forces have become more critical complex demand-
ing terms of engineering know-how, execution, capability
and working under. pressure of time. MES has stood the
test by their perfoimance; this is not to say that it does
~ not leave scope [or improvement. As you go through the

-



2

audit paras you would find that there are certain areas
where we could have done better. I want merely to state
. that the size of the military engineering service is so
enormously large that MES is carrying out engineering
service under a &cparate budget head in defence forces,
Army, Navy and Air Force, R&D organisation and the
engineering services comprise of the original work, the
maintenance service, maintenance of certain installations
. like electric power, pumping, sewage disposal, etc.

'I'hen items like hiring and payment of taxes, rent, taxes on
lands, buildings and railway buildings payment of billg, of
'electrical energy, etc. also have to-be provided for, assess-
ment of rent for quarters, charges for furnitures, for
electricity and water, provision for stores, plant and
machinery for works, mobilisation of resources—all these

are there.

It might be of interest to compare the,work of the MES and
its civilian counter-part, the 'CPWD which is very well-
known. The MES has got 486 stations to look after. It
is done ky 28 Zonal Chief Engineers, 126 Commander
Works Engineers which is equal to superintending
engineers, 402 Garvison Engineers and 1458 Asstt. Garrison
engineers. CPWD has 7 Chief Engineers, against 28 of
the MES, only about cne-third of the workload performed
only in 20 stations as against about 486 of the MES.”

5. Asked whether the present system and procedure were
anyway bottlenecks to the MES works, the Defence Secretagy

-plained as follows:

in
ex-

“Realising that the procedures that we had were both obso-
lete, out of date and not in keeping with the advanc.ng
technology and exceedingly time consuming, we decided
to set up a committee to quickly look into the work pro-

A committee was, therefore,

appointed under the Chairmanship of an Addl. Secretary

with the senior representatives of Army, Navy and Air

Force, Integrated Finance and the Engineer-in-Chief as

the Member Secretary. The result of this has been that

we have got the revised work procedure...... ..But I

would only like to mention very briefly that the time

which was consumed from the point the administrative
approval and the revised financial concurrence were
given, this time we felt was abnormally high and in tune

with the requirements of three gervices. Now we have
/ .7 )



3 .
practically compressed it to half. This has also been pro-.
mulgated from April, 1986. These recommendations were
received and we have found these recommendations
very useful. OFf course, this Committee-Engineer-in-Chijef,
“Institution of Engineers, C.P.W.D. works—which con-
sulted procedure-finally arrived at a formulation which we
found was balanced and M.E.S. is happy with the new
set of procedures. We feel that we will be able to com-
press the time frame for execution of work to something

like 2/3rds. It includes the necessity part, administr=tive
part. ...... " ‘

Rush of Expenditure

6. A scrutiny of the Aow of expenditure during tke years 1973-89
to 1983-84 by Audit revealed that the expenditure incurred during
_the closing month (March) of the financial years was invariably two

to three times of average monthly expenditure incurred during the
first eleven months,

The following table shows the rush of expenditure in March
compared to the 11 months ¢! the financial year:

Year BExpenditure - Average Expenditure Percentage of
incurred expenditure incurred expenditure
during 1st during Ist . during incurred during
11 months 11 moanths March March over the

. Average expen -
diture during
ist 11 months

(Rs. in crores)

1979-80 . . 182.59 16.60 48.00 289

1980-81 . . 216.27 19.66 4.87 259

1981-82 . 259.81 23.62 61.46 260

1982-83 . . 321.63 29.24 69.20 < 237

1983-84 . . 402.6} 36.60 90.49 222

7. The Committee desired tb know the reasons for rush of ex-

penditure during the month of March. The Defence Secretary ex-
plained as follows:

“Invariably there is rush to try to utilise the Budget available.”

CPWD spent 25 per cen¥ of their funds in the month of March. I

am proud to say that in MES position has started improving. I sub-
mit quarterwise expenditure.



4

. 1stQr. 2nd Qr. 3rd Qr.  4th Qr.

198485 . . . . 1y 18%  20%  S1%
1985-83 . . . . 10%  13% 25% 52%
198687 . . . . 17%  24% 32% ‘

It leaves only 27 per cent to be spent in the fourth quarter.”

8. The Ministry of Defence intimated Audit in November 1983
that instructions were issued, in August 1984 to lower formations to
spread out the expenditure as far as possible. It is however, found *
that even during the year 1°84-85 rush of expenditure increased as
compared to the expenditure of 1983-84 as indicated below:—

' 1983-84  1984-85

e e s+ e e - -~

. ‘Rs. crores

~ Expenditure during Ist 11 months (April to Februar)\f 402.61 437.39

Expendituré incurred during March . . 80.49 131.36

Average Expenditure Ist 11 months . . . 30.60 39.76
Percentage of expenditure incurred during March over ’

the average cxpenditure incurrcd during 11 months 220 - 331

——

9. The Committee desired to know the further steps proposed to
be taken by the Ministry to arrest the deteriorating situation. The
Committee also enquired whether Low Base Budgetting would help
the situation. -In post evidence note the Ministry stated as follows:

“This question was discussed in the oral evidence taken, by
the PAC on 30-1-37. It was explained that in 1986-87 we
have already reached a figure of nearly 70 per cent of
budget estimate for the current year by Dec. 86. This
leaves only about 30 per cent to be spent in the last quar-
ter of the financial year as compared to about 49-50 per
cent of the previous years. This is definitely a better per-
formance. It was further brought out that this pheno-
menon of rush of expenditure in March is common to all
works departments as, for example, in"CPWD they had
spent Rs. 90 crores in' March 1986 out of their final ex-
penditure of Rs. 360 crores during 1985-86 which comes to
25 per cent”. Thereunon. the PAC desired to know the

»



5

. relevant figures excluding the supplementary grants dur-

ing the previous five yehrs. Accordingly the following
statement was submitted:—

Financial year Percentage of Percentage of Expen- Expenditure in the
Extra allotment diture booked til month of March only
received in Feb. and FEBRUARY (1ith
Mar. AJc of the year)

Against  Against Against Against Expdr.  Against
sanc- Actual sanc- Actual Percen-  Actual
tined Expdr. rioned Expdr.  tage of Bxpd,
BP BB BE
spent in
March
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1980-81 2.62% 2.41% 8226% T5.53% 17.74% 19.68%
1981-82 21.36% 16.41% 96.60% 74.23%  3.40% 18.06%
1982-83, . 14.28% 11.43% 95.87% 76.712% 4.13% 17.81%
. 198384 . 13.24% 11.45% 88.17% 76.2,% 11.83% 16.53%
1984-85 19.74% 16.78% 79.08% 67.17% 20.92% 26.94%
1985-86 2.22%  2.06% 76.02% 70.16°, 23.98% 25.98%

¢
. It may be seen that if after substracting the supplementary

(a)

grant, the expenditure booked till February (11th account
of the year) varies from 76 to 96 per cent of the budget
estimates (vide col 4). The corresponding figures in Col
5 taking into account the supplementary grants comes to
67 “to 76 per cent. '

As regards Zero Base Budgettling, it was brought out dur-
ino the PAC hearing that already this is being followed
in respect of sorfie departments in the Army like Military
Farms and so on. Moreover, where there is planned ex-
penditure with a perspective plan spread over five vears
and more as in the case of works. one of the Hon'ble
Members had himself brought out that the concept of
ZBB is not applicable. ZBB is required to be introduced
only in sectors where there is no prospective plan and
budget is purely an annual exercise.”



6

10. The Committee asked if any mechanics has been’ evolved for
monitoring of expenditure throughout the year The mestry of
Defence stated as follows:

““The budget is being monitored at the level of Army HQ and
Ministry respectively. In addition, we have steering com-
mittees pertaining to various projects reviewing the
various. aspects progress of the works over Rs. 5 crores
each every quarter. This problem is thus tackled with
all seriousness at various level of MES as well as at the
Army HQ and Ministry levels. However efforts will con-
tinue to improve the trend to even out the expenditure,
taking into 'account need for flexibility of execution of
‘about 4,000 projects, constraints like land, external ser-
vices, labour situation, socio-economic factors in the
country and temporary or long-term shortage of strategic
materials like cement, steel.”

11. Asked as to how far this rush of expenditure in the closing
month would lead to avoidable expenditure, the Defence Secretary
elucidated as follows:

“The point you have made cannot be ruled out. But I would
submit that the checks and balances of the procedures are
such that they tend to reduce the impact of such a con-
tingency to the minimum. When we start the construc-
tion of even a small project—let us take, for example,
construction_of a house for oneself. @A certain assessment
has to be made about Cement, Steel, Timber, etc. These
things sometimes come ahead of schedule. Sometimes Le
keeps running in circle trying to get the commodities.
Consequently there will not be a very fine tuning between
the requirement and the actual expenditure. I am not by
any means minimising the necessity for such a fine tuning.
It is here. But one of the methods by which we have
started to ensure this fine tuning and to make sure that
we have as little of inventory of things, as little of rush of
expenditure in the last quarter of the year is to Lave the
enough sanctions. These sanctions are released in a gra-
duated wa:- throughout the year so that the work burden
is evenly distributed throughout the year. But neverthe-
less it would be difficult to ensure that it would be arith-
matically- absolutelv accurate and the last minute rush
will be totallr eliminated. But 1 would claim that it
could be mmimlsed S



7 :
-Administrative Approval to Works
A. Commencement of Works without Administrative Approval

12. Rules provide that no works services shall be executed with- -
out administrative approval and technical sanction having ﬁrst been.
obtamed from. the appropriate authority.

13. It is seen from the Audit Paragraph that works of a total
value of Rs. 4.70 crores were taken up for execution without prior
sanction of the competent authority during the years 1979-80 to-
'1983-84.

14. The Committee desired to know the total number of works
commenced during the years 1979—84 without obtaining prior ad-
ministrative approval. The Committee also asked the special .rea-
sons for commen®ing the works before obtaining administrative
approval and the time taken in finally giving the administrative
approval. In a note, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“No work can be executed or commenced by engineers with-
out administrative approval or in anticipation of adminis-
trative approval particularly for the works other than
paras 10 & 11. It is apparent that the observation may -
have emanated from a communication gap most probably -
owing to the late receipt of copies of admn. approval from
the competent financial authorities to the CDA’s concern-
ed. However, 46 works have been identified by CGDA
so far on this account and these works are under verifi-
cation for linking their admn. approvals in CDA offices.
As has peen mentioned earlier no work can commence
without admn. approval; from the available details of
works it is observed that these data have been taken from
Appropriatign Accounts for vears 1979-80 to 1983-84 for
the works copimenced without admn. approval. The
amount reflected in this para is Rs. 4.7 crores which is a
cumulative total of all the five years data for works with-

~ut admn. approval outstandipg at the begmn.n'v of each of
these financial vears.

It is a continuous process wherein every year a major portion
of the amount under objection at the beginning of the
vear gets regularised during the year. As a result the
total amount outstanding for want of admn.’approval for
the whole organisation was only Rs. 88 lakhs as on 1 April,



8

1984 and the total amount outstanding on 31st March 85
as per Appropriation Accounts duly vetted by CGDA is
only Rs. 1.85 crores...

"The amount thus reﬁected as outstandmg without admn. ap-
proval in the Appropriation Accounts may be due to the
following reasons: .

(i) After the issue of admn, approval certain works or part
of the works may go for financial concurrence when the
cost of tender exceeds the tolerance limit. As such cases
need revised admn. approval, they are also reflected in
the Appropriation Accounts till the Financial Concur-
rence cases are regularised with the revised admn. ap-
provals.

(i) In many cases the CFA sends the admn. approval copy
to the CDA concerned for further transmission to the
concerned formation i.e. Unit Accountant. This involv-
es certain time gap resulting in a communication gaps
during which the Unit Accountant raises the observa-
tions in his statement that is called Form ‘C’, and for-
wards to CDA which is ultimately reflected in Appro-
priation Accounts.

(iii) In certain cases the very admm. approval itself is ohjec-
. ted by the audit which are also reflected by the unit
Atcountant in the Form C of Appropriation Accounts
under the head; “Want of Admn. Approval” till the ob-
servation is settled, and

(iv) In a few cases the Engineers Group up certain mainten-
ance work and conclude a contract to which the audit
authorities object and put them in Arrpropriation Ac-
count while fhis expenditure is charged arainst the
maintenance grant. for which admn. apnroval is not re-
quired.  The delay in finalisatinn of the revised admn.
approval as mentioned earlier is mainly due to the fol-
lowing reasons.

‘.
(aj The revised AE can he firmed up depending upon the
required quantum of defails available.

-(b) Frequent change< that take place during the construc-
tions process leading to increase in cost, delay in exec-



9

wition on .account of delayed receipt of levy stores like

cement and steel, power and water supply, strike by
labourers and natural calamities.

Ac) In some cases of foreign collaboration/technical tie-ups
.details/decisions are not received in time.

{d) In many cases after the receipt of financial concur-
rence where the revision of admn. approval is involved
audit authorities insist on preparation of admn. appro-
val based on completion cost and finalisation of stores

-(i-e. disposal of balance stores after execution of a
Jproject) ¢

"The above are some of factors that may take anywhere bet-

ween ‘6 months and 2 years and on which the Engmeers
have little control.

However, the ministry is watching regularly the progress of
regularisation of such works through explanatory notes
of Appropriation Accounts for respective years by moni-

toring through regular reports/returns formulated for
~ such purpose.”

Commencement of Works under Paras 10 and 11 of the Revised

Works Procedure (RWP): c

15. In the following exceptional gircumstances works can be ex-
ecuted without waiting for administrative approval:

(i) Urgent military reasons (Para 10).

(ii) Operational military necessity or urgent medical grounds
(Para 11).

However, even these works are required to be regularised by
‘formal sanction expeditiously.

16. 1t is seen from the Audit Paragraph that works of a total value
of Rs. 1.39 crores executed upto 1978-79 under para 10 of RWP were
awaiting formal sanction on 31st March, 1981. The same position con-
tinued till 31st March 1984.

638 LS—2



) 10

- 17. Similarly, the Outatandingl amount of expenditure: o works
executed under Para 11 of RWP awaiting formal sanctions, for the
years 1978-79 to 1983-84 was as under:—

pr—

L

Year . Opening Value Yalue of ‘cases Ciosing

* Balance of cases: regularised during' Balance
; . which  theyear

during MO Perta-

the year  ining:to' iningto:
previous the'year
years-

-

(Rupees im: crores)

1 2 3 4 5 6

117 %, T 3.50:  0.64 1.14. . 3.00
97980 . . . . . 3.00 .47 0.9 0.11 3.37
198081 . . . 3.3 103 048 004 3.8
198182 . . . . 3.88 2.56 1.61 .. 4%
198283 . . . . . 4.8 471 1.10 233 611

1983-84 . . . . . 6.11 0.58 3.47 .. 3.2

18. The Committee desired to know the total number of works
carried out during the years 1979-80 to 1985-86 under paras 10 and
11 of RWP, where formal sanction ‘regularising the works had not
been issued. The Committee further asked about the time lag bet-
ween the date of sanction and commencement of work in respect of
these works and also whethet the period of completion of these
works was shorter than allowed for normal works.

The Ministry of Defence intimated as follows:

“Works are taken unaer para 10 and para 11 of MES revised
works procedure on urgent military and medical
grounds. 1! may be pointed out that these provisions
have been kept to allow engineers to start work quickly .
with go-ahead sanction without waiting for formal Admn.
Approval which may take some time. Tlie preparation
of estimates etc. for regularising these works through
a formal admn. sanction is taken up thereafter. Thus
works under paras 10 & 11 result in jumping of the
queue of execution of works, consequent allocation of



11

funds and cutting short the pre-administrative approval
period. However the normal execution time allowed for
a work on MES norms are not refuced as these are
technical requxrements otherwise the quality of work
.will suffer.

During 1979-80 to 1985-86 only one work amounting to Rs.
1.39 crores under para 10 has been identified and this
* work has since been regularised. The admn. approval
for this work hlis been issued vide Govt. of India, Minis-
try of Defence letter No. Air|HQ|S 37955|4|W|W (OPS
Group) 3952|D(Air II), dated 23-7-1984|8-8-1984 for

- Rs. 1,69,20,664/-

Only opening balance of Rs. 3.00 crores for the year 1979 and
the closing balance of Rs. 3.22 crores for the year 1983
have been commented upon in the report. During every
year objections arise much of which get also regularised
during the respective years. Rs. 3.22 crores as reflected
for the year 1983-84 is a cumulative figure carried for-
ward from the previous yeard and during the period
1978-79 to 1983-84 as much as Rs. 10.16 crore worth of
works under objection were regularised by issue of
admn. approval.

After analysing a fair sample of such works under objec-
tion the following facts were found:

(a) In the 97 cases analysed it is observed that in 90%
of the cases the time lag between the date of com-
mencement of the work and date of its sanction varies
from 3 months (52 per cent) to 12 month (14th cent)
and for the rest the time lag is 15—18 months. This
delay is mainly attributable to non-availability of
details from and changes in the scope of work by the
users.

(b) The works are completed mostly in normal time frame
except when their PDCs have been extended due to
the following unavoidable reasons: —

(i) The unanticipated changes of users requirement dur-
ing the currency of the executions of work;

(if) The delay in obtaining drawings|details|decisions
from foreign collaborations, when foreign collabo-
ration is involved;.



12

(iii) Non-availability of short supply of power, water,
and levy stores”.

19. From the analysis of the Works carried out, the following are
the reasons for the delay in issue of formal sanction:—

“(i) Non-finalisation of scope of work, inadequacy of details
and firm requirements.

-

(ii) Frequent changes during the planning and execution of
work, :

(iii) Non-availability of detailed drawing, Technical instruc-
tions and decision where foreign collaborations are in-
volved,

(iv) Delay due to shortage of levy stores like Cement & Steel
etc.

(v) Delay due to inter dependency of outside agency like State

electricity, water supply, public Acctts. Depts. Railway
etc.

(vi) Non finalisation of Accounts ’as audit authoritlies 1nsists
in many cases to finalise estimates based on completion
cost duly vetted by UA, after completion of work.”

20. The Committee enquired fabout the steps ‘being taken to
reduce these frequent changes which hamper the planning and
execution of works. The Committee also asked as to in how many
eases the question of delay in issuing administrative approval has
been examined with a view to fixing responsibility. In a note the
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Since such frequent changes have been experienced in a
fairly large number of cases, particularly Navy and R&D
works, instructions have recently been issued on 4-7-86
to the Service Hgs urging them to ensure that changes
in scope of works after the issue of admn. approval are
avoided and only when such changes are essential they
should have the approval of the competent financial
authority. The various reasons for the delay in issue of
formal sanction have already been brought out. As the
works pertain to period 1978-79 to 83-84, it will be difficult
to analyse now with a view to fix responsibility for delay



13

further in many cases the delays are attributable to
changes in the scope etc. at the instance of users and
hence are beyond the control of MES.”

Case A

21. In September 1980, Local Naval Authorities (LNA) accorded
sanction for augmentation of class rooms and allied facilities (not
falling within the purview of operational works) at Station ‘A’. A
contract for the work was concluded only in March 1981 and the
work could be commenced only in November 1981 and completed at

a cost of Rs. 3499 lakhs in September 1982. The formal eanetion
was issued in May 1985.

22. The Committee enquired as to how the work relating to
augmentation of class rooms and allied services could qualify for
being sanctioned under the provisions of para 11 of EWP. The
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Advance action had to be taken to train the crew for the
destroyers with new weapon system being acquired at

that time. The class rooms and allied facilities were thus
related to training the crew,

The destroyers were expected to arrive in five phases starting
from 26-9-80. The duration of training courses for the
staff required to man the destroyers ranged from 9 to 26
weeks. Hence it will be appreciated that the facilities
had to be kept ready well in time. Allowing the minimum

period required for constructiorn, this work under para 11
had to be sanctioned.”

23. The Committee desired to know the reasons due to which the
work sanctioned as an operational necessity in September 1980 had

taken 2 years for completion. The Ministry of Defence stated as
follows:

“CE, Bombay Zone concluded the contract within six months,
i.e, in March 1981. The work could commence only partly
due to some administrative reasons and finally the work
was frozen by Naval Authorities in September, 1981. The
‘freeze’ was lifted in Nov. 81 when the acquisition of
destroyers became imminent. Thereafter, the work pro-
gressed without any hindrance and was completed in Sep.
82 within 11 months. It will thus be seen that there has
not been much delay in the completion of the work.”



14

24. The Commiittee further desired to know the reasons for the
delay in finalising the contract in an issue involving military neces-
sity together with.the reaspns for freezing the work in’' September,
1981. In a note the Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“The start of the execution of works was delayed because of
the following reasons: , '

(i) The exact scope of physical requirements based on the
: training content was not accurately defined.

(i) All manuals of instruction which were in Russian bad
to be translated into English.

(iii) Interaction between those already trained and trainees
took time. '

(iv) The trade structure in USSR is substantially different
from India and so the course material had to be oriented
to Indian trade structure, and

(v) Naval HQ also contemplated to use temporarily exist-
ing facilities at Cochin but this was given up.

Regarding the reasons for freezing the work by the Nayal
authorities work was frozen to finalise afid crystalise the
full scope of work as the users requirement kept changing

frequently.”

25. The Committee further sought reasons for the delay of nearly
B years in the issue of formal sanction which was accorded in May,
1985. The Committee also enquired about the original estimate for
the work costing Rs, 34.99 lakhs. The Ministry of Defence stated

as tpllm:

“The formal sanction was delayed as AEs based on completion
cost was insisted upon by CFA, which could only be
finalised after adjustment of central purchase voucher for
cement & steel floated by CDA.

The original estimate of Sep.. 1980 of this work was for Rs. 13.23
lakhs, the scope of work kept changing and finally the
cost of the work in May, 81 was Rs. 30.35 lakhs”.



15

Delay in isswe of acceptance of necessity, administrative approval
" to works and consequence thereof

28. Administrative control in respect of original works is exer-
cised in two stages viz:

- (a) Acceptance of necessity.
, (b) Administrative apgrbval.

27. According to the Audit Paragraph in 17 Projects included in
the “Works Plan Programmes” for the years 1977-78 to 1981—83 and
sanctioned between November 1978 and March 1983, delay in ac-
cepting the necessity and according administrative approval ranged
between 1 and 4 years due to late submission of estimates by MES,

~ «<hanges in the scope of work by users and delay in issuing sanction
by the Ministry as detailed below:—

Bxtent of delay

. . No. of cases
Over | year . . . . . . . . . . 12
Owver 2 yoars . . . . . . . . . . 4
Over 4 years 1

- 17

28. The Ministry of Defence intimated to Audit in November
1985 that acceptance of necessity of works was guided by internal
priorities, availability of funds and consideration of time and
situation prevailing at a particular point of time.

29. The Committee desired to know the total number of projects
sanctioned by the Ministry of Dcefene during the period November
1978—March 1983. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“During the period November 1978 to 1 March 1983 the Ministry
has sanctioned 253 works pertaining to Army, Air Force,
Navy and Defence Production. Break up is as follows:,

Army 89 This information pertains to four out of five Commands
(Army)
Air Force 67
Navy 40
Dafeace Production :
(a) R&D p’)
(b) Fy 26
{c) DGI 9
TOTAL 29

O — —



16

30. The Ministry of Defence have further stated that out of above
sanctioned projects a sample of 31 projects have been analysed for
the delays in issuing acceptance of necessity and according admi--
nistrative approval. It was observed from the analysis of these
works that the main reasons for the delay in various stages are as
follows:— o

(a) Non-availability of land.

(b) Cranges in scope of work.

(c) Changes in key location plan.

(d) Changes in the sanctioned strength.

"(e) Delay in inter-action with other deparfments like State
Electricity Boards, Public Health Department, Water
gupply and Electric Supply Department and Railways.

(f) Non-availability of details like drawings and technical
requirements where foreign collaborators are involved in
the project.

(g) Non-availability of Survey maps. '

(h) Non-availability of line plans at the stage of acceptance
of necessity.

(i) Changes in scale.
- (§) Non-availability of funds.

31. The Ministry have stated that no time-frame was fixed earlier
for pre-adm. approval stage from the inception of the project. Since
no norms were fixed, no definite time dimension can be given to
the stagewise slippages. This defect has now been rectified with
the issue of revised Defence Works Procedure April 1986. Definite

time-schedules for pre-adm. approval stagewise have now been laid
down for:

(a) Acquisition and taking over of land.

(b) Finalisation of proposals for works programme by the °
respective service headquarters.

(c) -Approval of works programme.
(d) Preparation of rough cost.

(e) Scrutiny of rough cost.

(f) Acceptance of necessity by CFA.



wn

. 32. Similarly time frame has also beerrFxéd Tor the various.
stages of work, i.e. from acceptance of necessity to the issue of
administrative approval.

Case C

33. An Ordnance Factory was proposed to be set up during June
1976 at Station ‘C’ on a very high priority basis in two Phases—Phase
I intended to transfer production of some of the items of ammuni-
tion from an existing factory to the proposed factory and Phase II

to productionise new items of ammunition under development.

34. A Board of Officers recommended in June 1976 that the pro-
ject be so planned as to commence production by January 1979,
Phase I of the Project was sanctioned in July 1977 at Rs. 2.94 crores
but Phase II could not be sanctioned due to non-availability of
technical details of imported equipments and processes.

35. Phase II of the Project was sanctioned in April 1981 at
Rs. 6.28 crores. The Project was eventually completed Tn May 1984
at a cost of Rs. 7.83 crores.

36. The Committee enquired as to when the works services under

Phase 1 were actually completed and at what cost. The Ministry
of Defence stated as follows:

“Phase I (Civil Works) was fully completed in January 1981,
at a cost of Rs. 3,09,30,655.00. The process of handing ove:
the completed civil works to DGOF started in May 1979.
The project was commissioned in June 1979. The handing
over was completed in June, 1981.”

37. The production of Ammunition under phase I commenced in
1979-80.

The Committee desired to know the reasons for delay in the
completion of phase I. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“It is submitted that most of the civil warks were completed
and handed over to the users in 1979 and there was no:
hold-up in production on this account. Only a limited
number on non-productive construction like compound
wall etc. remained to be handed over and were handed
over in 1981 without detriment to production.”



18

38. Acc::rd.ing to the Audit Para, Phase II of the project was
completed in May 1984. The Committee asked about the reasons
101- the: abnormal delay. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

Admmistratlve approval for civil works o! phase II was issued
in April 1981 with date of completion as per 1984 and was
actually completed in May 1984, as such there is no delay
in completion of the project as*far as civil works are
concerned ”

39. The Committee desired to know whether the delay of over
5 years in the completion of the civil works and consequential delay
in the production of the new items 6f  ammunition not affect any
inter-related performance of the weapon system as a whole. The
Ministry of Defence stated as follows: ’

“Phase I of the project concerning transfer of production lines
_ from existing factory was commenced as scheduled.
Delay. in commissioning Phase II of the project affected
production of certain items like 84 mm illg, transfer of
technology through licence and also new ammunition 84

It is submitted that these are only illuminating pyrotechnic

ammunition and not telated to any weapon system as
such.”

40. The Ministry of Defence intimated that no stop-gap arrange-
-‘ments were made to overcome the slippage in the pmgramme of the
‘weapon system. -

Delay in erxecution of works .

41. Audit Para points out that in 15 projects pertaining to 3
commands, sanctioned by the Government between December 1971
and April 1982 delay in executing works ranged from over 1 year
to over 5 years as detailed below —

Extent of delay i o - No. of i’rojeeu
‘Ovet one year . . . . . . . . . . 3
Oyzmn . . . . . . . . . . 1
Over 3 years . . . . . . . . . . 6*
Over 4 years . . . . . . . . .o 1
‘Over 610 9 yoars . . . . . . . . . 4°

®2 out of 6 dnd 1 out of 4 were yet to be taken up for oxecution as on March 1985



19

42; The Committee desired to know the approximate additional .
-expenditure on these projects due to delay ranging from 1 to 5 years.
‘The Cormittee also enquired whether the question of Tixing responsi-
bility has been examined at least in cases of delay exceeding 3 years.
‘The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Some projects are ye¢t to be completed and as such it is
difficult to ascertain at this stage how much will be the
excess cost due to delay in execution of projects—delays
occured due to change in plinth “area, change of site,
revision of authorisation of entiffernent, change of
approach road, change from PCC floor to terraao floor,
change in design of furniture etc

All these have affected the scope of work sxgmﬁcantly and
made it difficult to precisely quantify as to how much of
excess cost is due to change in scope of work or how
much is due to price escalation as such. It is however
agreed that some escalation in cost has occured as a result
of delay in execution of these projects.”

43. The Committee desired to know the remedial measures which
the Ministry have either already taken or proposed .to be taken to
harness such over runs of time. The Ministry of Defence have
stated as follows:

“In order to reduce the incidence of delays in the execution
of MES projects a new works procedure called Defence
Works Procedure 1986 has since been introduced w.e.t.
April 1986, based on the recommendations of the com-*
mittee appointed by the Ministry in January 1885 in order
to review and streamline MES works procedure to cut
short delays in MES works. It seeks to cut short the
delays where they are likely to occur. For example it
has been provided that the user should spell out their
complete requirements at the stage of acceptance of
necessity itself so that engineers get adequate time for
planning and have not to change the plan subsequently
at the instance of users. However, it is apprehended ‘that
the shortage of vital stores like Steel and- Cement may
still continue and cause some unavoidable delays fn exe-

cution.”

44 According to the Audit Paragraph as on March 1985, 2 out of
8 and 1 out of 4 projects had not been taken up for execution even
after 3 yvears and 6 years from the date of their sanction, The



20

Ministry of Defence have intimated that 2 out of 6 projects have

since been taken up for execution. With regard to 1 out of 4 pro-

jects, it has been stated that execution of this air to ground weapon

range has not been taken up for execution as users have proposed to

approach Govt. for a fullfledged/standard Unrestricted -range which
is not yet sanctioned released.

Case—J N )

45. Due to increase in the fleet strength at the Naval Base at
Station ‘G’ a Board of Officers recommended in De¢tember 1970 the
construction of a 1,200 ft. wharf. In April 1972, the cost of this
work was estimated at Rs. 798.55 lakhs by the Zonal CE. The CE,
Dry Dock entrusted with the execution of the work, however, opined
on 16th January, 1974 that construction of the wharf at the site was
neither technically feasible nor economical. Later on in July 1976,
he considered 4 alternative—3 for construction of wharf with differ-
ent specifications|designs and one for construction of jefty in lieu
~ and recommended construction of a wharf at an estimated cost of
Rs. 746.58 lakhs in preference to a jetty estimated at Rs. 755.95 lakhs.
In December 1976, the CE (Project) informed the Nawal Area
Authorities that construction of a jetty in lieu of a wharf was con-
sidered by the Naval Headquarters (HQ)/E-in-C’s Branch.

46. Administrative approval for the construction of a 1,200 ft.
jetty at Rs. 761.31 lakhs, inclusive of Rs. 15.68 lakhs for the preli-
minary works sanctioned in November 1975, as amended, was issued
by the Government in February 1978. As per the sanction the work
(excluding “Capital dredging”) was to be completed within 36
months from the issue of sanction i.e. by February 1981. ‘

47. The main contract was concluded in February 1979 with firm
‘AX’ for a lump-sum of Rs. 3 crores for completion of work by 21st
February 1981. By 1st February 1982 when the progress register-
ed was assessed to be worth Rs. 1 crores, the work came to a stop
due to labour problems in the firm resulting in cancellation of the
contract in October 1982. However, the firm challenged the can-
cellation in a Court of Law in November 1982 resulting in with dra-
wal of cancellation in January 1983, but the work was not resumed.
The contract was again cancelled on 2nd September, 1983.

48. A fresh contract (except for supply of rubber Fenders) for
the remaining works was concluded in March 1984 with firm ‘BX”
at the risk and cost of the defaulting firm for Rs. 2.989 crores for
completion by .6th Sept. 1985, /



21

49. The Committee desired to know the circumstances under
which the Chief Engineer Dry Dock, entrusted with the execution
of the work, expressed his opinion about the technical unsuitability

of having a wharf as late as in January, 1974. The Ministry of
Defence stated as follows:

“The Board in 1970 was a recce-cum-costing board which
brought out in specific the requirements of the users
(Navy). The construction proposed required specific
study (tidal|wave study, soil|strata exploration) which re-
quired in return expert advice, and was, therefore under

- discussion among E-in-C’s Branch, CE (Dry Dock), CWE
(Cochin), Central Water and Power Commission, Naval
authorities etc. In 1974 on the basis of data gathered from
such studies, CE Dry Dock made specific recommendations
to the E-in-C’s Branch and hence the delay in declaring
Whar! as unsuitable.”

50. The Committee enquired the reasons for taking 1 year and 7

months by the Chief Engineer to consider the 4 alternatives. The
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“Reference to CWPC, soil investigation,, collection of metero-
logical data etc. were required for consideration of diffe-
rent alternatives involved in this project. Considering
the volume of data to be collected, collated and compiled,
the time taken to consider 4 alternatives is justified.” '

51. The Committee further enquired as to why it had taken an-
other 2 years for issuing the administrative approval in February,
1978, The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“The construction of the 1200 Jetty of an estimated cost of Rs.
761.31 lakhs was a specialised work on which SSR’s were
not applicable. Hence, rates were to be arrived at by
consulting various agencies like Port Trust, DGNP (Vizag)
where similar work was executed earlier. Further,
the work also required EFC approval. A ‘Go-ahead’ sanc-
tion based on AEs then prepared was issued on 10 October,
1977 amounting to Rs. 15.68 lakhs. EFC approval was
obtained on 22 December, 1977. Finally on receipt of
RM'’s and FM’s approval in January, 1978, the formal sanc-

' tion was issued on 3 February, 1978.”



22

52. Though the cancellation of the contract had to be done in
January 1983 as a result of court order the work was not resumed
by the contractor and the contract was eventually cancelled in
September, 1983. The Committee desired to know the reasons for
_ the delay of about 9 months from January, 1983 to September, 1983,
in cancellation of the contract. The Ministry of Defence intimated

" as follows:i—

“The cancellation was not done ‘as a result' of court order.
When the contract was cancelled in October 1982, con-
tractor issued a legal notice under Section 80 CPC and also
filed a suit challenging the validity of’ 'taticellation of con-
tract in the Sub Court, Cochin. Contractor failed to get
an order in his favour in the Sub Court. Therefore, he
filed an application in the High Court who first granted
stay order. However, on an appeal against the said interim
stay order, -the same was vacated by the High Court on

- 23-12-1982. Immedijately thereafter, tenders were issued
to carry out the work at the risk and cost of the default-
ing Contractor. In the meanwhile, the aforesaid contrac-
tor assured that he had sincere interest, desire and anxiety
to complefe the work. The Contractor’s proposal to re-
sume the work was accepted in good faith and also to
avoid arbitration, extra cost and delay in the completion
of the work. Cancellation order was, therefore, revoked.
The contract was revived on 17-1-1983. Contractor com-
menced preparatory work and stated that he was making
efforts with the leaders of the Labour Union to resume
the work. The work again got into difficulties due to in-
ter-union rivalry. The Joint Labour Commissioner Erna-
kulam was approached in the matter during May 83, who
promised that he would do his best to sort out the labour
problems so that the jetty work would not suffer. On 8
June, 1983, the firm declared a lay off and position at site
remained unchanged and there was no sign of progress-
ing the work. Hence, ‘slow progress notice’ was once
again served on the contractor by the CE. The Dis-
trict Collector Ernakulam held a meeting of union leaders
in July 83 and the leaders promised to cooperate to pro-
gress the work. The then Minister of Labour Kerala
Govt. also held a meeting with the Union leaders and
then decided to hold a joint meeting during middle of
August 1983 with representatives of the contractor, Labour

4



23

Unions arid CE. The contractor’s authorised representa-
tive did not attend this meeting indicating lack of inte-
rest to complete the work. There was no other alterna-
tive but to issue necessary notices to carry out the work
at the risk and cost the defaulting Contractor. Subse-
‘quently, the contract was cancelled with effect from 2
September, 1983.”

53. ':I'he Committee desxreé to know the assessed contract sum
"and amount actually incurred on rubber fenders. The Ministry of
Defence intimated as follows:— :

“The assessedg contract sum for supply of “Rubber fender”
was Rs. 22,26,987.42 and this work has been completed on
4-4-1986 at the cost of Rs. 36,05,083.60. The Government
claims include extra cost of Rubber fender.”

54. The Ministry of Defence have intimated that the work on
Jetty has been cempleted on 30-4-1986 and it will be commissioned
after receipt of power and water supply from the State Govt. and
completion of dredging. operations.

55. The Committee enquired as to what would be the total
amount of extra cost as a result of cancellation of the contract and
its allotment to another contractor. The Committee also enquired
about the present position of the arbitration case. The Ministry
of Defence have in a post evidence note stated as follows:—

“The risk and cost contract has been physically completed,
however, site clearance and equipment test-removal is
still to be done as there is a court restraint on equipment
removal/disposal.

The extra cost as result of cancellation of earlier contract and
its allotment to another contract is as follows:

(1) Original contract with firm ‘AX’ was Rs. 3 crores, the
unfinished work of firm ‘AX' was Rs. 2 crores. The
contract amount with firm ‘BX’ is Rs. 2.98 crores, and
therefore extra amount as a result of cancellation and
awarding it to another contractor is Rs. 0.98 crores.-

(2) As regards the present position of the arbitration case
the arbitrator has not yet gtven his award.



%4

(3). The action in recovery of extra cost from firm ‘AX’
will be initiated after the publication of award by the
arbitrator.” . '

56. The Committee desired to know the total expenditure incurred
on ‘the berthing charges. The Ministry of Defence intimated as
follows: .

“Total berthing charges expenditure incurred yearwise are

as follows:.—
‘1981 . . . . . . . R . R Rs. 87,565 .45
192 . . .- . . .. . . . . _.Rs 1,65, 625 30
1983 . . .. . . L. . . . Rs. 6,83,601.12
1984 . . . . . . . . . . . Rs. 1,95,608.26

——a— b - g e —

Total :  Rs. 11,32,400.13

Case—L

57. The Committee desired to know the reasons due to which the
sitting-cum-costing Board had recommended construction of accom-
modation for the Central Base Post Office (CBPO) in February 1965
without having acquired a clear title to the land. The Committee
further enquired as to when this land was formally offered by the
State Government and at what cost. The Ministry of Defence in-
timated as follows:

“A sitting-cum-costing board was convened in February 1965,
as an advance action to plan accommodation for CBPO,
in anticipation of acquisition/requisition of land. The
land measuring 20.94 acres was requisitioned under DI
Act, 1962, vide order of West Bengal State Land Acquisi-
tion Collector dated 29-4-65 and possession was taken over
on 5-5-65 in the presence of Defence Estates Officer (DEO).
A title to the land was, therefore, well established. Since
the land was requisitioned through the Collector, advance
planning action taken by MES may not be regarded as
unjustified. However under new Defence Works Proce-
dure April 1986, it has been provided that no contract



2%

action for construction of accommodation should be taken
till the land is actually taken possession of. (CPWD was
asked to construct the fencing only in November, 1966).

The land was requisitioned through West Bengal State Land
Acquisition Collector and was not, therefore, formally
- offered by the State Government.

The land was requisitioned through State Govt. in May 1965
and derequisitioned in 1969. However, the land was io
the physical possession of the owners during the period

. and hence no recurring compensation was paid.”

58.‘ Asked as to when the land owners had offered resistance, the
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“The contract for perimeter fencing of this land was conclud-
ed by CPWD in November, 1966. When CPWD staft’
went to commence this work and carry out field investiga-

tions, they were prevented by the local people frem pro-
ceeding with the work.”

59. An alternative site was suggested by the State Government
in July 1967. The Committee desired to know the steps taken for
having accommodation for the Base Post Office between the period
the land owner brought an embargo and July, 1967 when the State

Government suggested an alternative site. The Ministry of Defence
stated as follows:—

“The alternative site offered by State Government in 1967, was
in 3 places. A Board was assembled on 23-12-68 and sub-
sequent days to examine the suitability of lands for con-
struction of accommodation of Base Post Office. = These
sites were found unsuitable by the said Board. Finally
another new site was selected and acquired. The CBSO

was then functioning at Shahpur Camp with other Army
Units.”

A"

60. The Committee enquired as to when the land which was sane-
tioned for acquisition in February, 1969 was actually acquired and
its possession taken over. The Committee also asked whether this
035 L.S—3 ‘



. 28
delay of about 2 years ‘trom December, 1968 to February, 1971 in.

issuing sanction for construction emanated from the delay in acquir-
ing the land. The Muustry of Defence stated as follows:—

“Sanction for acquisition was issued on 17-2-1969, Smce the
land was acquired under Land Acquisition Act, 1894, all
the formalities under the said Act were to be completed
by the Competent Authority viz, the Land Acquisition
Collector. Declaration under Section 6 of L.A. Act, 1894
were published on 29-7-70. Award was got approved and
declared, awarded amount was paid to the concerned per-

.sons and possession was taken over on 13-4-1971 under
Section 11 and 16 of the said Act. There was no undue
delay in the acquisition of the land. Further it may be
noted that the sanction accorded in February 1971 was for
provision of Married accommodation and not the OTM
Accommodation sanctioned in February, 1966.”

61. The Committee desired to know the yearwise expenditure
incurred on the work since 1972 and the percentage of work actu-
. ally done when the work was ordered for foreclosure in March,
1974. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Expenditure incurred and percentage progress of the <con-
tract at the time of foreclosure in March 1974 was Rs.

17.27 lakhs and 32.89 respectively.”

62. The Committee desired to know the main reasons for increase
in cost of the project from Rs. 68.39 lakhs to Rs. 128.16 lakhs. The
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“The increase in the cost of the project from Rs. 6839 lakhs
to Rs. 128.16 lakhs is due to the delav in completion of
the project on account of the following unavo.dable rea-
sons:—

(i) Delay in acquisition of land from the State Govt. for
approach road.

(ii) Delay in soil investigation due to water logging of the
. site.

(Y) Preoccupation of the CE with para 11 and emergency
works sanctioned during the half of 1971 in connection
with Indo-Pak war.



27

(iv) Suspension of contract on 5-6-73 and subsequent fore-
closure on 17-9-74. The work was later released for
execution -during 1975-76 and taken up for execution
after financial concurrence in September, 1976.

(v) Increase in the wage bill due to revision of wages by
the State Govt. . =Y

(vl) Increase in the length of timber piles to suit the site
conditions also added to the cost.

(vii) Increase in scope of work to cater for additional mar-"
rled accommodation in this complex.”

; Schedule Aof “rates

63. The Standard Schedule ,of Rates (SSR) is the basis for
pricing most forms of contract (Lumpsum, item rate, term) and
«for determining the reasonableness of contractors’ quotations. In
the MES, there are six sets of rates apphcable to six diﬁerent geo-
grﬁphxcal zones of the country.

64. 1t is seen from the Audit Paragraphs that during 1962 to
1985, the CPWD revised their Schedules eight times the last oc-
casion being in 1983, in order fo be abreast of the market trends.
The MES, however, could during this period, revise their Schedu-
les only four times in 1962, 1970, 1975 and 1980. The SSR for
1970 published by the MES in 1972 was made operative from 1st
November, 1972 and the SSR 1275 from 15th November, 1975. The
SSR 1980 was introduced from December 1983 but contracts con-
tinued tc be execufed based on the SSR 1975 even in 1983-84.

. 65. An examination of the working of SSR 1975. with refer-
ence to contracts concluded during 1978-80 to 1983-84 in five coms
mands revealed that out of a total of 5.911 contracts of Rs. 1 lakh
and above priced on the basis of SSR 1975, in 2,268 (38 per cent)
.cases the lowest rates quoted by contractors were 21 to 50 per cent
‘above the SSR in 1,579 (27 per cent) cases 51 to 100 per cent above
the SSR, and in 420 (7 per cent) cases more than 100 per cent above
the SSR. . , i

66. SSR 1980 was introduced with effect from December, 1983.
The Committee desiredpto know the reasons due to which the con-



28

tracts concluded in the years 1984 and 1985 were based on SSR
1975. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:— _

_“(a) (i) Instructions were issued by the E-in-C’s Branch to

)

MES formations that the tenders to be issued after 15th
December 1983 shall be based on SSR 1980, This im-
plied that tenders which were issued prior to 15 Decem-
ber 1983 would be based on SSR 1975. These tenders
were received in 1984 since minimum time of 5-6 wéeks
is required to be allowed for the contractor to quote his
tender. Further it takes considerable time for scru-
tiny of processing and acceptance of tenders. Actual
conclusion of some contracts, therefore, has taken place
in 1984-85. That is why some of the contracts conclu-
ded in 1984 and 1985 were based on SSR 1975

It was also instructed to the MES formations that when-
ever the tenders were to be issued at the “risk and cost”
of the defaulting contractor, the tenders should be based
on SSR on which the earlier contract was concluded. This
is a legal requirement since the contract to be concluded
at risk and cost of the cancelled contract is to be iden-
tical. This implies that it such cases where the tenders
were issued for completing the works at the risk and cost
of the contractor whose tender was based on SSR 75 these
are necessarily to be based on SSR 1975. Such risk and
cost contracts are concluded in 1984 and 1985 based on
SSR 1975 and also whenever the need arises.”

67. According to the Audit Paragraph, the SSR 1980 was introdu-
ced from December, 1983. Aksed as to why it had taken 3 years
to introduce SSR 1980, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

*It is admitted that there was a delay in preparing, printing

(if)

and publishing the SSR-1980. This delay is attributable
to the fact that last SSR i.e. SSR-1975 was prepared in
1973-74 and extensive revision, had %o be carried out be-
fore preparing the manuscript for SSR-1980 for catering
technological advancement in construction technique.

Although SSR—introduced with effect from 15 December
1983 is called as “SSR-1980" this SSR was in fact printed
in early part of 1983. The copies were despatched by
Govt. of India Press Nasik by 30 August 1983, but the
consignments were received by various formations
throughout India only in October/November 1983. It re-
quires at least 56 weeks for these formations to study this



29

voluminous documents before these rates are introduced
by them. The earliest possible for introduction was
- therefore kept at 15-12-1983,

(idi) There was thus some delay in printmg of SSR in the

Nasik Printing Press and 1ts dlstrubtlon to MES forma-
tions by them.”

68. The Ministry of Defence had intimated Audit in November
‘1985 that efforts were being made to reduce the periodicity of pub-
lishing SSRs. * The Committee desired to know' the details of these

efforts.

The Ministry of Defence intimated as follows:—

“SSR 1985 have since been prepared, issued and made effec»

tive from 4-8-1986. It is decided to reduce the periodie
city of revision of SSR’s from 5 years to 3 years. SSR-
Part 1T involves rates for different item in six Zones.
These rates are to be formulated by working out and
adding different components in different proportion.
Hitherto before this' work was being done manually
which is time consuming process  requiring rechecking.
The process of formulating the rates has been computeris-
ed as a result of which much time will be saved.”

Administration/Execution of contracts

69. The Audit Paragraph points out that in 3,178 cases pertain-
ing to 5 commands, extensions of time were granted to contractors
during the year 1983-84. Out of these in 2,143 cases (67 per cent)
the periods of extensions granted were disproportionately large ns
compared to the periods originally fixed for completion. In 1.226
cases (39 per cent), the extensions of time granted were more than
the original period and in 917 cases (28 per cent) half or more than
half of the original period. The position in the vear 1980-81 to
1983-84 was as under: ’

Year

1980-81

1981-82 .
1982-83 .
1983-84 .

Tota) Nnrw Percrr. Halfor Percer-

No.eof  themthe toge more tage
cases original then of
pericd he origl-
nal period
. . 3,010 2,201 40 840 "
3.144 1.079 34 864 b
3124 1,142 3 913 2
3,178 1,226 39 917

‘ 3

12,456 4,648 3,533




30

70. The Comrmttee enquired about the reasons for grantmg gene-
. rous extensions to the contractors during the exécution of the con- .
tracts. In a post evidence note the Ministry of Defence stated as

follows: .

“It is submitted that extensions c;f time are not granted to con-
tractors generously but only on account of delays which
are either due to the reasons beyond the control of the
contractor or delays in issue of Sch ‘B’ stores‘issue of
T&P 3nd delay in handing the sites. It is stated that
such Yelays are not uncommon in the building industry
throughout the country and are thercfore catered for in
Condition I1,of IAFW 2249— (General Conditions of Con-
~ tract) even though time is the essence of the contract. It
would thus be evident that extensions of time are granted
perforce and for the reasons stipulated in this condition
only. No extension of time is granted for the laxity or
slow progress of the contractor on account of his own
failures.” .

71. The Committee further enquired .whether the requests for
_extensions are entertained arbitrary or there was any uniform pro-
cedure in this regard- The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Request for extensions are not entertained arbitrarily. There
is laid down uniform procedure for granting extension of
time and this procedure is being followed. Contractor
has to give notice in writing immediaielv upon the hap-
pening of any such event causing delay in work but not
later than 30 days of the happening of the event. The
reasons given by the contractor are thoroughly scrutinised
and critically examined.......... Where it is found that
the delay is solely due to the contractor’s failure exten-
.sion of time is not granted and compénsation for delay in
terms of contract conditions is levied. No cost escala-
tion is permitted in cases where extension is given on

contractors request.”

T2. The Committee further enquired ahout the steps taken to
deal with extension which were purely for the purpose of gaining
time to get escalation in costs. The Ministry of Defence stated as

| _follows:
“In cases where the extension requested is found to be purely

. for the purpose of gaining time, no extension of time is
granted in such cases at all, and on the contrary compen-



| 31 | _

sation for delay is levied. Extension of time is granted

only for tne reasons whxch are covered under conditions
of contract.” i

-

3. Since the contract periods were extended due to departmental
.delays, the Corhmittee enquired that in ndw many cases (with finan-
cial implicat.ons) contraciors had claimed price rise for such de-
lays. The Ministry of Defence stated as foilows: -

“During the period 1980-84, total number of cases where ex-
tensions were granted due to departmental delays were
4881 Nos. Out of these in 70 cases’'the contractors claim-
ed price rise. Total amount claimed in thes® 70 cases in
Rs. 297 lakhs. : : ) »

Since these claims were not acceptable to the department being
non-contractual (since contract- provides for only exten-
sion of time to contractors for compietion of work in case
of such departmental delays) the cases have been referred
to arbitration.- In most of the cases the arbitration pro-
ceedings are still in progress and awards are awaited.”

74. The Ministry of Defence had intimated Audit in November,
1985 that in many cases extensions of time granted to contractor were
unavoidable but a Committee was formed to look into the time over-
run and package of measures required to ensure time completion of
the projects. The Committee desired to know about the findings of
this Comunitiee and action taken thereon. The Mlmst!’v f Defence
intimated as follows:

“The works procedure Review Committee which was consti-
tuted on 30~1-1985 has since submitted its repjort on 3rd
January, 1986. It contains both the findings and the re-
commendationg of the Committee. The main recommenda-
tions of the Committee are as follows:

“Adherence to Stages:—Project/Civil work should be pro-
cessed through well-defined stages and unless there are
exceptional circumstances, all the stages® should be
adhered to.

2. Perspective Planning: —The concept of Perspective
Planning based on the resource indicated by Govern-
ment be followed by Service Headquarters, lower for-
mations, and other user agencies in the Ministry of
Defence. While formulating the perspective plans for
arriving at copstrudtion costs, E-in-C's may be con-
sulted. i



32 ‘ .

.3. Standardisation of Engineer Documents:—The Serviee
Headquarters in consultation with' MES should draw a
standardisation programme with respect to line plan,
tender documents, accommodation statement within a
specified time frame. Deviation from the standard, if
any, should be justified by special circumstances and
approved by the next higher authority.

4. Land:—Land acquisition should be completed before issue
of Administrative Approval. Where construction is to
be taken up on the Defence land, the user organisation
should ensure vacant possession in time. i

5. Zonal/Master Plans:—Once the Zonal/Master Plan has
been approved it should not be changed. In case changes
are required the justification for the same has to be
explained to and approved by the next superior authority.

6. Planned Development of a Station/Zone:—Financial

resources permitting, the external services of a military

~ station/zone should be planned and developed in an in-
tegrated manner.

7. Sitting Boards:—Following measures are recommended
to cut down urnnecessary delays in the finalisation of
sitting Boards:

(a) Sitting Boards should be ordered only in respect of
works. included in the works programme.

(b) The programme of Siting Boards should be spread over
the entire year. :

(¢) No special works should bé permitted for standard
units. «

(d) V\}here there is a heavy backlog, the possibility of
constituting Standing Siting Boards should be con-
sidered,

(e) Where CFA is Command HQ and above, Board Pro-
ceedings should be routed directly to the Command
Headquarters for approval/recommendations with in-
formation copies to other concerned staff authorities.

8. Administrative Approval ami Release of works:—The
works should be released as a whole. #Whenever due to
financial constraints works are to be released in phases,



33

the same should be done as self-contained modules and
the time frames would be regulated accordingly. The
decision for partial release should invariably be taken in
consultation with  E-in-C.

9. Time Schedule Part I:—Separate Government letter has

been issued, :

Post Administrative Approval/Execution Stage

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Change of Site:—Once thé Admjnistrative Approval has
.been issued, the site of the building should not be
changed. If due to exceptional considerations change of
site becomes necessary, prior approval of the Govern-
ment should be obtained, if the Administrative Approval
has been issued by the Government. In all other cases,
approval of Services Hqrs concerned should be obtained.

Change in Scope of Works: —Service Headquarters should
issue suitable administrative instructions for avoiding
changes in the scope of works after the Administrative
Approval. In case- changes become essential the same
should have the prior approval of the Competent Finan-

‘cial Authority and the time schedules should be regu-
lated accordingly.

Approval of Line Plans:—Line plans should be firmed up
and anproved bv the appropriate authority preferably at
the Siting Board Stage and in exceptional cases prior to
the issue of Administrative Approval.

Financial Concurrence Cases:—The exisiing procedures
for Financia! Concurrence cases should continue, Where
the CFA is satisfied that sanction should not be accorded

* and re-tendering should be resorted to. reasons should be

recorded while conveying this decision and the decision
should be taken in time

Charging of Stationery to Project Contingencies:—
Stationery ‘may be charged to contingencies of each
project and MES authorised to procure the requisite

stationery. This Wwill ‘make the functioning of the MES
more effective.

Shortage of MES Staff:—The E-in-C should take neces-
sary measures to reduce this siprtage within a reason-

_ able time frame. To this extent the ban imposed by



34
the Government may be relaxed, especially in the case
of critical categories after revising the existing norms
for subordinate staff. Wherever there is heavy backlog
steps should be iaken to clear th& same immediately by
resorting to consultancy makmg use of the exlstmg pro-
visions.

16. Accommeodation of Civilian Officers in MES: —Sxisting
provisions be continued and reviewed from time to
time, ‘

17. Inadequacies in Specialised Skills:—The E-in-C should
take immediate steps to meet ithe needs of work services
of the future and forward suitable proposals to the Gov-
ernment for their approval. ‘

18. Project Monitoring at Micro Levels:—The E-in-C in con-
sultation with the users agency suitably modify the
QPR. In the case of major/important projects, PERT
charts are to be prepared to facilitate monitgring.

19./ Project Monitoring at Micro Levels: —For effective project
monitoring the MES should establish computer aided

' . Management Information System. The E-in-C should
carry out a suitable system study to deslgn the required
software and put up a proposal to the Government, This
interfaced with telex/data links between~Services/
Comarand HQ arl E-in-C’s’ Branch/Command/Zonal
Chief Fnginecer’s Office would provide real time infor-
mation and considerablv speed up. improve the informa-
tion storage retrieval and communication capabilities.
This will make the monitoring of projects more effective

y by the Government as well as the Service Headquarters.

20. Working in Shifts:—For urgent and operational projects
the contractor may be asked to work in two or three
shifts taking into account costs involved.

21. Shortlisting of Contractors:—For works costing over
Rs. 2 crores, a new ‘SS’ Class of contractors should be
introduced,

22, Time Schedule Part II -—Sepal‘ate Government letter has
been issued.”

75. The Ministry of Defence further intimated that based on the
recommendations of the Committee, a revised works procedure for



35
MES has since been issued which has come into effect from the 1st
.April, 1986:

“With . the introduction pf new works procedure the delays
will be considerably reduced. However, the problem of
availability of levy stores like Cement and Steel still per-
sists as they are not available in time always. This some-
times leads to some delays. Since the delays are due to
many unforeseen, factors, it is not possible to take any
preventive action in all cases. However, with the issue
of new works procedure as stited above, these delays are
likely to be minimized. Few examples which contnbute
to delays are as under:

L

(a) Labour problems due to union rivalry;

(b) Non-availability of Cement due to power shortage and
wagon shortage;

(c) Non.availability of steel due to non- rollmg Programme;
(d) Change in the scope of work by users;
(e) Change of site.

Overpayme-nz to- contractors

76. As on 31-3-1985, the total amount outstanding on account of
overpayment to contractors oy short recoveries from them stood at
Rs. 2.57 crores. The Committee enquired as to why despite the
safeguard stipulated in the rules, these outstandings have been per-
sisting. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows: '

“The main reasons for the outstanding recoveries were due
to observations of CTE, extra cost of work got done at the
risk and cost of defaultmg contractors, compensatioh levied
on contractors for delay in completion of work etc. Much
of these recoveries could not be realised ag contractors have
disputed the same and the matters are either before the
arbitrators or in the Civil Courts. As such these out-
standing recoveries can not be completely eliminated in-
spite of best efforts by MES.”

77. The Committee further enquired as to how much of this
outstanding amount of Rs. 2.57 crores has either since been recover-
ed or has become 1rrecoveral%le or is under litigation. The Ministry
of Defence stated as follows:

“Out of Ry, 2.57 crores, Rs. 43.20 lakhs has since been re-
covered. Rs. 9.29 lakhs has become irrecoverable since



3

36
the concerned contractors in these cases have no tangible
assets wherefrom,these recoveries can be realised. In a
few cases, contractorr whereabouts are also not trace-
able inspite -of enquires through the police authorities.
200 cases are under litigation before arbitrators and civil
courts. These cases are pending as under:

" Prior to 1980 53 Nos.
1980 onwards 22 Nos.
1981 onwards . ’ 16 Nos.
1982 onwards . 35 Nos.

30 Nos.

1983 onwards . "

78. The Committee desired to know the reasons for non-recovery
of the outstandings and the tvpe of regular efforts being
made to effect their recoveries. The Ministry of Defence stated as

follows:

“The reasons for non recovery of these outstandings are mainly
due to the fact that these recoveries are disputed by the
‘contractors and they have resorted to litigation, and the
cases are either before the arbitration or pending in civil
caurts. Qut of the amount outstanding, it is stated that-
the amount involved in cases before the arbitrator or in
civil courts is Rs. 2.03 crores. Regular efforts are made
to get the arbitration proceedings and court cases expe-
dited, but it as stated that early finalisation of these cases
is bevond the control of Department. Other recoveries
are being recovered from the payments due to the con-

tractors.”

79. Asked as to how the outstanding amount of Rs. 9.29 lakhs has
become irrecoverable, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Amount of Rs. 9.29 lakhs has become irrecoverable since the
concerned contractors in these cases have no tangible
assets, wherefrom these recoveries can be realised. In a
few cases, contractors whereabouts are not traceable in-
spite of enquiries through the police authorities.”

80. Of the 200 recovery cases pending under litigation before
arbitrators or civil courts as many as 57 cases relate to the period
prior to 1980. The Committee desir~d to know the reasons due to.



37
which these old ' cases have not been finalised so far. In a post
evidence note, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows: .

“In these cases the contractors have in the first instance
_challenged the arbitration awards and filed petitions in
the courts to set aside the awards. The cases are pending
in courts for a decision. * In some more cases, where the
courts have dismissed the contractors petition and passed
the decree in terms of the ‘award, the' contractors have
filed the appeals against the lower courts judgements, and
these cases are still in progress. Since the cases are
pending in the civil courts, the Government has very little
control over the same.”

8l1. It is seen that overpayment amounting to Rs, 54.42 lakhs out
of total work of Rs. 253.54 crores were detected by the Chief Techni-
cal Examiner. The , Committee desired to know as to why these
.defects could not be detected at original supervisory level and steps
proposed to be taken to avoid this situation. The Ministry of Defence
stated as follows:

»
<

“It is submitted that the overpavment pointed out by CTE
organization is Rs. 5442 lakhs mentioned in the report
is against the contract valuing Rs. 253.54 crores examined
by CTE. The percentage of overpayment when compared
with the value of con‘ract examined. would work out to
only 0.21 per cent (and not 21.5 per cent mentioned in the
question). This percentage cannot be termed as highly
unsatisfactory state of affairs since it is a very negligible
percentage compared to the total work-load.

The defects pointed cut by the CTE are generally of minor
nature and even for these defects adequnate instructions are
issued to MES formstions to avoid recurrence of these
defects. ! : '

The defects pointed out by the CTE organisation sometimes are
not detected by the supervisory staff when the work is
executed on large scale and with speed sn as to achieve
the completion by targeted time. Since CTE's examination
is a detailed and critica!, these defects are pointed out by
that organisation, Efforts are however made to eliminate



38

A

this situation so that the defects are not allowed to remain
in the work.” . " - )

82. The CTE is reqmred to carry out technical examination during
the currency of the work or after the work has been completed.
After technical examination of 4 completed works, the CTE pointed
out recoveries totalling Rs. 49:59 lakhs on account of defective work-
manship during the period February 1976 to September, 1976,

83. The Committee enquired as to why the defects pointed out
by the Chief Technical Examiner could not be detected during exe-
cution of the works by Engineers-in-Charge or supervising engineers.
It was alsé’ enquired whether these works were inspected by the
CE/CWE concerned during executton. The Ministny of Defence
stated as follows: ' ’

“The defects were detected by the CE and Engineer-in-Charge.
Though some concrete slabs failed (5.8 per cent of the

total slabs in case of contract ‘AB’ and 14.5 per cent of

the total slabs in case of contract ‘AC’ in flexural strength
they were all found finally acceptable after the core tests
and therefore the CE was satisfied about the quality of
the work after which*final bill was paid to the contracts
in"April 1875. The concrete slabs are still sound and pave-
ment is operative. These works-were inspected by CE/
CWE during their execution.”

Losses of Stores and Cash

84. The Committee desired to' know the reasons for the total
amount of stores and cash losses for Rs. 7.36 crores awaiting regu-
larisation as on 31st March, 1885. The Ministry of Defence stated
as follows: _ ..

“These outstanding losses are not entirely of MES, but mostly
of Defence Assets created by MES and hence mcluded in
‘the MES.

e

These losses nct only consist of Stores and Cash Losses but
comprise of losses due to natural calamities like ‘storms,
floods, fire, earthquake etc. and irrecoverable amount
against Rent and Allied charges, Barrack -damages and
other miscellaneous items as detailed below. The bulk of
these. losses forming 46.19 per cen¢ of total losses are how-
ever due to natural calamities. Stores losses are to the
extent of 2.58 per cent only.



39
. Break-down details are given below:—

. Amount
Rs. in Crores
Categories ‘A’ Loss due to storm, flood and eurthquake, fire' 3.9
“B’ Loss of storos .o oo . . 1.90 -
*C*  Loss on a/c of bdirack damages . e 016
‘D’ Loss duc to nonrecovaries of rent & allied charges 0.07
‘B Loss of furniture . . . . . 0.06
P ' Miscclianeous losses P . . . . 1.77
Total 7.36 crores

~ 85. The Committee desired to know the number of cases of losses
which are awaiting regularisation for more than 10 years, 8 years,
5 years and 3 years and the reasons for rising trend of annual losses.
The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“The losses awaiting regularisation aiongwith the amounts
are given below (as on 31-3-85):

No.‘ of cases
(@ Ower10yrs : Rs.2 26crores . . . . . 458
(b) Over 8yrs : Rs.! 59ctores . . . . . 429
(¢ Over 5yrs : Rs.1 81 crores . . . . . 459
(d) Over 3yrs @ Rs.0.59 gores . . . . . 167

(Upto 82-83)

The increase in trend is.mainly due to manifold increase in
amount of assets, and wockload (constructional activities) comput-
&d workload during 1975-76 was of the order of Rs. 247 crores and
during the year 1985-86 it is of the order of Rs. 1202 crores i.e, an
increase of 386 per cent but the powers to write off these losses by
CFA continue to be same as during 1963. However, margina] in-
crease in CFA powers in respect of MES losses was made in the
year 1985. The increasing annual losses in MES can be attributed
to the following:— \

* (i) Large No. of loss cases is due to natural calamities be-
- yond the control



40

(ii) Increasing loss cases may be viewed in the context of
growing & large increase in MES assets (buildings &
stores). Loss is marginal compared to assets created.

(iii) Regularisation of losses is a time consuming process en-
tailing board proceedings finalisation, enquiry report,
meteorological report, audit report, clarification given on
the same, and ‘also involves interaction among various
Departments like Police, DVC, CBI, Judiciary and pri-
vate parties, )

The position of losses as on 31-3-86, pending from 82-83 and earlier
periods is indicated below:—

No. of Cases
(a) Over 10 Yrs : 2 19crores . . . . . . 409
®) Over 8 Yrs : 1.51crores . . . .. . . 37
© Over SYrs : 1.69crores . ) ) . ) . 386
(@) Over3Yrs : O.5Tcrgres . . . . . . 151

(Upto 82-83)

86. The Committee desired to know the present position of the
outstinding amount of losses for the period of 1984-85 and 1985-86
together with the steps taken to reduce these losses. In a post evi-
dence note, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

Year Oumstand-  Losses Total Losses i Total Onistand-
ing atthe  occirring regia. ing at the
beginning during rised end of
of the the vear R during the year
year the year

N s e e o - —
prrtaining to
the previous
o . B vear .
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8
1984-85 . 7.00 1.2 8.22 0 84 0 02 0.86 7.36
1985-86 . 736 1.25 8.61 0.81 015 096 7.65

Instructions have been issued by E-in-C's Br. vide their letter No.
03784|AP!84-85'ESP-1 (losses|FE) dated 28 July '86. The instruc-
tions highlight the following aspects:—

(i) General secutity of the Area

-



(ii) Receipt of stores
(iii) Intensification of stock-taking
(iv) Issues .
(v) Documentatiori
(vi) Ch;cks and inspections
(vii) Duties and responsibilities.
These instructions also highlight ‘dos and don’ts to be followed by
the executive at site.” . |

. 87. The Committee desired to know the number of these cases
which were found by the Court of Inquiry to be due to theft, fraud
- and neglect. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“Each loss is investigated, irfespective of the cause, by a
Court of Inquiry, The holding of a Court of Inquiry may
at the discretion of the competent financial authority, be
dispersed, where the loss is note due to theft, fraud and
gross neglect is less than Rs. 10,000/-. The break-up of
the losses found to be due to theft, fraud and neglect
as on 31-3-86 is given below:— ;s

Nos;.,. Amou.nt‘—
Due to theft, fraud and neglect @ 109 821 crores”

88. The Committee enquired about the reasons for the low trends
in settlement/regularisation of cases of losses. Tke Miuistry of
Defence stated as follows: ‘ .

“Reasons for low trend in settlement/regularisation of cases
of losses are summarised as below:—

(a) Inadequate powers bo write off losses to Staff authori-
ties. These powers continue to be the same as during
1963 except for marginal changes. :

(b) Different agencies involved in regularisation, Engi-
neers, Audit & Station authonties & their inter-
mediaries. ,

~ (c) In some cases Court of Inquiry get delayed due to non-
availability of witness and cannot be finalised if police
investigations are also not finalised in theft cases, for
example.” ‘ .



42

89. As desired by the Committee, the Ministry, of Defence fur-
nished the following details about the amount of store losses written
off and borne by the Government between 1980-81 and 1984-85:

198081 . * .  28.58 lakhs
1981-82 . . . 97.65 lakhs
1982-83 . . . 81.94lakhs
1983-84 . . . 55.76lakhs
1984-85 . . . 27.23lakhs

Revenue

Outstanding rent and allied charges

90. According to the Audit Paragraph a sum of Rs. 3.38 crores
was outstanding on account of rént and allied charges as on 30
June, 1984. The Committee desired to know the present position
and steps being taken to regularist these dues. It was also en-
quired whether there was any mechanism to periodically review
these recoveries at a higher level. In a post evidence note, the
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“1. In order to liquidate the outstanding rent and allied
charges, the following instructions have been issued from
time to time: «.

{a) Ministry of Defence vide their letter No. 12(13)|72|D.
(W-II) dated 28 Feb, 74.

(b) E-in-C’s Br. letter No. 83|58/ HQ|E2(WPC) dated 28 Oct.
85.

(c) QMG Br. letter. No. A|6443|Q3 (b-c) dt. 3 July '86.

2. In addition to these Ministries have proposed to further
issue instructions emphasising for strict implementation
of the instructions contained in their letter 1(a) above.
The following action is also being proposed: —

(a) Expeditious regularisation of very old cases having
being irrecoverable.

(b) Half yearly review of cases at Joint Secretary level.

(¢) To adjust dues against the grant-in-aid to Municipal
Corporations Cantt. board etc.



- 43

(d) Station Commander is "being made responsible to cut
off electricity and water of the defaulters.

A periodical review at the Joint Secretaries level of these
outstanding amounts in the Ministry is under contem-
plation.” ‘

91. The Committee desired to know as to how much of the total
amount of Rs. 2.88 crores (as on 30 June 1983) and Rs. 3.57 crores
(as on 30 June 1985) constitute the outstanding against Army, Navy,
Air Force officers. ,The Ministry of Defence stated as follows: —

“There are no outstanding amount against serving officers.
The figures against retired/ released "Officers are as

follows: —
Outstanding as on
March 1983 March 1985
@ Amy . . . . . . 11.45lakhs . 7.34 lakhs
(®) Navy . . . . . . 18.73 lakhs 22.17 lakbs
© AirForce . . . - . . 7.14 lakhs 5.56 lakhs

Rs. 37.32 lakhs 35.07 lakhs

92, With regard to the outstanding amount of Rs. 35.07 lakhs, the
Committee asked as to why it was not possible to recover these
dues before the release of pension/gratuity order. The Committee
also enquired about the steps being taken to recover these outstand-
ings and whether there was any lacunae in the system. In a post
evidence note, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“In the case of retired/released ®fficers, an amount ranging
between Rs. 300/- to Rs. 500/- approximately depending
upon dues/demands, on account of rent bills, income-tax
etc., is retained. No demand certificate is also insisted
upon in all cases and the account is not generally finally
settled till receipt of ‘No Demand Certificate’ from all
concerned. It may be however appreciated that is rendi-
tion of ‘No Demand Certificate’ has to be given by differ-
ent agencies it does take some time particularly when
the demand continues to accrue as for instance in the



Ld

44

case of continued retention of Government accommoda-
tion by officers even after retirement. In such cases ‘No
Demand Certificate’ is not possible to be furnished quickly
for the simple reason that quantum of demand is not
precisely known and cannot be assessed. In this case,
since the period of unauthorised occupation ranges from
three months to two years, the Controller of Defence

. Accounts (Q) could nqt wait long for ‘No Demand Certi-

ficate’ and pbstpone the fina]l settlement of the Office
account indefinitely. Once the officer retires from service,
CDA may at best have assets equal to one month’s pay
and allowances and maximum of Rs. 1000|- only of DCRG
(the latter can be withheld for a period of six months
at best). The assets may, therefore, not be sufficient to
recover the demands reports to CDA after the date of
retirement. In such cases, Unit Accountants BSO are to-
request the Station HQ to initiate statements of cases
with full details for recovery from pension/Death-cum-
Retirement Gratuity or for obtaining order from the
President for withholding pension or to effect direct
recovery through courts by Civil suits or to arrange for
regularisation of losses by the Government. ~

The Ministry is contemplating invoking regulation 5 of Army

Pension Regulations for withholding pensions in respect
of the service officers for the misconduct of not clearing
the dues on account of rent and allied charges and also
on account of unauthorised occupation of Government
Accommodation by the officer concerned.”

93. According to the Audit Para, dues outstanding against pri-
vate parties represent 25 per cent of total outstanding. The Com-
mittee desired to know whether there was adequate mechanism to
enforce recovery against private persons and also whether security
deposits were being obtained from these persons for servites ren-
dered. It was also enquired whether responsibility for lapses had
been fixed in cases where the amount due had not been re-

covered.

The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:

“The present mechanism is adequate to enforce recovery

agaitist private persons. However, Ministry have issued
detailed guidelines and instructions to contain these out-
standing amount by (a) regular monitoring ‘of the out-
standing (b) to cut off electricity and water supply of



45- .

" the defaulters (c) to enforce eviction law stringently

. where applicable (d) no accumulation of arrears to be

permitted. In -addition to monitor this action a half

1 yearly review meeting should be held at the level of
Joint Secretary.

As per the existing procedure six months advance depomt is
kept \ :

The amounts which have become irrecoverable are investi-
gated through a Court of Enquiry and responsibility fixed
as such.” ‘ | P

Outstanding Barrack Damages

94. Damages to buildings, fittings, fixtures and furniture caused
willfully or by negligence are called Barrack Damages.

95. According to the Audit Paragraph, the total amount outstand-
ing on account of non-recovery of barrack damages at the end of .
1983-84 stood at Rs. 29.14 lakhs. The table below indicates an in-
ereasing trend in barrack damages, »

— —_—

Outstanding at the end of the financial year

(Rs. in lakhs)
@ommand ’ ) s
P | 1980181 198182 1982.83 19838
Westem . . . . . . . 3.9  4.08 5.51 5.90
Central . . . (% . . . 7.76 87 8.76 7.60
Notthem. . . . . . . 1.70 2.55 3.10 .2
Southern . . . . . . .. 6.11 8.09 8.30 7.06

Bastern . . . . . . . 4.61  4.36 4.60 5.36

24.10 27.81  30.27  29.14

' 96. At the instanee of the Committee, the Ministry of Defence
furnished the ‘following details of the barrack damages which have
been outstanding for over 10 years, between 5—10 years, between



. 46

2t 5 yeaml and ubto 2 years:

EXTENT OF OUI'STANDING AMOUNT

wc | CcC NC' - Ssc EC  .Grand.

'Catcgory Gran
Qver 10 years . 027 098 0.0t 043 0.13 182
Botwsen5-10years . 057 19 032 639 0.8 4 04
Between 2 to S yeais 1-96 2.06 0.31 0.92 1.06 - \6.31
Upto 2 years . . 3.10 2.60 - 2.58 5.32 3.43 17.03
Total 5.90 7.60 3.22 7.06 - 5.42 29.20

97. In the light of instructions contained in para 1176 of’RAI
and Regulations of MES Para 634 it is required that recoveries of
barrack damages are to be effected before units/Officers leave the

stations.

The Committee desired to know as to why outstanding

on this account has-gone up from Rs. 24.10 lakhs in 1980-81 to
Rs. 29.14 lakhs in 1983-84. The mestry of Defence stated as

© follows: —

“It has been already brought out that major portions viz. 80

(i)

per cent approximately of Barrack Damages pertain to
dues from Units & Messes. The delay in settlement of
these vouchers from the Units/Messes is due to their
movement to forward/operational areas ‘many a times
not allowing sufficient time for vetting & acceptance of
vouchers before their movement. The other factors lead-
ing to accumulation are as follows:—

blncreased number of Units, Messes and hence total value

of assets

(ii) Irrespective of the 6riginal cost of the item of damaged

(i)

item, the Barrack damage is r ‘sed at current wharket
raje, that is at the replacement cost taking into conside-
ration the escalation factor, hence increased amount -of
Barrack damage.

Non-pursuance of cases by Unitg resulting in accumula-
tion. : '

3

&



- 47

(iv). Slow process involving representatuons and subsequent

mvestlgatlons :

) Pre-audit of Barrack damage voucher before realisation
. of the amount. ' '

Instructions have been already issued on 19 Sept. 1986 to
adhere to the existing procedures scrupulously to avoid
further accumulations, Further instructions are being
issued for post auditing the Barrack damage vouchers so
that recovery can be effected on the spot, before the
move of an individual or Unit or a party. It is too early
to assess the results of these recently issued instructions.”

Stores Management

98. A review conducted by Audit of the pattern of procurement
of cement and steel for 8 projects executed by GEs revealed that:

In 8 projects, for every 75 tonnes of cement and 54 tonnes of
steel used, 100 tonnes of each were procured resulting in
total surplus procurement of 6,732 tonnes of cement

(cost: Rs. 50.51 lakhs) and 2,635 tonnes of steel (cost:
Rs. 9285 lakhs).

In projects lod and ‘F’ the quantity of steel planned was 775
MT (138+637 MT respectively), whereas the quantity
actually utilised was 778 MT (112+666 MT) being almost
equal. However, the quantity procured was 1,344 MT
(4264918 MT). The excess quantity of steel procured was

566 MT ie. 73 per cent above the planned requirement,
and costing Rs. 14.38 lakhs.

99. The Committee desired to know the reasons for wide varia-
tions between the estimated quantities and actually procured quan-
tities of cement gnd steel for the aforesaid 8 projects and the pre-
sent position about the utilisation of the relevant stores..... .. The
Ministry of Defence stated as follows: —

_“The present state of stores of 8 projects under consideration
is as folows:—



.

UANTITY IN TONNBS
(VALUE IN LAKHS OF RUPEES)

Nil

_ — . CBMENT X _
. PROJECT
‘A ‘B’ c D’ E F ‘@ W Total
Planned for the project 2201 2400 2350 24500 2900 | 3473 2218 615 40657
Procured agdinst the project 2L 184 1765 1327 1868 M7 2218 615 2m21
Value 858 932 g8 111.00 13.95 1285 1.5  3.15 17924
Utilised 1714 1489 1635 8492 1204 3338 1804 561 20327
Value 668 745 817 ‘71.70 1061  12.35. 9.39  2.87 . 129.22
Bxoess Procurement 487 375 130 4725 574 . 135 a4 s 6394
Value ; : 120 1.88  0.65 39330 334 05 217 028  50.02
Bxoess transferred to other projects 482 375 130 4725 574 138 414 54 _ 68%4
« Value . .\ 1.90 1.88 0.65 3930 334, 050 217 0.28 50 02
Freight Handling charges on transfer charged . ' : ~ :
oproject . . . . . Nil  Nil.  Nil  Being 014  Nil Nil Nl  Being
' ascertained ) . ascertained
Remainingsurplus . . . . . Nil Nil Ni ' -Do. Wil Ni Nil Ni  Do.
Vale . . . Nil NI NI Do. N Nl Nl




STHEL » t
: .
PROJBCT ;
o — *
A’ B 'C D F P ‘G"  H  Total
- . . :
Planncd for the project 748 - 243 138 1165 192 637 873 213 4209 .
Progured against the project 1092 180 426 1922 351 918 962 21 599
Value ' 18.54  7.60 1320 92.44  16.26 2008 2600 676 200 85
Utiliscd 339 189 129 974 294 666 497, 58 3146
Value 57 378 399 4792 13.5 148 1466 18 1063
_Bxoess Procurement 753 191 297 1058 - 57.27 252 365 163 3012 66
Value . . .. 12.53 3.82 9.20  44.52 370 523 11.34 49 93.66
Bxocss transferred to other projects 753 191 297 1050 43.60 - 252 365 163 " 3026 27
Value . 12.53 3.82 9.20  44.52 2.06 5.3 . 11.34 4.9 9524
'%wm ¢ h‘l.@'?nwr charged Nil Nil Nil Being 0.016 - Nil Nil Nil .+ Being
ascertained ascertained
Remaining surplus - Nil Nil Nil Do. ~ 13.16 ~ Nil Nil Ni  Do.
Value Nil Nil Nil De. 1.64 NiI - Nil Nii  De.

.

- g by —— - -y

el — - £

6y



50

In projects A&H large quantities of surplus stores were utilised
locally and small quantities’ were transferred to outstation units,
The freight charges were borne by receiving units and actual
amounts are being ascertained. . . )

Surplus stores in all projects except project ‘E’ have been trans-
, ferred/utilised in other running projects,

In projects B. G. F&G no amount was incurred in freight charges
being utilised locally. . |

In project ‘E’ an meagre amount of Rs. 0.15 lakhs towards char-
ges was incurred.

100. The following salient points may be noted in _this regard:

“(a) The stores precured temporarily in excess to those re-
quired have been by and large subsequently transferred -
to other projects and utilised and these involves no in-
fructuous expenditure.

(b) No excesses are held against most of the project except
project E where 13.61 MT of steel is presently held un-
utilised (which is marginal)

The fluctuations or variations in the planning figures and
actual consumption can be better appreciated if the fol-
lowing aspects are kept in view:—

+ :
(a) The inventory control takes into account (i) rate of
consumption (ii) lead time and (iii) availability pat-
tern. T

(b) The rate of consumption in turn depends upon the
projects under execution which are in various stages
of progress. ’

{¢) The lead time has direct bearing on the availability
of stores and is related to rolling programmes of firms
producing steel.‘

(d) The planning time of a project from the point of re-
lease upto the finalisation of designs, when actual re-
quirements of stores could be worked out ranges bet-
ween 3 to 6 months depending upon the magnitude and
complexities of the project and required Quantities can
be ordered for procurement. -



S1

(e) The time required for tendering|contract action and
physical commencement of work ranges between 3 to
6 months, when physically stores are required on the
ground whereas lead time varies between 12 to 18
months. Thus there is a gap of 9 to 12 months of
uncertainties between Trequirement and availability
of stores which is required to be bridged based on past
experience* to allow the work to start according to
schedule. Suitable adjustments between the projects
either by slowing down the projects or by utilising
temporary available excesses or both have to be made
depending upon the ground situation and priorities re-
garding the completion of projects. These adjustments
are normally done by the executive on the ground in
exercise of the powers vested in them, under paras 136
and 777 of MES Regs and it is not possible to furnish
their details since formal records of such decisions are
£Ot maintained.

(f) The consumption pattern, of Cement and Steel is fairly
steady in an MES Zone whereas there is a wide fluc-
tuation in the availability of stores because of varying
lead times from 12 to 18 months. It may also be sub-
mitted that these balances if judged against the total
value of works executed over last 10 years, will appear
only marginal constituting not even 1 per cent of the
total value of works. One year’s closing balance may
not be regarded as a surplus because it is included in
the opening inventory of the next year and the pro-
curement for the year is also adjusted whenever possi-

ble."” |

101. Asked whether the inventory level of various items like
cement and steel has been fixed with reference to requirements of
these units, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows in a post evi-

dence note:

“The inventory level for cement and steel is not planned in the
sense it is planned in a production unit. Because in MES
there is no single type of construction acfivily réquiring
a particular type of inventory. However procurement of

* stores is planned as a quarterly basis at the level of zonal
CE based on quarterly requirement of such stores indica-
ted by executives under him. The executive in tum



52

estimates his requirement based on the quarterly require-
ment of stores for not only en going projects but also for
the newly" sanctioned projects.

Only closing balance at the end of the quarter of cement and
steel is held in stock which is subsequently consumed in
on going and newly sanctioned projects. Once a project
is sanctioned its store requirement is worked out on the
basis of plinth area/cost of the builiding in order not to
lose time in procurement. However once the detailed
drawings are finalised the estimates are checked and
firmed up.” |

Re-erection to two “Igloo type” hangers

102. The Audit Para points out that though the Ministry approv-
ed ONGC type hangers in March 1980, indents for supply of only
201 MT of steel, as agoinst 1097 MT required, were placed in March
1980 as the amount sanctioried®n the Go-ahead sanction was Rs. 7.50
lakhs as against Rs. 30 lakhs (approx.) required. ’

103. The Committee enquired as to why it was not possible for
the department to obtain funds for the procurement of 1097 MT
of steel especially when the cost of stores-for construction of ONGC
type hangers mainly consisted of steel. The Committee also asked
as to why the matter was not taken up by the Department with
the Government again as the requirement of steel was brought to
its notice. In a post evidence note, the Ministry of Defence stated
as follows: —

“The Go-ahead sanction for Rs. 7.5 lakhs was issueq on
13-3-1979 based on cost estimates as indicated by the Air
HQrs after obtaining the same from the concerned lower ,
formations. This go-ahead was for construction of Igloo
type of hanger. However, at that point of time also ap-
proximate estimates for the construction of ONGC type
of hanger in place of Igloo type were received by the Air
HQ on 153-1979. It was expected at that time that re-
gular Admn. approval was to be issued in a very reason-
able time and hence it was not regarded prudent to go
back to- the Govt. for increasing the Go-ahead amount.
However, for various reasons like obtaining EFC approv-
al furnishing clarifications to the Ministry of Finance
(Defence) the Admn. Approval got some what delayed
and was issued on 22-1-1981 after the approval of EFC
was obtained.”



53

104. In July 1981, a contract was concluded with firm ‘DX’ for
" Rs. 1.31 crores. The Department was to assist the firm in getting
steel from the Steel Authonty of India Ltd. (SAIL) on ﬁnonty

basis.
-y

105. In August 1964, the Ministry of Defence intimated Audit that
the total cost of procurement of steel for the two hangers, if
procured by the Department, would have been Rs. 4290 lakhs
against Rs. 73.07 lakhs paid to the contragtor. '

106. The Ministry of Defence intimated Audit in November, 1985
that since the users wanted the entire work to be completed in 52
weeks, the Depar tment had no option but to make the contractor
respon31ble for supply of steel as procurement by ‘the Department
would have involved delay. ' '

107. The Committee enquired that when the Deptt. could assist
the contractor in getting steel from SAIL on priority basis, why
it was not possible for them to get steel for itself from SAIL on
priority basis: The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

. “The procedure for departmental demand and supply of steel
is time consuming. Anything from 12—18 months are
taken for getting the steel...... The contractor procured
873 MT Steel out of 1097 MT" required from SAIL. The
Ministry assisted the contractor to get the steel on priori-
ty basis. But the Department did not procure the steel,
directly from SAIL and made the supply of steel the full
responsibility of the contractor as the work was to be

- completed within 52 weeks only, keeping the above sup-

ply constraints in view. Because in that case, the con-
tractor cannot delay the. work by holding Department
responsible for short delayed supply of steel. In view
of the urgency of work again the Deptt. came forward
to assist the contractor in procuring steel from SAIL
without committing to supply the same to the contrac-
tor.”

108. The contractor procured 873 MT of steel from SAIL and
the balance 224 MT were procured by him from the market. The
work was completed in December 1982. Even. 201 MT of steel
procured earlier by the Department was not issued to the contractor -
and was utilised on other works. The Committee enquired the rea-



54
sons. for not supplying this steel to the contractor. The Ministry
of Defence stated as follows in a post evidence note:—

“The type of Steel Sections required for ONGC type of hangers
vis-a-vis Igloo type hangers were different as the size
is of the two hangers and their areas were also different.
The steel section which were common to both and had
already been procured were given to the Contractor and
utilised for the subject work. However, the balance of
the steel section which were not required for this type
of hangers were transferred to other works and therefore
-properly utilised rather than causing it as an infractuous
expenditure.”

‘Excess Procurement of Bitumen

109. Out of 2,806.06 MT of bitumen valuing Rs. 80.71 lakhs pro-
cured for a certain project, only 1,175.89 MT of bitumen were utilis-
ed during November 1981—May 1982 on the project.

110. The Audit Paragraph reveals that between September 1979
and May 1981, 7 supply orders for a total quantity of 2,100 MT of
bitumen were placed, without obtaining prior approval. The Com-
mittee enquired the reasons for-placing these 7 supply orders with-
out obtaining apptoval of CFA. The Ministry of Defence stated as
follows: — v

“Supply orders for -bitumen were placed centrally by the
concerned CE keeping in view total perspective need for
bitumen for works in his zone as per accepted norms of
stores planning and management.

Even though seven supply arders for bitumen were placed
between September 1979 and May 1981, the supply ma-
terialised from Oct. 81 ie. nearly 4 months after the
placement of the first order, acceptance of necessity was
accorded for the project for resurfacing of Minor Runway
at Air Force Academy, Secunderabad even éarlier. It
is also submitted that during 1978 to 1981 the supply posi-
tion of bitumen was very short throughout the country.
Advance planning was required for resurfacing the run-
way and there was considerable lead time in supply.

* Hence, advance action was taken by CWE.”

111. The Committee desired to know as to why the assessed quan-
tity of bitumen was not diverted by the CWE to other MES forma-



55

~ tions as pointed out by GE in July 1981 and instead c;fdered trans-
- fer of 129.5 MT of bitumen from another station to the project. The
Ministry of Defence explained as follows:

“The bitumen of 129.5 MT was transferred from GE Bidar
to Hyderabad|Secunderabad as it was required urgently
for the works. (GE, Bidar comes ‘under Secunderabad
Zone) . - This bitumen had to be returned to GE, Bidar
on completion of worklavaﬂablh{y of bitumen.

Even though GE pointed out in July, 1981 that 925 MT bitu-
men were only required, CWE did not take any action to

divert any excess quantity as no supply materialised
before Oct. 1981.” . . .

112. The Committee also enquired the reasons for placir;g 2 more
supply orders for procurement of a further quantity of 600 MT .of
bitumen. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows: —

“The order for bitumen was centrally planned at- Secundera-
bad not only for “Minor Runway resurfacing” but also
for other works at Secunderabad, as noted below:—

(a) widening of roads between 10 C complex and hangers,

(b) provisior{ of pump house, roads, culverts and fencing
for augmentation of water supply, '

(¢) Widening of cadets’ mess road,

(d) provision of recompression chamber at AFA, Secun-
derabad, .

(e) Maintenance of roads at Secunderabad.

113. The Ministry of Defence have confirmed that all the ‘bitu-
men transferred to other formations have been utilised. But accoid-
ing to the Audit Paragraph, out of unutilised balance of 1,630.17 MT

. valuing Rs. 4689 lakhs, 1,342.802 MT valuing Rs. 38.62 lakhs were:
transferred during July 19814uly 1983 to other formations at a
cost of Rs. 4.67 lakhs.

Arbitration Awards

114, A review conducted by Audit of tHe cases referred to Arbi-
trators in Western, Estatern, Central and Southern Commends bet-
ween 1978-79 and 1980-81, revealed that out of 286 cases referred to-
Arbitrators, 116 cases were pending with Arbitrators as on Ist



56 .

January 1982 and, that of 170 cases decided by the Arbitrators bet-
ween 1978-79 and 1981-82 (upto December 1981), 103 cases went in
favour of contractors.

»

R
115. When asked as to how-many of the 118 arbitration cases
rtaining to 1978-79 to 1980-81 and outstanding as on 1-1-1982 were
still outstanding. The Ministry of Defence explained as follows: —

“As per the statistics collected by us, it is seen that total 422
were referred to arbitration during 1978-79 to 1980-81. Out
of these 191 cases were outstangding as on 1.1.1982, of which
only 57 cases were outstanding on 31st March 1986.”

116. The Committee further enquired the reasons owing to which
these 57 cases were still outstanding and what steps were proposed to
be taken to get these cases finalised. In a post evidence reply, the
Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“Reasons for arbitration cases pertaining to period 1978-79 to
1980-81 which are outstanding on 31-3-86 are as under:—

(i) Court cases—23 Nos. The contractors have filed petitions
in the court of law and obtained stay of arbitration pro-
ceedings. Vacation of stay by the Court takes consider-
able time. ..

(ii) Original arbitrators resigned and fresh arbitrators
appointed to fill in the vacancies—13 Nos.

The arbitrators have resighed their appointment due to
various reasons such as retirement or non-cooperation by
the contractors, litigation in the court and transfer to
a post with a changed responsibility.

(iii) Contractors died and succession certificates are not ob-
tained by the successors—I12 Nos.

In absence of the legal successors, the arbitration cases
pertaining to the contractors who have expired or the
partners who have expired cannot proceed.

(iv) Delay in submission of hearing—9 cases.

The submissions before the arbitrators are delayed be-
cause of non-availability of documents, non-production of
documents and non-cooperation by the contractors. Also



57

number of hearings are to be held, since more evidence
is produced before the arbitrators.

Following steps are taken to expedite the outstanding arbitra-
tion cases:—

(i) Wherever the petitions have been filed in the court for
stay of proceedings etc., Government standing counsels

are requested to approach the court to expedite these
cases.

(ii) Wherever the Govt. has got the claims against the con-
tractors who have expired, details of the successors and
their assets are ascertained through revenue and police
authority. After obtaining the necessary details, the
petitions are filed in the court to make these successors as
parties to proceedings.

(iii) We have also issued the instructions that there should
not be any delay whatsoever on the patt of the depart-
ment in suhmission of statement of cases|pleadings in
defence before the arbitrator,

(iv) The arbitrators are requested to expedite the proceed-
ings.”

117. Out of the 170 cases decided between 1978-79 and 1981-82, 103
cases went in favour of contrator. Further out of 134 cases decided
upto 31.3.1986, 121 cases were decided against the Government. The
Committee desired to know whether there was any agency to analyse
the causes of cases lost by the Government. The Committee also en-
quired about the special steps being taken to expedite finalisation of
pending arbitration cases. In a post evidence reply, the Ministry of
Defence stated as follows:

“There is no separate agency to analyse the causes of cases lost
by the Government. However, the awards published by the
arbitrator are critically examined by the Accepting Officer
before taking the decision for implementation or other-
wise. Opinion of the Ministry of Law is obtained in res-
pect of all awards where payment to the contractor is more
than Rs. 25000 Internal Audit (CDA) is also consulted.
Action to challenge the award in the court is taken based
on the advice of the Ministry of Law. Although no specific
study as such was conducted for analysing the arbitration
cases, the trend of published awards was examined in great

835 LS—5 ) N

1]



58

depth in the Ministry of Defence in consultation with the
Legal Adviser (Defence). It was felt that since the awards
were non-speaking, it was difficult to know the arbitrators
mind in awarding against the Govt. and the awards could
not therefore be effectively challenged in the court of law.
The Ministry of Defence has since issued orders providing
that wherever the total claims of any party exceeds Rs. 1
lakh, the arbitrator is required to give a reasoned award.
The General Conditions of contract in MES have been
amended accordingly. With the introduction of® reasoned
awards as the reasons for awards going against the Govt.
would be known effective steps to remedy the situation can
be taken. '

Following steps are taken to expedjte the outstanding arbitra-

tion cases:—. -
(i) Arbitrators are requested to expedite the outstanding
arbitration cases pending with them.

(ii) Instructions have been issued by the Department that
there should not be any delay in submission of statement
of case and pleadings in defence and attending the
hearing whenever fixed by the arbitrator.”

\

118. When enquired about the total amount of compensation paid
to the contractors, the Ministry of Defence stated as follows: —

“Between 1978-79 and 1981-82, 231 arbitration cases were decid~ .

ed. No payment in the form of compensation is made to
the contractor.- The amounts claiméd by the Govt. and
contractor in Arbitration and the amounts awarded by the
arbitrators in favour of Govt. and contractor in these de-

cided casés are as under:

* Amount claimed Amount awarded
in lakhs in lakhs
Government . 309 46
‘ —
Contractor 1083 i




59
Construction of 3RCC overhead tanks ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’

119. In July 1980, a CE concluded a contract agreement with firm
‘CX’ for construction of 3 RCC overhead tanks ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ of 5.67
lakh, 227 lakh and 6.81 lakh litres capacity respectively as per design
and specifications of the firm. Tanks ‘A’ and ‘B’ were completed in
March 1981 but were taken up for testing in February 1984 .

120. The Committee desired to know as to why tanks ‘A’ and ‘B’
which are completed in March 1981 were taken up for testing in Feb-
ruary, 1984 i.e., after a lapse of 3 years The Ministry of Defence
stated as follows

“;_I‘greo tanks of following capacities were constructed under contract No. CEPIT/S1
o P

(i) Overhead tank of capacnty-z 27,000 Ltrs. -
(hereinafter designated as Tank™A")

(ii) Overhead tank of capacity-5,67,500 Ltrs.
(b hereinafter designated as Tank °‘B’).

(iii) Overhead tahk of‘capacity-6,81,000 Ltrs.
(heremaftc: designated as Tank ‘C’).

The tank were subjected to test as shown below and tanks A&Buwput in use thereafter:-
Tank ‘A’ ) —Aug. 81
Tank ‘B’ —Aug. 81
The date of testing mentioned as Feb. 84 in the para has pro-
gzyy crept inadvertently because of retesting required by
ctory authorities at the time of handing|taking over bet-
ween MES|Users which was done in 1984. Tanks ‘A’ and
‘B’ were in use and water was being supplied by MES to
the factory authorities during the intervening period of
testing and handing over to factory which was to assume
the responsibility of maintenance of these tanks A&B.”

121. In a post evidence note the Ministry of Defence further elu-
cidafed the position as follows:—

“The tanks ‘A’ and ‘B’ were tested in August 1981 and since
then, were in use. Handing over could not be completed
since users insisted on taking over all the three Over Head
Tanks together. As explained the two tanks were in use
and there is no delay involved.”

122, Tank ‘C’ which was completed in June, 1981, collapsed on
9th September, 1981 when water was filled in it for preliminary test.
The Committee desired to know the action taken on the CBI inquiry
in this case. The Ministry of Defence stated as follows:—

“In their report CBI specifically named two officers as respon-
sible for the lapses i.e. the then Chief Engineer (P) Itarsi



60

and one Assistant Executive Engineer. Charge Sheets were
issued to both of them accordingly. The then CE filed a
writ Petition in Central Administrative Tribunal and ob-
tained stay order. The case has finally been decided by
the Central Administrative Tribunal in favour of the peti-
tioner on 29.1.87 and their judgement is awaited. The case
against the Assist:imt Executive Engineer is under pro-
gress.” - '

“In their report CBI also suggested to take action against the
officers found guilty by a Court of Inquiry held before the
case was investigated by CBI. Based on the recommenda-
tions of Central Vigilance Commission action<has been ini-
tiated against the officer named therein, except oné who is
an Army officer and has since retired and the case against
him is time-barred under tHe existing rules.”

123. The Ministry of Defence had intimated Audit in November,
1985 that the matter regarding collapse of new tenk in replacement of:
the earlier tank which had also collapsed was likely to be handed
over to the CBI. However, in a Post evidence reply, the Ministry
vlarified that the matter regarding collapse of new tank was not
handed over to CBI by the Ministry but was investigated by a De-
-partmental Technical Board of Officers. :

124. 1In case of Overhead tank ‘C’ due to inadequate supervision by
the Engineers, the tank collapsed during test trials. The Contractor
rebuilt it at his own cost but the tank collapsed again during test
trials. The following facts make it clear that there was complete
lack of supervision.

(a) The contractor removed the shuttering of the shaft within
24 hours of casting as against 72 hours provided in the con-
tract. ’ : - :

(b) The mix of the coPcrete for the cube was lower than that
provided in the contract.

125. The Committee desired to know the reasons for utter laék of

supervision. The Ministry of Defence explained as follows:
(]

“The reasons for the collapse of the tank (second time) have
been investigated departmentally. Disciplinary action for
major penalty have been initiated against officers/staff
found guilty for lack of supervision and negligenee of
duty. Charge sheets to three officers of the ranks of



61

Superintending Engineers, six officers of the rank of AE/
AFE and three subordinate staff have been issued. Issue
of Charge sheet under Pension Rules against an officer
already retired is under consideration.”

196, About the action being taken to get this tank completed, the
Ministry of Defence in a post evidence note intimated as follows:

“Tenders to complete this work at risk and cost of the contractor
has since been issued by the Chief Engineer.”

Statutory Audit Objections

127. According to the Audit Para 1,020 LTARs comprising of 23
items of Part I and 1,862 items of Part II were issued between 1981-82
and 1983-8¢. Of these, 20 Part I items and 1,138 Part II items re-
mained outstanding as on 30th September, 1984.

128. The Committee asked about the action taken by the Ministry
_ to ensure that replies to Audit objections (LTARSs) are furnished posi-

* tively within a specific time. The Ministry of Defence stated as
foltows:

“Special efforts are in hand both by CDA and MES authorities
‘to reduce the pendency of LTARs. RAOs|CAOs have been
instructed to contact the formations personally to expedite
the replies. Instructions have been issued to service HQ
to devise suitable modalities to monitor and reduce the out-
standing LTARs and keep the Ministry informed in the
matter periodically..... "

-

129. With regard to the Audit Para under consideration the Com-
mittee desired to know during evidence the delay in furnishing com-
ments to the various Audit objections brought out in the Paragraph
The Defence Secretary explained as follows:

“It is true that in commenting on the draft audit para we had
problems. This draft audit para is very long and rambling
one, It is an omnibus para. It involved consultations with
a variety of establishments at different levels in the Navy,
Air Force, R&D, etc. The para relates not to a specific year
but to a span of years. The result was even théugh we
pressurised them very hard we found it difficult to get the
material from these organisations becatuse each one of those
organisations had to get the material from their lower for-

mations. .. .. I think we ought to be doing something about
that.”



62 .

’,

130. Military Engineer Services (MES) is the largest single cons-
truction department in the country. It is responsible for providing
works services to army, navy and air force and also for the military
farms, ordnance factories, research and development establishment
etc. Its current budget about Rs. 970 crores and its work programme
covers besides conventioned buildings and maintenance service, so-
phisticated complex laboratories and workshops, airfields, dock yards,
slip-ways, etc. Obviously, MES is a very important single Government
agency so far as the defence of the country is concerned. This is
turn casts a very heavy responsibilify on this organisation to achieve
utmost efficiency in its working. The Committee’s examination has
revealed a number of loopholes which need to be plugged.

13L. The Committee note that the expenditure incurred during the
closing month of the financial year March is generally two to three
times of average monthly expenditure incurred during the first eleven
months. Instructions were issued to lower formations in August 1984
to spread out the expenditure as far as possible. It is regrettable that
despite the issue of these instructions, expenditure incurred during
.March 85 was over 331 per cent of the average expenditure incurred
during first eleven mionths. Supplementary grants are voted in
January/February and allotments are made in late February/early
March. The quantum of supplementary grant can very from 13 to
21 per cent of the original allotment. This inevitably leads to rush
of expenditure in March to avoid lapse of funds. Whatever be the
special reasons, the Committee urge the Government to identify
areas of slippages and effectively monitor the expenditure so
that there is no rush of expenditure during the month of March.

132. The Committee were informed that the Ministry was work-
ing out a perspective plan upto the year 2000 A.D.‘which would in-
clude Army, Navy, Air Force and other user services. Since massive
expenditure on defence works is likely to be provided in the pers-
pective plan the Committee cannot, but caution the Government to
keep a strict watch over the monitoring and implementation of these
projects. The procedures, practices, and organisations involved in
the MES, therefore, requires critical analysis and review.

133. No work can be executed or commenced by engineers with-
out administrative approval or in anticipation of administrative ap-
proval for the works other than under paras 10 and 11 of Revised
Works Procedure. Accordinfg to the Audit para, works valuing Rs.
470 crores were taken up for execution during the years 1979-80
to 1983-84 without obtaining prior sanction of the competent autho-

.

T\



63

rity. According to the Ministry, these data have been taken froms
Appropriation Accounts for the.jear 1979-80 to 1983-84 for the works
commenced without administrative approval. As a result of regu-
larising these works, the total amount outstanding for want of ad-
ministrative approval as on 1-4-1984 and 31-3-1985-was Rs. 88 lakhs
and Rs. 1.85 crores. Further, 46 works have been identified by
CGDA on this account which are under verification for lmkmg their
administrative approval in CDA offices.

134. Works are undertaken umder paras 10 and 11 of MES re-
vised works procedure om urgent militayy and medical grounds
without waiting for admmlstratnve approval. According to the
Audit para works of a total value of Rs. 1.39 crores executed upto
1978-79 under para 10 of RWP were awaiting sanction on 31st March
1981. It is not clear as to why these works could not be regula-
rised till 31-3-1984 and the _ administrative approval therefor was
issued subsequently on 23-7 1984/8-81984. It was brought out that
in 97 cases analysed in 34 cases, the time-leg between the date of
commencement of work and sanction was 15-18 months.  Similarly,
the closing balances of the outstanding amount of expenditure
executed under para 11 awaiting formal sanctions for the years 1981-
82, 1982-83 and 1983-84 was Rs. 4.83 crores, Rs. 6.11 crores and Rs.
3.22 crores respectively. It is obviously unsatisfactory that huge
expenditure involving crores of rupees continue to remain unregu-
larised and that there should be delay of over 5 years in regularising
such expenditure. It is necessary that the procedure should be
streamlined and the Government should take steps to ensure that
the works executed in exceptional circumstances are regularised
by issue of formal sanctions promptly.

The Committee understand that the Ministry of Railways have
_a procedure by which urgent works aof operational necessities can be
" undertaken without preparation of estimates but while submitting
the proposal for undertaking works an urgency certificate to the
competent authority a date has to be specificed by which the detail-
estimate for the works would be ready. The.Committee recom~
mend that such a procedure should be devised mutatis mutandis
for operation on the M.E.S. also, so as to emsure that the gap bet-
ween the administrative approval and the commencement of the
work is the barest minimum.

135. Works relating to the augmentation of class rooms and allied
facilities at Station. ‘A’ .was undertaken under para 11 of RWP.
According to the Ministry, advance action had to be taken to trabm



64 .

the crew for the destroyers with new weapon system being ac-
quired at that time. The contract for the works which was moot-
- ed in September "1980 was concluded only in March 1981 No ope-
rational urgency in the matter even thereafter appears to have
been shown as the work thereon was c‘ommencecl only in November
1981 and completed at a cost of Rs. 3499 lakhs in September 1982.
The Committee do not find any justification for taking recourse to
para 11 for execution of the simple work whose completion,
had taken quite a long period of 2 years. Disappointingly for-
mal sanction for the work was.issued only in May 1985 after a
period of about 3 years of its completion in September 1982. The
Commttee recommend that selection of works for execution under
paras 10 to 11 of Revised Works Procedure should be done scrupul-
ously and only those works which fulfil the prescribed conditions
should be executed thereunder.

136. The Audit paragraph points out that in 17 projects sanction-
ed between November 1978 and March 1983 the delay in accepting
the necessity and according admmlstratlve approval ranged between
i and 4 years. Delay in project implementations have grave finan-
cial and economic implication. According to the Ministry of De-
fence, since ne norms were fixed, no definite time dimension can he
given to stagewise slippages. This defect is stated to have now
been rectified with the issue of revised Defence Works Procedure
in April 1986. The Committee expect that with the introduction of
the new procedure it would be possible hereafter to ensure timely
according of administrative approval and all implications relating
to construction of projects would be discussed in advance with users
before tender action is initiated. ’

137. Sanction for Phase II of an Ordance Factory which was pro-
pose to be sel up during January 1976 was accorded after an inor-
dinate delay of five years in April 1981 at a cost of Rs. 6.28 crores.
Phase II of the project was ment for productionising by January
1979 new item of ammunition under development. As the project
was eventually completed in May 1984 as a cost of Rs. 7.83 crores,
it not only led to huge delay in productionising the new item of
ammunition but also resulted in huge escalation in cost by 24%.
The Committee strongly deprecate this inordinate delay.

138. Delay in execution of the projects is yet another disquiet-
ing feature about the working of the S. In projects sanctioned
by the Mimstrv bhetween December 1971 and April 1982, delay in
executiun of works ranged from over 1 year to 9 years. Undoub-



¢

635

tedly such delays lead to cost over-run. The Ministry of Defence:
“bave conceded that some escalation in cost has ogeurred as a result
of delay in execution of these projects. The Committee feel that.
if the Ministry had closely monitored implementation of these pro-
“jects, identjfied areas of slippage and had taken timely corrective
measurcs such delays would not have occurred. A selective study
of some of the delayed projects should be carried out to avoid such
pitfalls in future. Cost ever-runs on these accounts can certainly
be avoided by better planning and advance actiext on the pirt of
all concerned. The Committee would like to observe that projects
should be completed within the stipulated time and cost schedule.

That is where the importance of officient project management comes
in.

139. Another disquieting feature distinctly ‘noted by the Com-.
mittee was inordinate delay in the issue of administrative approval
for the construction of a wharf/jetty to cater to the increase in the
fleet strength .at a Naval Base. In April 1972, the cost of construc-
tion of the wharf was estimated at Rs. 798.55 lakhs. Strangely
" enough, after about 2 years, in January 1974 the Chief Engineer,

Dry Dock, entrusted with the execution of the work opined that
construction of the wharf at the site was neither technically feasi-
ble nor economical The Committee fail to understand why this
feasibility was not examined at the initial stage itself.
: A ¢
140. Thereafter, the Chief Engineer, Dry Dock, toock more than
.2 years to propose 4 alternatives, 3 for construction of wharf and
~one for construction of jetty in lieu. There was further delay of
more than 1-1/2 years in according of the administrative approval
for the construction of 1200 ft. jetty at Rs. 761.31 lakhs which was
issued in February 1978. The main contract was concluded in
February 1979 with firm ‘AX’ for a lumpsum of Rs. 3 crores. By
1st February 1982 when the progress registered was assessed to be
worth Rs. 1 crore, the work came to a stop due to labour problems
which eventually resulted in the cancellation of contract with this
firm in October 1982. A fresh contract for the balance work was
concluded in March 1984 with firm ‘BX’ at the risk and cost of de-
faulting firms for Rs. 298 crores. The work was finally completed
on 30-4-1986. ‘ e

141. The above facts lead to the inevitable conclusion that there
was complete lack of planning and coordinated approach in the con-
struction of a wharf/jetty in question. The work which was initial-
ly expected to be completed by February 1981 as a cost of Rs. 3.



66

crores was eventually completed after an inordinate delay of 5 years -
dn 1986 at an increased cost of Rs. 3.98 crores implying percentage ’

increase of 33. Regrettably, evenafter such a delayed completion

‘ the wharf/jetty could not be commissioned on completion for want
~ of power and water supply and non- completlon of dredging opera-

tion. The Committee have no doubt that all these factors are such
‘which could be monitored-and controlled with appropriate interac-
tion between the various agencies involved. The Committee would
like to be intimated of the actual date of commissioning of jetty.

142. The delay in the commissioning of the jetty also resulted in
the additional avoidable expenditure of about Rs. 11.32 lakhs on
account of total berthing charges during the years 1981 to 1984,
The Committee stfongly deprecate the lack of planning in the ex-

.ecution of the project. “They recommend that the whele matter

should be examined with a view to fixing responsibility and taking
remedial steps for obviatihg such recurrence in future. The Com-
mittee deprecate ‘that total additional expenditure of Rs. 109.32 lakhs
has already been incurred due to lack of adequate planning and co-
ordination between various units of the Ministry. The Govern-

‘ment should go into the relevant issues and fix responsibility and

take further necessary action under intimation to them. The Com-
mittee will also like to know the outcome of arbitration on the re-
covery of additional cost of Rs. 0.98 crore from firm ‘AX’.

143. Similar lack of planning and foregight was noticed in the
case of construction of an accommodation for a Central Base Post
Office at Station ‘H’, which was proposed as early as in February

- 1965. Due to non-establishment of clear title on the 1st site and

the need for selection and acquisition of a second site for the Post
Office, the work could eventually be completed in September 1980.

-The actual cost on the work was Rs> 128.16 lakhs as against the con-

tract for Rs. 67.33 lakhs concluded in September 1976. There was
not only an inordinate delay in the execution of the work but also
increase in cost to the tune of about Rs 60 lakhs which could have
been avoided. The Committee agree with the recommendation of
the Works Procedure Review Committee that land acquisition
should be completed before issue of administrative approval. It is
regrettable that en a proposal which was initiated in 1965 the work
was actually completed after 11 years in September 1976, 4 years
after the execution of contract at a cost of Rs. 128.16 lakhs against
the original contracted amount of Rs. 67.33 lakhs. Most of the fac-

‘tors leading to time and cost over-run in the implementation of the

I



67
above construction project were such which could be controlled by

‘the Ministry provided there was adequate planning ‘and fore-
sight.

144, The Standard Schedule of Rates (SSK) is the basis for pric-
ing most forms of contracts and for determining reasonableness of
contractors’ quotations. During the period 1962 to 1985, the MES
revised their Schedules only four times in 1962, 1970, 1975 and 1980.
What is regrettable is that Schedules are not introduced in time
1980 Schedule, for instance, was introduced with effect from Decem-
ber 1983. As such even in 1983-84 contracts continued to be exe-
cuted based on the SSR 1975. The Committee feel that adoption
of outdated Schedules of Rates in MES could not be an effective
guide either for preparing estimates or for accepting tendered rates.
The Ministry of Defence have now decided to revise the SSR after
every 3 years. The Committee recommend that the work should
be so organised that the revised schedules are published on time

and become operative on schedule. Delay in its publication should
be viewed seriously. )

"145. The Committee are constrained to observe that contracts
entered into by MES, are mostly not completed as per the prescri-
bed time sebedule Extensions are very generously granted to the
contractors during execution. During the years 1980-81 to 1983-84,
out of 12 456 cases in as many as 4,648 cases extensions of time
granted were more than the original period and further in 3,533
cases the extensions of time granted were half or more'than half
of the original period. Undoubtedly, such extensions are respon-
sible for time and cost over-runs. Further the possxbn]it'y of seek-
ing extensions by the contractors purely for the pm'pou of gninmg
time cannot be ruled out.

145: The Cgmmittee view with concern that during the period
1980—84, total number of cases where extensions were granted
due to departmental delays were as many as 4,881. Out of these,.
in 70 cases the contractors have claimed price rise to the tune of
. Rs. 297 lakhs.  These claims are wunder arbitration. Obviously, -

this is due to lack of planning and monitoring on the part of MES.
According to the Ministry, with the introduction of the new works
‘procedute, the delays will be considerably reduced. The’Com-
mittee emphasise the need for efficient planning and monitoring of
the execution of works so as to ensure completion as per schedule.



68

147. The Committee regret to note that as on 31-3-1985, a sumr
of Rs. 257 crores was outstanding against the contractors. Ac-
cording to the Ministry of ‘Defence, these outstandings were on
account of extra cost of work got done at the risk and cost of de-
fauiting contractors, compensation levied on contractors for delay in
completion of works, etc. OQut of these outsandings, the Ministry
have so far been able to recover only Rs. 4320 lakhs. Further, a
sum of Rs. 929 lakhs have become irrecoverable since either the
concerned contractors im these cases have no tangible assets or their”
whereabouts were not traceable. It means that an amount of more
than Rs. 2 crores is still outstanding. Much of these recoveries
could not be effected as contractors have disputed the same and the
matters are either before the arbitrators or in the civil courts.
There have obviously been further accretions on this account during
the years 1985-86 and 1986-87. The Committee deprecate that year-
wise position of amount outstanding against contractor is deterio-
rating from the years 1980-81 to 1984-85 and only indicates that in-
adequate control was being exercised in this regard. The Com-
mittee take a very serious view of this sad state of affairs and urge
the Government to take effective steps to accelerate the process of
recovery by envisaging periodical review at an appropriately higher
level. Effective steps should also be taken to ensure that such

large accumulations do not take place in future,

148. The Chief Technical Examiner is required to carry out tech-
nical examination during the currency of the work or after the
work has been completed. On scrutinising the works for Rs. 253.54
crores, the CTE Organisation had pointed out overpayments to the
* tune of Rs. 54.42 lakhs. Further, on technical examination of 4
completed works, this organisation also pointed out recoveries total-
ling Rs. 49.59 lakhs on account of defective workmanship. The
Committee are concerned to note that thess defects could not be
detected by the Engineers-in-charge or supervising engineers during
annual inspection. The Committee recommend that immediate
steps should be taken to ensure that types of recoveries and nature
of defects in workmanship pointed out by CTE Organisation do not
take place in future and the remedial instructions to avoid such
Iapses in future are scrupulously observed. Position about the -
recovery of the outstanding amount of about Rs. 1 crore may also
be mtimated to the Committee.

149. The Committee are deeply concerned to note that as on
31-3-1985, losses to the tune of Rs. 7.36 crores were awaiting regu-
larisation. According to the Ministry of Defence, ~+ of this

I



69
amount, losses due to storm, flood, earthquake and fire were of the
order of Rs. 3.40 crores and losses of stores were of th® order of Rs.
1.80 crores. The Ministry have indicated an amount of Rs. 177
crores on account of miscellaneous losses but have not specified the
details of such miscellaneous losses which need elucidation. It is
disquieting to find that losses amounting to Rs. 2.19 crores and Rs.
5.39 crores werel more than 10 years and 5 years old respectively as on
31-3-86. This unsatisfactory state of affairs needs to be attended to with
due promotitude as with the passage of time it would not be worth-
while to investigate such cases and it would not be possible to
pinpoint officers responsible for such losses. It is imperative that
cases of losses are investigated promptly and responsibility for los-
ses fixed an& action taken against delinquent officers. Further, in
109 cases involving an” amount of Rs, 0.21 crores, the losses were
fouhd on the basis of enquiries/investigations due to theft, fraud and
neglects. The Committee strongly deprecate this deplorable state
of affairs in MES. The Committee would like the Ministry to hold
an independent and in-depth enquiry into the losses incurred by
MES during the last 3 years with-a view to fixing responsibility.
The Committee also recommend that terms of _contract should be
suitably modified to discourae pilferage or misappropriation of
stores and to effect recoveries and to award adequate punishment
for losses due to negligence and fraud. They would also like de-
terrent action to be taken against the MES staff found guilty in al-
lowing misuse or leakage of construction materials.

150. It is further distressing that during the years 1980-81 to
1984-85, losses of the order of Rs. 291 16 lakhs were written off and
borne by the Government The Committee would like to know the
detailed reasons for writing off such losses.

151. According to the Ministry of Defence, regularisation of los-
ses is a time consuming process entailing board proceedings finalisa-
tion, enquiry reports, metrological reports, audit reports, etc. The
Committee also gather that powers to write off losses of stores were
revised in 1985 but those did not take into account the erosion of
the value of rupees. The enhancement of powers of various CFAs
to write off the losses are reported to be under active consideration
in the Ministry in order to take care of erosion of the value of rupee
and also due to manifold increase in the amount of assets which
are added every year. The Government should expedite the deci-
sion in the matter so as to facilitate expeditious settlement of out-
standing cases of losses. The Committee recommend that the exist-



70

ing procedure for regularigation of losses should be thoroughly re-
viewed and suitable changes may be effected therein for achieving
early regularisation of such losses.

152 It is further distressing to note that a sum of Rs. 3.30
crores was outstanding on account of rent and allied charges as on
30-6-1984. 25 peér cent of these outstandings were against private
patties. In March 1985, a sum of Rs. 35.07 lakhs was outstanding
against the retited/released officers. Similarly, at the end of 1983-
84, total amount outstanding on account of non-recovery of barrack
damages stood at Rs. 20.14 lakhs. The Committee would urge the
Ministry to view the matters involving heavy outstanding amounts
of rent recoveries and barrack damages, etc. earnes®y and take
urgent steps to recover these outstanding dues. The Committee
would also like the Ministry to take concerted measures to ensure
against accumulation of dues against public and private authorities.

153. As against the total procurement of 27,221 tonnes of cement
costing Rs. 179.24 lakhs for the 8 projects, 20,327 tonnes costing Rs.
129.22 lakhs were utilised for these projects leading to excess pro-
curement of 6,884 tonnes costing Rs. 50.02 lakhs. Similarly,
against the total procurement of 5,996 tonnes of steel costing Rs.
200.85 lakhs, 3,146 tonnes were actually utilised leading to excess
procurement of 3012.66 tonnes of steel costing Rs. 93.66 lakhs. Thus
excess procurement of cement and steel for about Rs. 146.14 lakhs
was made for only 8 projects. According to the Ministry of De-
fence, steel and cement are scarce stores and inspite of statutory
control are not available even for Government works. Further,
procurement takes long to materialise. While the Committee agree
that there should be some buffer-stock for materials like cement and
steel but such procurements should as far as possible be realistic and
proportionate to actual requirement. Obviously the actual pro-
curement of both these commodities for the 8 projects in question
was far excessive than The actual requirements. Besides locking
up*huge amounts, the excess procurement results in avoidable ex-
penditure in transferring surpluses to other projects or places. The
Committee recommend that procurement of cement and steel should
be judiciously and realistically plinned and urge the Government
to fix inventory level of important store Tiems on realistic basis
which should also be periodically reviewed to ensure that carrying
cost of inventory is avoided. .

154. In another case, despite the fact that the Ministry had ap-
proved ONGC type hangers in March 1880, indents for supply of
only 201 MT of steel as against 1097 MT tonnes required, were plae-



71

ed in March 1980. The required quantity of 1087 MT was not in-
itially intended as go-ahead sanction for Rs. 7.5 lakhs was issued:
on 13-3-1979 against Rs. 30 lakhs required. . According to the contr-
~act concluded with firin ‘DX’ for construction of-these hangers, the:
firm was required to arrange for the requisite quantity of steel
direct but the Department was to assist the firm in obtaining steel
from the Steel Authority of India on priority basis. On the recom-
mendation of the Ministry,. the contractor procured 873 MT of steel
from SAIL and the balance 224 MT of steel were procused-by him
from fhe market. The question-of procurement of steel by the
- contractor would not have arisen if the/ Department had arranged
itself in March 1980 to obtain funds required for the procurement
of entire quantity of 1097 MT of steel especially when cost of stores
for construction of ONGC type hangers mainly consisted of steel.
Had the steel been procured by the Department, it would have cost
Rs. 42.90 lakbhs against Rs. 73.07 lakhs paid to the contractor
for steel. Surprisingly, even 201 MT of steel procured earlier by
the Department was not issued to the contractor. The Committee
deplore that failure on the part of the artment to arrange ~re-
quirement of steel from SAIL has cost the national exchequer an in-
fructuous expenditure of about Rs. 30 lakhs, There has been =
total failure of planning and foresight in indenting of stores require-

ment in advance.

155. It is disquieting to note that in yet another case, out of 2806.06
MT of bitumen valuing Rs. 80¢71 lakhs_ procured for a project, only
1175.88 MT of bitumen were utilised. Due to this largely dispropor-
tiondte procurement of bitumen, further infructuous expenditure to
the tune of Rs. 4.67 lakhs had to be incurred on transferring 1,342.802
MT of the unutilised balance of 1,630.17 MT to other formations.
Both these cases establish complete lack of planning and foresight
on the part of the concerned authorities. The Committee deplore
this casual approach of the. Department in planning requirement of
store items and emphasise that procurement of stores should be very
judiciously and realistically planned. -

156. The Arbitration Act, 1940 stipulates that awards shall be
made within 4 months of entering on the reference. General condi-
tions of MES contract, however, previde that an arbitrator shal] give: -
his award within six months from the date of his entering on the
reference. The Committee regret to note that out of 422 cases.
referred to arbitration during 1978-79 to 1980-81, as many a8 191 cases
were still outstanding as on 1.1.1982 the progress rate being only 45
per cent which clearly indicates ‘that there is scope for substantial
improvement in accelerating the pace of settlement. Out of these



12

<ases as mady as 57 eases were still eutstanding on 31 March 1986.
The Arbitration Act had been framed by Parliament with the inten-
tion of ensuring that disputes grising out of contracts are resolved
expeditiously without having to go through other more time-con-
' suming processes of law. But this slow trend of pendency of arbi-
_ tration cases indicates that the purpose for which the Act had been
conceived has apparently been largely defeated. The Committee feel
.that delay on the part of arbitrators can, to some extenf, be elimi-
nated if there are full-time arbitrators as it has been mentioned by
the Ministry that there was delay in fixing hearing by arbitrators
. because of official preoccupations. The Committee strongly recom-
.mend that concrete measures should immediately be devised to en-
.sure that arbitration awards are given within the stipulated period
of 6 months as far as possible, and steps are taken to clear outstanding
arbitration cases by taking special steps. .

157. Oue of the 170 arbitration cases decided between 1978-79 and
1981-82, as many as 103 cases went against the Government. Further,
out of 134 cases decided -upto 31.3.1986, 121 cases were decided against
the Government. According to Audit these cases were mostly lost due
‘to lack of proper supervision of works, delay in giving decision by the
engineers and defective drafting of contracts. Surprisingly, there is
no agency to analyse the causes of cases lost by Government. Earlier
one of the reasons was that mostly the-awards were non-speaking.
The Ministry of Defence have since issued orders providing that
wherever the total claims of any party exceeds Rs. 1 lakhs, the arbi-
trator is required to give a reasoned award. The Committee recom-
mend that reasoned awards should be given in cases where the claim
mostly exceeds Rs. 50,000. The Committee further recommend that
in-depth analysis of these reasoned awards should invariably be done
by some expert agency and in the light of their analysis, suitable
effective remedial steps should be taken urgently to safeguard finan-
cial interest of the Government.

158. The Committee are deeply concerned over the most inefficient
execution of the contract for the construction of an ovcrhead tank ‘C’
of 6.81 lakh litres capacity. Contract for this work was concluded in
July 1980 with firm ‘CX’. Due to inadequate supervision by the Engi-
neers the tank collapsed during test trials. The case at this stage was
investigated both by a departmental Court of Inquiry and Central
Bureau .of Investigation. Both these investigations revealed complete
lack of supervision by the concerned engineers. In their report, the
CBI had specially named 2 officers, the then Chief Engineer (P) and
the Assistant Execufive Engineer, responsible for the lapses. The



73

Chief Engmeer filed a writ petition in Central Administrative Tribu-
na‘l which decided the case in his favour oh 29.1. 87, but their judge-
ment i awaxted The chse aghinst the Assistatit Execiitive Engineer
. is under progress. The CBI Lad also suggested that action against
the officers found guiﬁty by a"l.%pal’tinenﬁﬂ Coiiit of Eaguiry should -
be ipjtiated. Action is stated to 'have been initiated against them.
The Government should take urg ehit steps to filiiliSe these oiitstand-
ing tases.

159. The contractor rebmlt the tank at his own cost but surpnsmgly
the t: collapsed agam llurmg test trials, Desplte the Yact that
Tack of supervuﬁon was earlier established due fh which the tank
collapsed on ﬁrs't testmg, reme“(lnal steps were ‘not taken to ensure
proper supervxsxon even thereafter. ’l‘he matter about the second
collapse was mvestlgated only departmentally ‘AS a result of this
mvestlgatlon, complete lack of supervision and negﬁgence of duty

‘was again estabhshed According to the M'm’lstry, ﬁ'isclplmary ac-
tion for major penalty has been initiated against officers/staff found
gmlty Charge-sheets to 3 ol’ﬁcers of the rank of Supermtendmg En-
gmeers, 6 officers of the rank of AE/AEE and 3 subordinate ‘staff
have been issued. Issue of charge-sheet under Pension Rules against
an officer already retired is under cons:deratlon The Committee
strongly recommend that conclusive action on the basis of both the
lnvestngatlons should be taken immediately so that the persons found
guilty are brought to book wnthout any further delay. Thély also re-
commend that stern and prompt action should be mvanably initiated
in all such cases involving Government oﬂicxals found to be callous
and negllgent in performance of their duties. The matter should
also be thoroughly examined with a view to take smtable remedial
steps to obviate the chances of such recurrence in future. \

160. The Committee have been informed that tenders to complete
this tank at risk and cost of the contractor have been issued by the
Chief Engineer. The Committee note with dismay that the tank,
contract for which was concluded as far back as in July 1980 has
not become available for use so ¢ar. The Committee recommend
that urgent steps should now be taken to have the tank completed
satisfactorily. .

181. The audit paragraph also reveals a very unsatisfactory posx-
tlsh lg‘ou“t“fu!‘nlshmg replies to tl'ne Aud;t ob;ectlons or imggltm‘ jes
inc1 ﬂ d n 1 Test Audlt Reports !‘or instanss, out of 23 Part 1

e S LS T



74

items remained outstanding asism 30 September 1984. The Defence
Secretary assured the Committee during evidence “I think we ought
to be doing something about that”. The Committee recommend that
immediate steps should be taken to devise suitable modalities to
monitor these irregularities so that timely replies thereto are sent to
Audit. In this connection reference is made to para 1.8 of Report of
Sub-Committee constituted by Conference of Chairman of PACs held
in Septcmber 1986 which reads as under; .

“Normally one would expect the departmental reaction to the
Audit paras to be instantaneous. The departmental hea®&
must initiate immediate action and call for the explana-
tion, if necessary, of all the officers connected with 'the
transaction or transactions reported by the Audit. But un-
fortunately this is rarely done. The departmental reactiom
to the Audit paras generally start after the PAC takes up
those paras for examination. This delayed reaction on
the part of the department is responsible for the constant
and repeated failure to enforce accountability. This is just
as serious as not taking up immediate investigation after
the lodging of the First Informtion Report in a crime-.
The delayed reaction results in the concerned officials and’
others getting away from being made answerable. We do
not see any reason as to why the departmental head can-
not obtain the explanationg or reactions or answers from
the officers concerned by circulating the Audit para to
such of those officers connected with the transaction(s) re-
ported by Audit. Many a time in the proceedings before
the PAC we find the departmental head giving some ex-
planations without any record to support such explnna—
tions.”

The settlement of Audit objection should be given top priority and
the Government should periodically review progress in settlement
of such objections at an appropriately high level.

162. The very fact that expenditure on Delence Budget is increas-
ing year to year casts an added responsibility on Defence authorities
to ensure that there is optimum utilisation of funds and extravagant
and infructuous expenditure is avoided. The Committee hope that
with the introduction of Defence Works Procedure, 198, finalised.



- 15

on the basis of the report of the Works Procedure Review Commit-
tee, the working of the MES will improve. The Committee recem-
mehd that working of the new procedure should he periodically re-
viewed 50 as to effect necessary modifications on the basis of actual
working. The Committee hope that the Ministry of Defence will exa-
mine the various suggestions made in the foregoing paragraphs to
turther suitably faprove the working of the MES.

New DeLsr; E. AYYAPU REDDY,
April 23, 1987 Chairman,
Vaisakha 3, 1909 (S) Public Accounts Committes.



APPENDIX I

Peragraph 20 of the Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of
Indin for the yenr 1984-85, Union Government (Defence Services)

Military Engineer Services
INTRODUCTORY

1. Role of MES ,

11 The Military Engineer Services (MES) are responsible for
carrying out all engineer services for the Defence Forces such a9
oonstruction and maintenance of all types of accommodation, roads,
airfields and ordnance factories, hiring and payment of rent, rates-

and taxes of buildings, assessment of rent for quarters, furniture,
electricity and water.

2. A study of the working of MES in general and a test check
of constructional activities in 25 MES divisions in 5§ Commands was
carried out by Audit in 1984-85. In what follows, the comments
pertain not only to the activities of the MES but also, in some cases,

to roles played by the user departments and the Ministry of Def-
ence (Ministry).

[

This Review was issued to the Ministry in June 1985, How-
ever, in its reply (November 1985) the Ministry hag sent no com-
ments on the observations relating to the Air Force, Navy, Defence

Research and Development Organisation and Department of Def-

ence Production. i

8. Rush of Expenditure

According to Rules, allotments are to be economically spent and
expenditure has to be spread evenly during work in progress to
avoid rush of expenditure at the end of the year. This was empha-
gised by the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) also in their 17th
Report (Second Lok Sabha). In their 29th Report (Second Lok
Sabha) the PAC again observed that the Ministry should devise
specific remedies to remove the bottlenecks resultmg in uneven flow
of expenditure during the year.

76



7

A-scrutiny of the flow of expenditure during the years 1979-88
to 1883-84 revealed that the expenditure incurred during the closing
month (March) of the financial years was invariably two to three
times the average monthly expenditure incurred during she first
eleven months. Details are given in Appendix-A. '

The Ministry has repeatedly been attributing this fo payxoent of

final bills, “on account” payments and accelerated progress of work
duning March, |

In reply ta_an audit observation as to how there ooalihe mone
payment of final bills in March when 75/90 per cent “on account”
payments would have invariably been made during varieus slages
of progress of works relating to these final bills, the Ministry steted
(Apnl 1984) that, bemd.e,s final bills, payment of final Running Ae-
eount Receipts (RARs) “just before a short spell of the subasiesion
of final bills in March” was also being made “with a view to aveid-
ing lapse of funds at the end of the financial year”.

The Ministry stated (November 1988) that “some degree of
unevenness in the spread of empenditure takes place en aceount of
pending bills for clésrance angd large budget provisions ai Revised
Estimates stage i.e: im February/March. However, imstructions

have been issued (August 1984) to lower formations fo spsead eut
the expenditupe- ay: far as possible.”

4. Administrative: Approwals to Works |

41 Commencement of Works without Administrative Apgreval.

Rules provide that no works services shall be executed’ wilisous
admainistrative approyal and technical sanction having first Besm-ob-
tained from the appropriate authority. .

Works, other than those referred to in paragraphs 421 W, of
actotal value of Rs, 4.70 crores were tiken up for execution.without

prior sanction of the oompetent authority during the years 1973-80
to 1983-84. 1

4.2 Commenceément of Works -under-Paras 10 ‘and'11 of the-Re-
oised Works Procedure  (RWP),

In the following exceptional circumstances works ean be-exeeut-
ed without waiting for administrative approval:
3 _ _

(1) Urgent military reasons (Para 10).



(ii) Operational military necessity or urgent medical grounds
(Para 11). |

However, even these works are required to be regularised by
fermeal sanction expeditiously.

421 Para 10 Works ‘ (

Works of a total value of Rs. 1.39 crores executed upto 1978-78
under para 10 of RWP were awaiting formal sanction on 31st March
4081, The same position continued till 31st March 1984.

422 Para 11 Works !

The outstanding amount Aof expenditure on works executed under
Para 11 of RWP awaiting formal sanctions, for the years 1978-70
10 1983-84 was as under:—

—

Yoar Opening Value of Value of cases Closing
Balance cases regularised during  Balance
which the year

arose
" . during Pertain-  Pertain-
N ~-the year ingto ing to the

Previous  year
year
(Rupees in crores)
-
¢ ] s 4(a) 4b) |
onn . . . . 3.5 0.64 1.14 - 3.0
gee - . . . . S.00 1.47 0.99 011 3.37
"es908 . . . . 83T 103 048 004 388
osse . . . . 5.6 3.56 1:61 . 4.3
o8 . . . . 4.89 4 1.10 2.3 6.11
o . . . . 6.11 0.58 .47 . 3.2

ia two cases mentioned below in paragraphs 4.23 and 424 per.
taining to works executed under Para 11 of RWP, it was observed
%y taking recourse to Para 11 of RWP was not justified.

“

Omz—A ’ _ i !

423. In September 1980, Local Naval Authorities (I&NA) accord-
ed sanction for augmentation of class rooms and allied facilities



(' '

(oot falling within the purview of operational works) at Station
“A’. A contract for the work was concluded only in March 1981 and
the work could be commenced only in November 1981 and completed
" at a cost of Rs. 34.99 lakhs in September 1982. The formal sanction
was issued in May 1985, . iy

Ip the reply received from the Ministry (November 1985) Bo
remarks were offered on this observation.

»

Case—B

42.4 Based on the assessment of the concerned Garrison Eng-
ineer (GE3 that only 13.5 lakh gallons of water per day (IGPD)» were
available at Station ‘B’ against the Key Location Plan (KLP) re-
quirement of 22.15. LGPD, a Sub-Area’ Commander sanctioned (Dec-
ember 1981) execution of trial bore tube wells.

In January 1984, the General Officer Commanding-in-Chief of the
Command issued ‘sanction of Rs. 48.64 lakhs for the provision of 2
trial bore tube wells and one dug well and one diesel generating
set for the dug well. Two more diesel generating sets for two
tube wells were sanctioned by the Sub-Area Commander in Feb-
ruary 1984 for Rs. 8,12 lakhs, later revised to one set for Rs. 479
lakhs, g

In February 1983, the GE concluded contract ‘X’ for Rs. 5.53 lakhs
for one dug well and in June 1983 another contract ‘Y’ for Rs. 14.30
lakhs for two trial bore-wells. The latter work was completed in
March 1985. The generating sets for the tube wells/dug well had
2ot been procured so far (March 1985).

The work under contract ‘X’ was commenced in February 198%.
but excavation became difficult as the site was at the foot of a
hillock, Protective works valuing Rs. 1.14 lakhs were executed
through a separate contract. As slippage continued, the mattsr was
referred in March 1984 to the University of Roorkee who advised
in November 1984 that the site was unsuitable. Further work was
stopped during November 1984,

The yield of ore of the tube wells constructed under contract
“Y’ at a cost of Rs. 5.50 lakhs was very low and in April 1985 'ent-
ral Ground Water Board recommended abandonment of the well
The expenditure of Rs. 5.31 lakhs (including Rs. 114 lakhs on "vo-
tective works) incurred on the dug well thus proved to be entirely
infructuous.



£

The Miqjsgr,y stated (November 1985) that the work was taken
up on trial basis. o

~
4.3 Commencement of works under Emergency Works Procedure

A special works procedure called Emergency Works Procedure
was introduced in 1962 to meet emergency requirements. This pro-
cedtire ‘was Withdrawn with effect from 1st April 1969. A

The total value of such works which were awaiting regularisation
even after 10 years of withdrawal of the procedure was Rs. 389.61
laklhs as on 3lst Marcb 1979 and after 15 years it was Rs. 18.04 lakhs

3ts£Mamh 98%,

-The Mxms}ry st%ted (N ovember 1985) that the p;ogress in regulari-
sation of fhese cases was belng regularIy watched by the Ef-m-C'
Branch. :

Drlay in i ”'W{W of .ngcessity/administrative appro-
tp‘! % (?3‘4 i T T ’:‘f'

5.1 Administrat}ve control m respect of ongmal works is exercis-
od in’two stiges vie.

- 3 4.\. -~

(a) Acceptance of necessity.

(b) Adminigtrative approval.

In 17 Projects included in the “Works Plan Programmes” for the
yea:i 197718 to '1982-83 and sanctioned “between November 1978
#hd ‘March 1988, delay ‘in acce tmg the necessity and according ad-
ministrative approval ranged betweén'1 and 4 years due to late sub-
m!ssxon of estimates by MES, changes in the scope of work by users

N, eed

and dé‘[ay in issuing sancﬂon by the M1mstry as detailed “below:—

R - L e -

" Extent pf delgy D " No. of capes

Over 1 year . 12
Over 2 years . . . . . . . 4
Over 4 yoars . e . a . . . 1

Some illustrative cases are mentioned in paragraphs 5.11. to 5.14.



81

The Ministry stated (vaemher 1985) that acceptance of necessity
of warks was guided by inter-se priorities, availability of funds and

qonsxderatlon of time and situation prevailing at a particular point
of time.

‘

Case—C 1

5.11 An Ordnance Factory was proposed to be set up during June
1876 at Station ‘C’ on a very high priority basis in two Phases—
Phase I intended to transfer praduction of some of the items of am-
munition from an existing factory to the proposed factory and Phase
I to productionise new items of ammunition under development.

A Board of Officers recommendeqd in June 1976 that the project
be so planned as to commence production by January 1979. Phase
I of the Project was sanctioned in July 1877 at Rs. 2.04 crores but
Phase II could not he sanctjoned due to non-avaijlability of technieal
details of imported equipments and processes.

The proposal for Phase II was spbmitted to the Ministry in Dec-
ember 1§78 after considering certain changes in the sope of the
project. The estimate of the pro;ect amounting to Rs. 9.35 crores

could be finalised only in September 1980 due to the users seelking

relocation of the buildin 1%; in June 1980 sa ag to retain certain agsets
existing at the site. estimate ‘was revised in January 19p1 at
the instance of users to Rs. 629 crores by eliminating such items_ap
could be deferred. Phase II of the project was sanctioned in.Apgil
1981 at Re. 6.28 crores. 'The project was eventually completed fin
May 1084 at a cost of Rs. 7.83 crayes.

Thus, Phase IT of the project, planned to productionjse new, items
of .ammunition by January 1979, accepted in July 1980, took anot\ler

nine months for issue of sanction in April 1981 and was comp}eted il;
May 1984.

In the reply received from the Ministry (November 1985) no re-
marks were offered on this observation.

Case—D ‘ o

5.12 Based on the recommendations of a Board, the LNA sanc-
tioned in March 1978 provision of an Intensive Care Unit (ICU) and
a Radio Isotope Centre (RIC) in a Hospital at Station ‘D’ at a cost
of Rs. 19.80 lakhs (includ‘ng provisional amount of Rs. 1.5 lakhs for
air-conditioners). As a result of the recommendations, inter alia,

for central air-conditioning by another Board, the LNA sanctioned



tn October 1978 extension of the existing operation theatre and
laboratories but without airconditioning at Rs. 12.38 lakhs. The sanc-
tion of March 1978 and October 1978, were revised in October 1979
and July 1979 to Rs. 35.27 lakhs and Rs. 32.26 lakhs respectively by
also providing items like airconditioning, electric supply and gas pipe
tonnections. While submitting the revised ‘estimates the  Zonal
Chief Engineer (CE), however, had pointed out that airconditioning
and gas pipe connections were special items of works and required
sanction of the Government. The Government sapction covéring
both the works sanctioned by the INA in 1978 was issued in December
1981 for Rs. 96.90 lakhs. The work was not commenced till January
1985. The users stated in January 1985 that though window type
airconditioning was provided, in the absence of central aircondition-
ing and controlled Ventilations, there were breakdowns of sophisti-
cated electronic equipments which gave rise to fallacious results/
readings which’ was detrimental to the patients recovery besides
exposing them to the risk of hospital cross infection.

In the reply received from the Ministry (November 1985) no re-
marks were offered on this observation.

Case—E

8.13 A Board of Officers recommended in April 1979 the aug-
inentation of technical accommodation and allied fagilities for - a
Research and Development (R&D) establishment (users) at Station
‘E*>. The users gave their approval in June 1979. Due to frequent
changes made by the users, the engineers’ submitted the estimates
after 11 months in April 1980. As the estimates included certain
items of work that had not been recommended by the Master Plan
Board in 1972, a revised estimate was prepared in April 1981 and
administrative approval was accorded in October 1981 ie., after a
lapse of thirty months from the date when the work was recommend-
ed by the Board. The work had progressed only upto 75 per cent
1111 July, 1985.

In the reply, the Minisfry (November 1985) offered no remarks
aon this observation.

.

Case—F
8.14 A Board of officers recommended in March 1979 works for
augmenting certain technical accommodation at station ‘E* The

estimate (i.e. for Rs. 82.09 lakhs) of the project was finalised by the
engineers in January 1981 after a delay of 22 months due to inade-



.. B

quate information regarding requirement of power points and air-
conditioning of certain buildings recommended by the Board. There-
after, it téok another year to resolve certain issues raised by the Fi-
nance as to the justification for the floor area, etc. of the accommoda-
tion required for the project; administrative approval for the project
was accorded by the Ministry in April 1982 for Rs. 82.82 lakhs, more
than three years after the recommendation of the Board.

In the reply received from the Ministry (November '19855 no re-
marks were offered on this observation.

0. Delay in execution of works

6.1 In 15 projects pertaining to 3 commands, sanctioned by the
Government between December 1971 and April 1982, delay in execu#
ing works ranged from over 1 year to over 5 years as detailed
below:—

Extent of delay No. of Project
Ower one year . . . . . . . 3
Over 2 years . 1
Over 3 years . . . . . . . . 6®
Ovar 4 years . . t
Over6to 9 years . . - . . . 4¢

®2 out of 6 and 1 out of 4 were yet to be taken up for exocution as on March 1983.

6.2 Illustrative cases are given below:

Case—I

-

Due to-increase in the fleet strength at the Naval Base at Station
‘G¥ a Board of Officers recommended in December 1970 the construe-
tion of a 1,200 ft. wharf. In April 1972 the cost of this work was
estimated at Rs. 798.55 lakhs by the Zonal CE. The CE, Dry Dock
entrusted with the execution of the work, however, opined (16th
January 1974) that construction of the wharf at the site was neither
technically feasible nor economical. Later on in July 1976, he
considered 4 alternatives—3 for construction of whart with different
specifications/designs and one for construction of jetty in lieu and
recommended construction of a wharf at an estimated cost of
Re. 746.58 lakhs in preference to a jetty estimated at Rs, 755.99

. *



lakhs. In December 1976, the CE (Pfoject) informed the Naval Area
Authorities that construction of a jetty in lieu of a wharf was con-
sidered by the Naval Headquarters (HQ)/E-in-C's quch

Administrative approval for the construction of a 1,200 ft. jetty
at Rs. 761.31 lakhs, inclusive of Rs. 15.68 lakhs for the prelLminary
works sanctioned in November 1975, as amended, was issued by the
Government in February 1978. As per the sanction the work (ex-~
cluding “Capital dredging”) was to be completed within 36 months
from the issue of sanction i.e. by February.1981.

The main contract was concluded in February 1979 with firm ‘AX’
for a lump-sum of Rs. 3 crores for completion of work by 21st Reb-
ruary, 1981. By lst February 1982 when the progress registered was
assessed to be worth Rs. 1 crore, the work came to a stop due to
lahour problems in the firm resulting in cancellation of the contract
in October 1982, However, the firm challenged the cancellation in
& Oourt of Law in November 1982 resulting in withdrawal of cancel-
lation in February 1983 but the work was not resumed. The cont-
ract was again capcelled on 2nd September, 1983.

A fresh contract (except for supply of rubber Fenders) for the
remaining work was concluded in March 1984 with firm BX' at the
risk and cost of the defaulting firm for Rs. 2.98 crores for complation
by 6th Septembeg, 1985. i

Due to the delay in completion of the main work, contracts for
allied services tetalling Rs. 144.31 lakhs, concluded in 197980 also
got extended and were still in progress in March 1985. Delay in
completion alse led to an addjtional expenditure of Rs, 201 lakhs
(February 1961 to March 1983) by way of hiring commereial berths.

In reply received from the Ministry (November 1985) no remarks
were offered on this observation.

Case—L ) |

68:A siting-cum-costing. Board convened in February 1963 to
plan accommodation for a Central Base Post Office at Station ‘H’
recommended the conmstruction on land requisitioned for this purposs
in 1865. The work could not, however, be commenced and was
abandoned as the land owners offered resistance and brought an
embargo through the State Government.

In July 1967, the, State Government suggested to the Ministry
that miitability of alternative site could be examined by holding a

4



85

joliit inspection. The alternative site was recommended by a fresh
giting Board in Deceiber 1968 and its acquisition was sanctioned
in 1969 at a cost of Rs. 11.52 lakhs. Sanction for the provision of
the accommodation at the new site was accorded by the Government
tn February, 1971 at Rs, 68.39 lakhs. The work was released for
execution in 1971-72 with specific ihsttuetionis for completion by
January, 1974.

The Zonal CE concluded the main comtraet in August 1972 for
Rs. 60.96 lakhs. In view of financial siringency, Army HQ ordéfed
in March 1974 foreclosure of the work once plinth level was com-
pleted, "y

The work was again released for execution during 1975-76. After
‘financial concurrence of the Government in September 1976, the
Zonal CE concluded a new contract in September 1976 for Rs. 67.33
lakhs for execution of works above the plinth level. The work was
completed in September 1980 at a total cost of Rs. 128.16 lakhs. Ex-
post-factor sanction of the Government was issued in March 198l.

Due to non-establishment of clear title on the first site and the
need for selection and acquisition of a second site as also due to non-
completion of the works by January 1974 stipulated at the time of
release of work, the project as planned could not be completed
before enforcement of financial stringency by Army HQ in March
1974. This resulted in increase in the cost to the tune of Rs. 59.77
lakhs which could have been avoided. ~

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that the Financial strin-
gency and difficult situation prevailing between 1965 and 1971 con.-
tributed to the delay and resultant excess cost to a large extent.

However, the foreclosure of the work due to financial stringency
was ordered in March 1974 only, and the foreclosure could, therefore,
have been avoided if the work had been completed within the stipu-
lated time of January 1974.

, CaseM

6.4 In January 1971, a Board of Officers recommended construe-
tion of domestic accommodation on Defence land for civilian Staff
of an establishment at Station ‘J’. The land was handed over to the
MES in November 1971 and sanction for the work was aecorded by
the Government in Septembder 1972 at Rs. 59.80 lakhs indicating the
time féquived fo¢ completion of the work us 83 yuads from the ddte
of release of wotk. The werk wih releimed for exvcution éely la



L “
February 1976 due to imposition of general ban on construction of -
‘non-functional buildings during the years 1972-73 to 1974-75, In
'December 1976, the sanctioned amount was revised to Rs. 60.50 lakhs.
The work was commenced in June 1980 after a lapse of over 4 years
due to revision in the authorisation/entitlement of the officers, change
of approach road to the site and invitation of tenders thrice due to
high tendered cost and obtaining financial concurrence from _the
Government. The project was completed in March 1983. The State
Electricity Board supplied electricity to the accommodation in
January 1984. The final cost of the project was Rs. 87.93 lakhs.

, Thus, the work that was released for execution in February 1976
could be completed only in March 1983 and made ready for occupa-
tion in January 1984, -

7. Schedule of Rates

7.1 The Standard Scheduled of Rates (SSR) is the basis for
pricing most forms of contract (Lump sum, item rate, term) and for -
determining the reasonableness of contractors’ quotations. In the
MES, there are six sets of rates apphcable to six different geogra-
phical zones of the country. ,

During 1962 to 1985, the CPWD revised their Schedules eight
times, the last occasion being in 1983, in orde¢r to be abreast of the
market trends. The MES, however, could during this period revise
their Schedules only four times in 1962, 1970, 1975 and 1980. The
SSR for 1970 published by the MES in 1972 was made operative
from 1st November, 1972 and the SSR 1975 from 15th November,
1975. The SSR 1980 was introduced from December 1983 but eon-
tracts continued to be executed based on the SSR 1975 even in
1983-84.

7.2 An examination of the working of SSR 1975, with reference
to contracts concluded during 1979-80 to 1983-84 in five commands
revealed that out of a total of 5,911 contracts of Rs, 1 lakh and above
priced on the basis of SSR 1975, in 2,266. (38 per cent) cases the
lowest rates quoted by contractors were 21 to 50 per cent above the
SSR, in 1,579 (27 per cent) cases 51 to 100 per cent above the SSR.
and in 420 (7 per cent) cases more than 100 per cent above the SSR.
Commandwise pesition is given in Appendix B.

y ‘The Ministry stated (November 1985) that efforts were being
made to reduce the periodicity of publishing SSR to 3 years and
that delay in implementation of SSR did not materially affect the
-overall pricing of contracts as SSR formed only s -guide.



Adoption of outdated Schedule of Rates did not form an effec-
tive guide either for estimates or for accepting tendered rates.
8. Administration/Execution of contracts. (
8.1 Non submission of contract agreementg to Controllers of Defence
Accounts for scrutiny before payment. .

As per E-in-C’s instruction of May 1976% comparatlve statement
of tenders, notice of tenders and the original documents are to be
forwarded to the Controllers of Defence Accounts (CsDA) within
4 weeks in respect of normal works and weeks in respect of specia-

list works.

6,719 contract agreements concluded during the years 1980-81 to
1983-84 in 5 commands were not submitted within the stipulated
period to the CsDA for scrutiny, As a result, advance payments
were made to contractors without scrutiny. The year-wise details

are as under:—

. Year COMMAND
sC NC:  WC EC CC  Totl
(No. of contract agreements)
1480-81 . . . 818 213 261 109 498 1,899
198182 . . . 616 200 204 108 486 1,614
1982-83 . . 598 360 163 76 318 1,515
1983-84 . . . ™ 269 258 95 290 1,691

2,811 1,042 886 388 1,592 6 119

Reasons for not submitting the contract agreements within the
stipulated period to the CsDA and the number of cases in which
advances so paid to contractors resulted in irrecoverable over-pay-
ments were called for from the Ministry in November 1984.

Ministry stated (November 1985) that delay in submitting the
contract documents was generally due to delay in signing contract
documents by contractors and suitable instructions in this regard
were issued by the E-in-C's Branch. The Ministry also stated that
there was no possibility of overpayments of advances as these were
adjustable in the final bills



B

8.2 Non-observance of presmbed peﬂod to be given to contﬁctors
for quoting their rates :

Contractors are allowed 4 to 5 weeks time to quote their rates. )
In 3,362 cases, in respect of five commands, the prescribed period

was not-allowed to contractors during the year 1980-81 to 1983-84.
Details are as under:

Year . Command e
sc NC WC EC.. . -CC Total
s (No. of contract agreements) L
o808t . . 664 30 16 154 213 1137
1981-82 .o 458 17 5 86 213 779
198283 . . . 523 20 16 95 220 874
1983-84 . . . 382 . 23 12 34 121 572
' 2027 9% 49 369 827 3,362

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that cases where pres-
cribed period had not been allowed to contractors were on decline

and such cases had occurred in “simple contracts” as also “urgent
works”, |

8.3 Extension of time granted to contractors

Contract agreements specifically state the time allowed for com-
pletion of works. The accepting authority can, however, grant
extension of time on account of bad weather, break out of fire, civil
commotion and non-availability of stores to be supplied by the
department. .

In 3,178 cases pertaining to 5 commands, extension of time were
granted to contractors during the year 1983-84. Out of these, in
2,143 cases (67 per cent) the periods of extensions granted ‘were
disproportionately large as compared to the periods originally fixed
for completion. In 1,226 cases (39 per cent), the extensions of time
granted were more than the original period and in ‘917 cases (28
per cent) half or more than half of the original period. The position
in the years 1980-81 to 1983-84 was as under:—

Year Total “ More Percent- Halfor  Percent-
No.of thanthe age more than age
cases ~riginal . of the
p riod origi~al
period .
1b80-81 N 11T IS ' S 840 %
ik . . . . . 3l 108 W 85 n
98283 . . . . . 118 1) 913 »
198384 . . . . . 3T 1,226 » N 8




89

The reasons adduced for granting extensions year after year
were .non-availability of stores, non-availability of site/buildings,
bad weather and change in the scope of works.

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that in many cases ex-
tensions of time granted to contractors were unavoidable but a
. Committee was formed to look into the time over-run and package
" of measures required to ensure timely completion of the projects.

9. Overpayments to contractors

9.1 According to the Rules, before making payment of advances
to contractors, the GEs have to personally assess the cost of work
done and materials collected by the contractors with a view to veri-
fying the reasonableness of the items. If the final account of a con-
tractors shows a debit balance. recovery is made either in cash or
from other bills of the contractor or from his security deposits.

Notwithstanding these safeguards, the total amount outstanding
in 5 commands on account of overpayments to contractors or short
recoveries from them was Rs. 2.59 crores at the end of March 1984.
The amounts outstanding in the preceding three years i.e. 1980.81,
1981-82 and 1982-83 were Rs. 2.15 crores, Rs. 2.03 crores and Rs. 2.15
crores. The Commandwise position at the end of 31st March 1984
was as under:

Ou' s‘and- Ov-r S 'tl"d during th~ Ou* stard-
ingas on payments Year _ings as on
Ist April . short — 3ist
1983 recoverics Pertaining Pertaining March,
pointed  to previous to the year 7 1984
Comm-nd out during  years
the year

(Rupees in lakhs)

Central . . . . 42.34 10.53 252 -— 50.35
Western . 55.89 3 80 2.55 034 5680
Nothernm . . . . 14 77 1.95 0.66 014 159
Eastern . . . . . 4353 8 92 1.18 151  49.70
Southern L 88  29.32 064 102 86 52

,,,,, A - e

215-39 54 52 7.55 307  259.29




90

~ Of Rs. 2.59 crores outstanding at the end of 1983-84, overpay-
- ments of Rs. 54.52 lakhs were detected that year by the Chief Tech-
nical Examiner (CTE) of works (Defence) as a result of site exa-
mination and technical examination of final bills of the value of
Rs. 253.54 crores representing 48 per cent of the total work load
i.e. Rs. 526.30 crores. The expenditure on his establishment during
the year was Rs. 19.89 lakhs.

9.2 The CTE is required to carry out technical examination
during the currency of the work or after the work has been com-
pleted. After technical examination of 4 completed works, the
CTE pointed out recoveries totalling Rs. 49.59 lakhs on account of
defective workmanship during the period February 1976 to Sep-
tember 1976.

9.3 In two contracts ‘AB" and ‘AC’ concluded by a CE in respect
of two works with firms ‘AD’ and ‘AE’, Government claimed on 8th
May, 1979 in arbitration Rs. 25.13 lakhs and Ks. 21.02 lakhs respec-
tively from the firms on account of replacement of defective con-
crete slabs as pointed out in the post-technical examination by
Technical Examirer (TE) on 6th September 1976 and 13th Feb-
ruary, 1976. The claims were rejected by the Arbitrator in a non-
speaking award.

9.4 In respect of two other contracts pertaining to two works,
the Arbitrators rejected in September 1980 the claims of the Gov-
ernment for recovery of amounts totalling Rs. 3.44 lakhs represent-
ing cost of defects in works pointed out in the post-technical exa-

mination by TE.

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that the awards were “non-
speaking” and were accepted based on the legal opinion obtained
from the Ministry of Law.

10. Loss of stores and cash

10.1 In'5 Commands, cases of stores and cash losses totalling



4 91

Rs. 7.00 crores awaited regularisation as on 31st March 1984. De-
tails are given below:—

Year Outstand- Losses Total Losses regularised Total Outstand-

ing at the  occurring during the year ing at the
beginning'  during the end of
of the yew1  year Pertain- Pertain : the year

ingtothe  ingto the
previous year

year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g
2+3 (5+6) “-7
(Rupees in crores)
1980-81 . 528 158 6 86 0.63 0 07 0.70 6.16
1981-82 . 5.16 0.89 7.05 0.99 0 02 1.01 6.04
1982-83 . . 604 1.32 7.36 0.87 0.02 0-89 6.47
1983-84 . 6.47 1.43 7.90 0.88 0.02 090 7.00

The Ministry attributed (November 1985) delay in regularisa-
tion of losses to examination of the losses by different Defence
authorities as also by Police Judiciary and Vigilance.

11. Revenue

11.1 Outstanding rent and allied charges

The occupation returns as prepared by units/formations form
the basis of recovery of rent and allied charges by the MES. When
no occupation return is received, the rent bill is prepared by the
MES on the basis of the corresponding entries for the previous
months.

Rent bills in respect of Defence and Civil officers are prepared
by the Unit Accountants attached to the GEs and sent to the
Accounts Officers i.e. CsDA or Civil Authorities, as the case may
be with copies to the formation/office for recovery. Rent bills in
respect of persons other than Defence Personnel are sent through
the concerned MES office, either to the allotting authority or to the
individuals, and in the case of pensioners and private individuals
rent is recoverable every month in advance. Monthly review of
recoveries is required to be conducted by the MES in conjunction
with the Unit Accountant. and, arrears on account of rent and allied
charges are then brought to the notic> of the Station Commander
for further action. :



. In addition to the above procedure, various instructions were
issued by the Ministry and the Army HQ from time to time to con-
tain arrears of rent and allied charges. Despite these safeguards,
the outstanding rent and allied charges showed an increasing trend
and the total outstanding as on 30th June 1983 in respect of 5 com-
mands (excluding accommodation under the Ordnance Factories)
was Rs. 2.88 crores as per details given in Appendix C.

The Appendix reveals that:

Dues outstanding against private parties (category 7) repre-
sented 25 per cent of the total outstanding.

10 per cent of the total outstanding represented the dues
against retired/released officers (category 4).

Dues outstanding against the other Union Ministries and
State Governments (Categories 2 and 3) represented 42
per cent of the total outstanding.

Dues outstanding for more than 10 years amounted to 21 per
cent of all outstanding.

The total outstanding of rent and allied charges as on 30th June
1984 stood at Rs. 3.38 crores registering an overall increase of
Rs. 0.50 crore over the outstanding of the previous year.

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that, it was decided in
July 1985 to accord top priority to realise rent and allied charges
due from private parties, and, to continue efforts to persuade the

concerned Ministries and State Governments to settle the dues from
them urgently.

11.12 Some of the interesting cases arz given in succeeding para-
graphs.

11.2 Certain Service Officers were in continued occupation of
Government accommodation in Western Command even after the'r
release/retirement. A sum of Rs. 581 lakhs was recoverable from
those officers. The reasons for outstanding dues were attributed to
non-recovery from pensions payable to them by the CDA (Pen-
sions).

113 A sum of Rs. 12.56 lakhs towards rent and allied charges
was due against certain private parties (includipg MES contractors)
in Western Command. The dues could not be recovered as the

whereabouts of some of them were not known. The remaining
cases were pending in a Court,

11.4 A private firm in Eastern Command occupied Defence land
from 1956 to 1983. A sum of Rs. 5.86 lakhs towards rent of the land
was recoverable from the firm. The case was pending in a Court.



93

11.5 A private firm was in occupation of certain Defence build-
ings at a stat.on in Eastern Command during 1974.75. A sum of
Rs. 3.29 lakhs towards rent and allied charges was recoverable from
the firm. Recovery could not be effected as handling/taking over of
the buildings was not done through the MES and no occupation/
vacation returns in respect of the buildings were rendered by the
Army Authorities to the MES.

»
W

11.6 A Contral School was in occupation of certain Defence
buildings at a station in Western Command from September 1970
to February 1982. A sum of Rs. 7.85 lakhs towards rent and allied
charges was recov:rable from the school. The matter was pending
with the Station HQ.

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that the information was
being collected for issuing specific instructions and general guide-
lines to contain the problem.

11.7 Outstanding Barrack Damag?2s

Damages to buildings. fittings, fixtures and furniture caused
wilfully or by negligence are called Barrack Damages.

Barrack damages do not form part of the rent bill. Separate
vouchers are prepared for the charges and sent to the units/forma-
tions concerned for payment.

The total amount outstanding on account of non.recovery of
barrack damages at the end of 1983-84 stood at Rs. 29.14 lakhs. The
table below indicates an increasing trend in barrack damages.

Outstanding at the end of the financialyear
(Rupees in lakhs)

Command

1980-81  1981-82  1982-83  1983-84
Western . . . . . . . 392 4 08 5 51 5.90
Central . . . . . . . 7.76 873 8 76 1.60
Northern . . . . . . 1.70 2.55 3.10 3.22
Southern . . . . . . 6.11 8 09 8 30 7.“
Eastern . . . . . . . 4 61 4.36 4 60 5.36

24 10 27.81 -+ 30 27 29.14




94

‘The Ministry stated (November 1985) that instructions were
being issued to Service Headquarters to take immediate measures
to ligquidate barrack damages. :

12. Stores Management

12.1 Regulations provide that the provision of stores for projects
should be realistic and as per actual requirements. The E-in-C
clarified (1871) that procurement of steel and cement should be on
the basis of quarterly requirements. Excess procurement results in
avoidabl: expenditure in transferring surpluses to other projects
or places.

12.2 A review of the pattern of procurement of cement and sieel
for 8 projects (details given in Appendix D) executed by 5 GEs
revealed that:

In 8 projects for every 75 tonnes of cement and 54 tonnes of
steel used, 100 tonnes of each were procured resulting in
total surplus procurement of 6.732 tonnes of cement (cost:
Rs. 50.51 lakhs) and 2,635 tonnes of steel (cost: Rs. 92.85
lakhs).

In projects ‘C’ and ‘F’ the quantity of steel planned was 775
MT (1384637 MT respectively), whereas the quantity
actually utilised was 778 MT (112+666 MT) being almost
equal. However, the quantity procured was 1,344 MT
(426+918 MT). The excess quantity of steel procured
was 566 MT ie. 73 per cent above the planned require-
ment, and costing Rs. 14.38 lakkhs.

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that “Steel and Cement
are scarce stores in spite of statutory control and are not available
for even Government works...... procurement takes long to
materialise” and “at zonal levels there are always deficiencies.”

12.3 Procurement of Steel for a project

Based on the recommendations of a Board of Officers for re-
-erection of two “Igloo type” hangars at Station ‘K’ Government
issued in March 1979 “Go-ahead” sanction pending issue of regular
administrative approval, for Rs. 7.50 lakhs for procurement of
stores. Due to non-availability of the designs and drawing of
“Igloo type” hangars, the engineers assessed in November 1979 that
1,097 MT of steel would be required for construction of alternative
ONGC type hangars.



95

" ‘Though the Ministry approved ONGC type hangars in March
1980, indents for supply of only 201 MT of steel, as against 1097 MT
required, were placed in March 1980 as the amount sanctioned in
the Go-ahead sanction was Rs. 7.50 lakhs as against Rs. 30 lakhs
(approximately) required.

Government accorded administrative approach to the work in
January 1981 and 201 MT of stee] were received in batches between
September 1980 and April 1981,

In April, 1981, tenders for the work, inclusive of supply of steel,
were issued. In June 1981, the engineers attributed the reasons for
deviating from the normal practice of supply of steel by the depart-
ment to the likely delay of 8—12 months in procurement which was
not acceptable to the users in view of the urgency of the work.

In July 1981, a contract was concluded with firm ‘DX’ for Rs. 1.31
crores. The department was to assist the firm in getting steel from
the Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) on priority basis. The
price analysis of the tender indicated that the cost of steel to be
procured by the contractor for the work was Rs. 73.07 lakhs inclu-
sive of profit and overhead.

In November 1981, the GE concerned requested SAIL; the
balance 224 MT of certain other sections for procured 873 MT of
certain sections of steel from SAIL; the balance 224 MT of certain
other sections of steel were procured by him from the market, The
work was completed in December 1982,

201 MT of steel procured earlier by the department was not
issued to the contractor and was utilised on other works.

In August 1984, the Ministry stated that the total cost of pro-
curement of steel for the two hangars, if procured by the depart-
ment, would have been Rs. 42.90 lakhs against Rs. 73.07 lakhs paid
to the contractor.

The Ministry further stated (November 1985) that since the users
.wanted the entire work to be completed in 52 weeks, the department
had no choice but to make the contractor responsible for supply of
steel and procurement and issue by the department would have in-
volved delay.

"The question of procuremenf of steel by the contractor would not
have arisen if the department had arranged in March 1980 itself to
obtain funds required for the procurement of entire quantity



90

(1,097 MT) of steel for the project, especially so when cost of stores
for construction of ONGC type hangars mainly consisted of steel.

12.4 Excess Procurement of Bitumen

According to Rules, prior approval of the authority competent to
accord administrative approval has to be obtained if it becomes
necessary to collect materials in advance of the issue of administra-
tive approval.

Between September 1979 and May 1981 a Zonal CE and a Com-
mander Works Engineer (CWE) placed, without obtaining prior
approval, 7 supply orders for a total quantity of 2,100 MT of bitument
for a project, )

In July 1981, the GE assessed that 925 MT of bitumen were re-
quired for the work and requested the CWE to divert the excess
quantity to other MES formations. The CWE instead, ordered trans-
fer of 129.95 MT of bitumen to the work from another station. In
August 1981 and September 1981, the CE placed two more supply
orders for a total quantity of 600 MT of bitumen for Rs, 16.67 lakhs.

2806.06 MT of bitumen valuing Rs. 80.71 lakhs materialised
between July 1981 and December 1981, against the above 9 supply
orders including 129.95 MT transferred from the other station. Of
this, 1,648 MT bitumen was transported by road instead of normal
practice of transportation by rail at an additional expenditure of
Rs. 1.67 lakhs.

Only 1,175.89 MT of bitumen were utilised during November
1981—May 1982 on the project. Out of the utilised balance of 1,630.17
MT valuing Rs. 46.89 lakhs, 1,342.803 MT valuing Rs. 38.62 lakhs were
transferred during July 1981—July 1983 to other formulations at a
cost of Rs. 4.67 lakhs,

13. Arbitration Awards

13.1 The Arbitration Act 1940 stipulates that awards shall be
made within 4 months of entering on the reference. General Condi-
dons of MES contracts, however, provide that an Arbitrator shall
give his award within six months from the date of his entering on
the reference or within the extended time.

In their 210the Report (5th Lok Sabha) the PAC had, while dis-
cussing Paragrph 11 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India, Union Government (Defence Services) for the year



97

1973-74, observed that “adequate steps had certainly not been taken

to ensure that the arbitration proceedings were not unnecessarily
protracted.”

A review of the cases referred to Arbitrators in Western, Eastern,
Central and Southern Commands between 1978-79 and 1980-81,
(details given in Appendix V) revealed that out of 286 cases referred
to Arbitrators, 116 cases were pending with Arbitrators as on 1st
January 1982, and, that of 170 cases decided by the Arbitrators bet-

ween 1978-79 and 19881-82 (upto December 1881), 103 cases went in
favour of contractors, '

In a large number of cases, the awards went against the depart-

ment due to lack of proper supervision of works, delay in giving
decision by the engineers and defective drafting of contracts. Some

illustrative cases are brought out below: i '

13.2 A contractor after signing the final bill with “no further
claim certificate” claimed additional amount of doing certain addi-
tional works whereas the department contended those to be non-
contractual. The arbitrator awarded Rs. 1.42 lakhs in favour of this
contractor in January 1981. Of the amount awarded Rs. 1.32 lakhs

was on account of non-availability of site far filling on re-excavation
and rehandling of earth,

13.3 In a contract for Central Sewage which inter alia provided
pumping out of sub-soil water if met with by the contractor, the
Arbitrator awarded (February 1981) Rs. 13.10 lakhs in favour of the
contractor for pumping out sub-soil water by electrically operated
machines. The Ministry of Law advised (March 1981) against con-
testing the award mainly because the award was “non-speaking.”

The provision in the contract was not clear whether the pumping
out of sub-soil water was to be done manually or mechanically.

The Ministry stated (November 1985) that the question of speak
ing versus non-speaking awards was under review.

13.4 Rs. 1.75 lakhs was awarded in December 1979 by an Arbi-
trator in favour of a contractor for his claim on account of suspen-
sion of the work for a period, arising due to prevention of work and
breach of contract. The Ministry of Law stated (March 1980) that
the suspension order did not specify the reasons for suspension.



98
14. Other Interesting points i
Case ‘N’

14.1 A sanction accorded in October 1981 by Government, for re-
surfacing of a runway included provision for MES constructional
staff quarters to temporary specifications at Rs. 1.67 lakhs. This was
objected to by Audit in March 1982/November 1982 on the ground
that resurfacing did not signify a new project to justify construction
of these quarters. These quarters were deleted from the sanction in
July 1983. Meanwhile, the GE who had issued tenders in September
1982 concluded a contract on 18th January 1983 for the quarters with
permanent specification at Rs, 2.92 lakhs after he was ordered tele-
graphically by the Zonal CE on 17th January 1983. Thus, 7 un-
authorised quarters came to be constructed due to lack of co-ordina-
tion between the Administrative authorities and the engineers.

In the reply received from the Ministry (November 1985) no
remarks were offered on this observation.

Case ‘P’ : ’ o

14.2 Regulations provide that where a number of services in a
station or area are necessitaled by a change of plan or policy or
location of units, provisioning thereof will be considered as for one
project and all projects beyond the powers of approval of the autho-
rities lower than the Government will be submitted for its acceptance
-of the mecessity. Once the necessity for such project has been
accepted by Government, phases of the project can be sanctioned by
‘the lower competent authority separately but no project can be split-
up merely to bring it within the powers of sanctioning authority.

Naval HQ accepted the necessity and accorded sanction in parts,
during March 1984—June 1984 for provision of married accommoda-
tion (30 quarters each) for Naval personnel of six Naval Establish-
ments located at Station ‘M’ at an estimated cost of Rs. 78.82 lakhl

each.

Since these works were similar in nature, and were to be located
at one and the same station, the works should have been treated as
one work and submitted to the Ministry for acceptance of necessity.
Instead, the works services were split-up to bring these within the
. powers of the Naval HQ.

In the reply received from the Ministry (November 1885), no
remarks were offered on this observation,



99
casecoo 3

14.3 In July 1980, a CE concluded a contract agreement with firm
‘CX’ for construction of 3 RCC overhead tanks ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ of 5.67
lakhs, 2.27 lakhs and 6.81 lakhs litres capacity respectively as per
design and specifications of the firm,

Tanks ‘A’ and ‘B’ were completed in March 1981 but were taken
up for testing in February 1984.

Tank ‘C’ which was “completed in June 1981 collapsed on 9th
September 1981 when water was being filled in it for preliminary
test. A technical Board of Officers institutei under the orders (May
1982) of the E-in-C investigated the case. Their report could not
be made available to Audit as it was stated by the CE that it was
with the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI).

In September 1981, the CE concerned asked the firm to construct
a new tank at its expense. The work on the new tank was commenc-
ed in December 1981 and completed in May 1984 without adequate
supervision by the engineers who did not even have authenticated/
approved copies of the Drawings with them. Shuttering of the shaft
was removed on 25th January 1983 by the contractor within 24 hours
of casting as against 72 hours provided in the contract and the mix
of the concrete for cube was kept lower than provided,

The new tank was filled with water in May 1984 and July 1984 for
preliminary tests. The re-built tank collapsed on 4th August 1984.
The Ministry stated (November 1985) that this case was also likely
to be handed over to the CBI, '

15. Statutory Audit Objections

15.1 Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in
the accounts noticed during local audit of units and formations and
not settled on the spot are included in Local Test Audit Reports
(LTARs) and are communicated to the CsDA for examination and
reply. LTARs are drawn up in two parts. Important objections re-
quiring action on the part of administrative/executive authorities to

- set right the irregularities immediately are included in Part I; other
objections are included in Part II. While replies to Part I LTARs
are to be given by the CsDA immediately, replies to Part II LTARs

-are to be furnished within 2 months,

1,020 LTARs comprising of 23 items of Part T and 1,862 items of
Part II were isued betwen 1981-82 and 1983-84. Of these, 20 Part I



100

items and 1,138 Part II items remained outstanding as on 30th Sep-
. tember 1984; even first reply in respect of 5 Part I ite:1s and 451 Part
II items were not received by the end of September 1984. The posi-
tion is shown below:—

Year No. of No.of items in No. of items of No.of items of
LATRs LTARs LTARs by end LTARSs where first
issued up September 1984 reply had not been
to 31st . recd. by end of
March of September 1984
the year

Pt. L PLII Pt. I Pt. 11 Pt. I Pt. 11

1981-82 . 292 8 577 7 283 2 108

1982-83 . 358 6 595 6 394 .. 112

1983-84 . 370 9 630 7 461 3 231

Total : . 1,020 23 1,852 20 1,138 5 451

The Minisiry stated (November 1985) that the E-in-C’s Branch
was being directed to undertake a special drive for speedy clearance
of LTARs with particular reference to the cases where even the first
reply to LTARs had not been furnished.

16. To sum up:

1. The Review carried out by Audit covered 25 MES divisions
in 5 commands.

2. The review was issued to the Ministry in June 1985. The
Ministry in their reply sent in November 1985 offered no
comments to observations relating to Air Force, Navy,
Defence Research and Development Organisation and
Department of Defence Production,

3. Expenditure during the closing month (March) for the
period 1979-80 to 1983-84 was 2 to 3 times the average
monthly expenditure incurred during the first eleven
months,

4. Works valuing Rs. 4.70 crores were taken up for execution
during the years 1979-80 to 1983-84 without obtaining prior
ganction of the ,competent authority.



101

5. Works valuing Rs, 1.39 crores executed upto 1978-79 on
urgent Military grounds were awaiting formal sanction
till 31st March, 1984.

6. Works valuing Rs. 13.91 crores were executed upto 1982-83
on operational miiitary necessity, of which works valuing
Rs. 6.11 crores were awaiting formal sanction till  3lst
March 1984. In certain cases, taking up of works as ope-
rational military necessity was not justified.

7. Works valuing Rs. 3.90 crores commenced prior to Ist April
1969 under Emergency Works Procedure were awaiting
regularisation even after 10 years of withdrawal of the
procedure and after 15 years ihe value of works not regu-
larised was Rs. 0.18 crore as on 31st March 1984.

8. In 17 Projects sanctioned by the Ministry between Novem-
ber 1978 and March 1883, the delay in accepting the ne-
cessity and according administrative approval ranged bet-
ween 1 and 4 years.

9. In 15 projects sanctioned by the Ministry between Decembex
1971 and April 1982, delay in execution of works ranged
from over 1 year to 5 years; in fact 3 of these works had
not been taken for execution till March 1985.

10. While the CPWD revised their Schedules of Rates (SSR)
8 times during the period 1962 to 1985, the MES could re-
vise their SSR only 4 times. Adoption of out-dated Sche-
dules of Rates in MES could nct be an effective  guide
either for preparing estimates or for accepting tendered
rates.

11. 6,719 contract agreements concluded in 5 Commands during
1980-81 to 1983-84 were not submitted within the pres-
cribed period to the CsDA therebv resulting in payment
of advances to contraztors without scrutiny.

12. In 3,362 cases, during 1980-81 to 1983-84, the prescribed
period was not allowed to contractors for quoting their
rates.

13. Extensions of time granted to contractors during 1980-81
to 1983-84 were more than the original period fixed for
completion in 39 per cent of the cases and half or more
than half of the original period in 28 per cent of the cases.



102

14. (a) The total amount outstanding on account of over-pay-
ments to and short recoveries from contractors detected
by the CTE (Works) was Rs. 2.59 crores at the end of
31st March 1984. Of this, Rs. 54.52 lakhs was detected
during 1983 as a result of site and technical examination
of final bills valuing Rs. 253.54 crores representing 48 per
cent of the total work load of Rs. 526.30 crores.

(b) Claims for 49.59 lakhs on account of defective workman-
ship pointed out for recovery by the CTE during the
period February 1976-September 1976 in respect of 4 com-
pleted works were rejected by the Arbitrators in non-
speaking awards.

15. Cases of loss of stores and cash totalling Rs. 7.00 crores
were awaiting regularisation as on 31st March, 1984.

(16) (a) The outstanding rent and allied charges showed an
increasing trend over the years and stood at Rs. 3.38 crores
as on 30th June 1984. Dues outstanding for more than
10 years amounted to 21 per cent of the total outstanding
and dues outstanding against private parties and retired/
released officers represented 25 per cent and 10 per cent
respectively.

(b) The total amount outstanding against units/formation
as account of non-recovery of barrack damages at the end
of 1983-84 stood at Rs. 29.14 lakhs.

(17) (a) In 8 projects in a Command there was excess procure-
ment of cement valu'ng Rs. 50.51 lakhs and steel valuing
Rs. 92.85 lakhs resulting in surplus. In another project,
.bitumen procured in excess, valuing Rs. 38.62 lakhs, was
transferred to other formations at a cost of Rs. 4.67 lakhs.

(b) - In one project, procurement of steel through contractor, as
against normal practice of supply of steel by the depart-
ment, on grounds of urgency resulted in an additional ex-
penditure of Rs. 30.17 lakhs.

18. In 4 commands, out of 286 cases referred to Arbitrators
during 1978-79 to 1980-81, 116 cases were pending with the
Arbitrators as on 1st January 1982 and 103 out of 170 cases
decided by fhe Arbitrators between 197879 and  1981-82
(upto December 1981) went in favour of contractors. All
awards were non-speaking.



103

(19) (a) Sanction for construction of 7 quarters for MES Staff
~ costing Rs. T.67 lakhs was not justified.

(b) For a project for residential accommodation for 6 Naval
Establishments at Station ‘M’ (cost: Rs. 472.92 lakhs)
sanctions were accorded by the Naval HQ in parts so as to
bring these within its powers.

(cf "Due to inadequate supervision by the engineers and in
the absence of authenticated copies of drawings an over-
head reservoir tank collapsed during test trials. The con-
tractor rebuilt it at his own cost but the tank collapsed
again during test trials.

20. Out of 23 Part I items and 1,862 Part II items contained in
1,020 LTARs that were issued between 1981-82 and
1983-84, 20 Part I items and 1,138 Part II items remained
outstanding as on 30th September 1984. Even first reply
to 5 Part I items and 451 Part II items had not been re-
ceived by that date.

Appendix A

(Rush of Expenditure in Mar.1 compared to the first 11 months of
the financial years-rcferred to in the paragraph 3)

Year Expenditure Average Expenditure Percentage of
incurred during cxp:nditure incurred during expenditure
1st 11 months during Ist March incurred during
11 months March over the
Average expen-
diture during
Ist 11 months

(Rs. in crores)

1979-80 . . 182.59 16 60 40 09 289
1980-81 . . 215.27 17 65 50 87 259
1981-82 . . 259.381 “23 52 61 45 230
1982-83 . . 321.63 PRI 59 29 237

1983-84¢ . } 402.6l1 1) 9 80 49 220




104

Appendin-B
[ Details of vorking of staudard sc&dnl; of ]ram (1975) referred 10 in  paragraph
2 .

Tota

1
N -f Cases where the lowest rates guo ed were
contra- 21 to S0 % over $1to 100% over 100°% or more

Command Yoar c;;d o:;n the SSR . the SSR over the SSR
C ——
during No.of Per-  No.of Per-  No.of Per-
the year contra- centa- con‘ra- cen-  contra. centage
cts ge to acts tage to acts to
total total total
No. of No. of No. of
contracts contracts contra-
cts
1 2 3 4 40 5(a) 5(b) 6(a) 6(b)
sC 1979-30 540 261 48 1
: 1980-81 673 354 124 14
1981-82 607 262 217 18
1932-83 620 275 229 83
1983-84 458 103 208 94
NC . 1979-80 116 46 1 3
1980-81 93 47 10 2
1981-82 108 40 48 6
1982-33 139 45 58 18
1983-84 242 70 82 38
wC 1979-80 143 54 12 2
1980-81 180 99 19 2
1981-82 114 89 3s 4
1982-83 197 76 56 8
1983-84 207 64 72 8
EC 1979-80 164 35 5 ..
1980-81 90 37 73 2
1981-82 161 40 64 5
1982-83 91 28 26 19
1983-84 180 42 44 53
cC 1979-80 92 49 5 I
1980-81 161 89 12 I
1981-82 139 k74 56 i1
1982-83 185 50 59 10
1983-84 148 42 67 17
To-al 5911 2,266 331,51 27 420 7




A[Jpendzx-
(Details of outstanding rent and allied charges of different vatqgorxes-—'refemd toin Para 11 1)

COMMAND a (Rupees in Lakhs)
- 31 Oftegory o ' ca wC  se NC EC  Total .
0. ’ ‘ .
1  Dispcsal p*rsms——mestry of Rzh1bilitation Deptt. of State : ‘ . R
7 Government. . : . . . . . . o' 85 - . 9.13 9.98
2 Other State Government Departmcnt : . _ : : B : 48-17 0-94 24-45 .. 0-92 74- 48
3  Other Central Government Deptt. . . S : : 7-57 14-35 9-03 2:99 12: 90 46- 84
4 Released/Retired Officers . : : : : : . . - 1-95 5.81 26-32 L7 1-50 29-58
5 Dezpartmental officers in Service . : : : . : - 2-48 7-60 13-94 0-22 0-87 25-11
6 Departmental mess/clubs . . Y 1-99 261 224 211 1.86°  10-81
7 Private parties including MES contractors . i ) : ) . 19-09 12-57 ~19-54 4-57 14-34 70- 11
8 Cantonment Boards/Municipalities 5 ‘ 1-62 . 7 11 661 5-85 21-19
L _ “288-10
"CATEGORY _ ‘
Period over which outstanding 1 2 3 . 4 : 5 '6 7 8 Total %age
‘ )
1-3years . . . . . 0-92 - 2724 20-62 13-46 20-12 8-68 38 84 x?fzo  143-08 50
46years . . . . . 2-08 16- 64 3-89 7-48 2-90 1412 17°11 2-50 53-72 195
7-10 Years . . . . . 1-75 4-53 9-51 5-45 0-93 0- 47 590 06.58 29.12 10
Over{Oyears. . . -. . $23 2607 1282 319 116 054 826 49 618 2l

9.98  74-48 4684  29-58  25-11 1081 7011 21-19 28810 100

s01



(Planning/procurement and utilisation of Steel and Cement of 8 Projects— Referred to in Paragraph 12.2).

N

Apbendix— D

Quantity in Tonnes

- Value

0.50

Value in fakhs of Rupees
CEMENT
- Project

A B C D B . F G H  Total
Planned for the project 2,201 2,400 2,350 24,500 2,900 3473 2,218 615 40,657
Procured against the project. 2,201 1,864 1,751 13,217 1,678 3,47 i,21§ 615 27,017
Value 7.92 6.71 6.30 111.00 15.71 12.85 11.56 3.15 175.28
Utilised 1,714 1,483 1,634 8,492 1,259 3,338 1,804 561 20,285

‘: .

Valuo 617 4.54 5.88 71.70 11.79 12.35 9.39 2.87 124.69
Bxcess procurement 487 331 117 4,725 419 135 414 54 6,732

1.75 2.17 0.42 39.30 ° 3.9 2.17 0.28 - 50.51

901



Project
A B c D B F e} H  Total
Planned for theproject  «  « 748 243 138 1,165 192 637 873 213 4,209
Procured against the project 748 387 Q6 1,9 267 918 862 21 5,151
Value . 216  10.8 1262 9244 1311 2008 2600  6.76  203.25
Utilised a2 161 112 974 pry) 666 497 58 3,116
Value 1262 408  3.47 47.92 10,9 1485 1466 1.8  110.40
Excess procurement 32 226 314 o943 45 22 365 163 2,635
vilue . . 9.54 6.00 9.15 44 52 2.17 5.23 11.34 490 92.85
' ANNEXURE |
(Cases referred to Arbitration— Ref' rred to in Para 13.1)

Farinvbeh Nooigww | Tel Nogigw Todl Nglewimde e Notetmo

referred to to Arbitration upto Ist Jan., 1982 tractor

Arbitratica ‘
WC SC_BC CC WC SC EC CC WC SC EC ¢C WC SC EC CC

1978-79 22. 23 31 12 % 24 1. 22 9 T 4 8 8§ 3 2 12 7 15 8 4
1979-80 .34 14 28 21 97 25 11 19 11 66 9 3 -9 10 3.12 T 12 10 41
1980-81 . 41 7 37 10 95 15 2 15 1 33 26 S5 2 9 62 9 = 10 ] 20
43 286 64 22 ST 21 170 39 16 39 2 116 33 14 37 19 103

103 4 96

LO1



APPENDIX II

Conclusions and Recommendations

Sl -
No.

Ministry/Department
Concerned

Conclusions/ Recommenditions

3

131

Defence

4

Military Engineer Services (MES) is the largest single construe-
tion department in the country. It is responsible for providing
works services to army, navy and air force and also for the military
farms, ordnance factories, research and development establishment,
etc. Its current budget is about Rs. 970 crores and its work pro-
gramme covers besides conventional buildings and maintenance
service, sophisticated complex laboratorigs and workshops, air-
fields, dock yards, slip-ways, etc. Obviously MES, is a very impor-
tant single Government agency so far as the defence of tlre.country
is concerned. This is turn casts a very heavy responsibility on this
organisation to achieve utmost efficiency in its working. The Com-
mittee’s examination has revealed a number of loopholes which need
to be plugged. S

The Committee note that the expenditure incurred during the
closing month of the financial year March is generally two to three
times of average monthly expenditure incurred during the first

801



132

133

-Do-

eleven months. Instructions were issued to lower .formations in
August 1984 to spread out the expenditure as far as possible. It is
regrettable that despite the issue of these instructions, expenditure
incurred during March 1985 was over 331 per cent of the average
expenditure incurred during first eleven months. Supplementary
grants are voted in January[February and allotments are made in
late February|early March. The quantum of supplementary grant

can vary from 13 to 21 per cent of the original allotment. This

inevitably leads to rush of expenditure in March to avoid lapse of
funds. Whatever be the special reasons, the Committee urge the
Government to identify arears of slippages and effectively monitor
the expenditure so that there is no rush of; expenditure during the
month of March. N

-

The Committee were informed that the Ministry was working
out a perspective plan upto the year 2000 A.D. which would include
Army, Navy, Air Force and other user services. Since massive
expenditure on defence works is likely to be provided in the pers-
pective plan the Committee cannot but caution the Government to
keep a strict watch over the monitoring and implementation of
these projects. The procedures, practices, and organisations- in-
volved in the MES, therefore, requires critical analysis and review.

No work can be executed or commenced by engineers without
administrative approval or in anticipation of administrative appro-
val for the works other than under paras 10 and 11 of Revised
Works Procedure. According to the Audit para, works valuing

" 601



4

S

134 "9

Defence

Rs. 4.70 crores.were taken. up for execution during the years 1979-80
to 1983-84 without obtaining prior sanctiori - of the competent
authority. According to the Ministry, these data Have been takeh

from Appropriation Accounts for the year 1979-80 to 1983-84 for the

works commeénced without administtative approval. As a result
of regularising these works the total amount outstariding for want
of administrative approval as on 1-4-1984 and 31-3-1985 was Rs. 88
lakhs and Rs. 1.85 ctores. Further, 46 works have been identified
by CGDA on this account which are under verification for linking
their administrative approval in CDA offices.

Works are undertaken under paras- 10 and 11 of MES revised
works procedure on urgent military and medical grounds without
waiting for administrative approval. According to the Audit para
works of a total value of Rs, 1.39 crores executed upto 1978-79 under
para 10 of RWP were awaiting sanction on 31st March 1981. It is
not clear ds to why these works could not be regularised till
31-3-1984 and the administrative approval therefore was issued
subsequernitly on 23-7-1984/8-8-1984. It was brought, out’that ih 97,

ciases &ffalysed in 34 cases, the time-lag betweén the ddte of

commeéncement of work and sanction was 15—18 frionths. Similat-
ly, the closing balances of the outstandihg amount of expeériditurs

executed under para 11 awaitihg formal sanctions for the yeats

1981-82, 1982-83, and 1983-84 was Rs. 4.83 crores, Rs. 6.11 crores and

- 011



135

Rs. 8.22 crores respectively. It is obviously unsatisfactory that .
huge expenditure involving cropes of rupees continue to remain

?,

unregularised and that there should be delay of over 5 years in
regularising such expenditure. It is necessary that the procedure

should be streamlined and the Government should take steps to -

ensure that the works executed in exceptional circumstances are
regularised by issué of formal sanctions promptly. ‘

The Committee understand that the Ministry of Railways
have a procedure by which urgent works of operational necessities
can be undertaken without preparation of estimates but while
submitting the proposal for undertaking works an urgency certi-
ficate to the competent authority a date has to be specified by which
the detailed estimate for the works would be ready. The Com-
mittee recommended that such a procedure should be devised mutattb
mutandis for operation on the M.E.S, also, so as to ensure that the
gap between the administrative approval and the commencement
of the work is the barest minimum.

Works relating to the augmentation of class rooms and allied
facilities at Station ‘A’ was undertaken under para 11 of RWP.
According to the Ministry, advance action had to be taken to train

the crew for the destroyers with new weapon system being

acquired at that time. The contract for the work which was
mooted in September 1980 was concluded only in March 1981. No
operational urgency in the matter even thereafter appears to have
been shown as the work thereon was commenced only in November

111



136

Defence

1981 and completed at a cost of Rs. 34.99 lakhs in September 1982.
The Committee do not find any justification for taking recourse to
para 11 for execution of the simple work ibid whose completion
had taken quite a long period of 2 years. Disappointingly formal
sanction for the work was issued only in May 1985 after a period
of about 3 years of its completion in September 1982. The Com-
mittee recommend that selection of works for execution wunder
paras 10 and 11 of Revised Works Procedure should be done scrupu-
lously and only those works which fulfil the prescribed conditions
should be executed thereunder.

The Audit paragraph points out' that in 17 projects sanctioned
between November 1978 and March 1983 the delay in accepting the

necessity and, according administrative approval ranged between 1°

and 4 years. Delay in project implementations have grave financial
and economic implication. According to the Ministry of Defence,
since no norms were fixed, no definite time dimension can be given
to stagewise slippages. This defect is stated to have now been
rectified with the issue of revised Defence Works Procedure in April
1986. The Committee expect that with the introduction of the new
procedure it would be possible hereafter to ensure timely accord-
ing ef administrative approval and all implications relating to
construction of projects would be discussed in advance with users
before tender action is initiated.

(48!



137

138

-Do-

-Do-

Sanction for Phase II of an Ordnance Factory which was pro-
posed to be set up during January 1976 was accorded after an
inordinate delay of five years in April 1981 at a cost of Rs. 6.28
crores. Phase II of the projecty was meant fos productinising by
January 1979 new item of ammunition under development. As the
project was eventually completed in May 1984 at a cost of Rs. 7.83
crores, it not only led to huge delay in productionising the new

item of ammunition but also resulted in huge escalation in cost by,

24 per cent. The Committee strongly deprecate this inordinate
delay.
Delay in execution of the projects is yet another disquieting

feature about the working of the MES. In projects sanctioned by
the Ministry between December 1971 and April 1982, delay in

execution of works ranged from over 1 year to 9 years. Undoubted- .

ly such delays lead to cost over-run. e Ministry of Defence
have conceded that some escalation in cost has occurred as a result
of delay in execution of these projects. The Committee feel that

if the Ministry had closely monitored implementation of these pro-

jects, identified areas of slippage and had taken timely corrective
measures such delays would not have occurred. A selective study
of some of the delayed projects should be carried out to avoid such
pitfalls in future. Cost over-runs on these accounts can certainly
be avoided by better planning and advance action on the part of all
concerned. The Committee would like to observe that projects
should be completed within the stipulated time and cost schedule.

175!



4

-—

10

11

139

140

Defence

That is where the importante of efficient project management
comes in. . .

Another disquieting feature distinctly noted by the Committee
was inordinate delay in the issue of administrative approval for the
construction of a wharf/jetty to cater to the increase in the fleet
strength at a Naval Base. In April 1972 the cost of construction of
the wharf was estimated at Rs. 798.55 Yakhs, Strangely enough,
after about 2 years, in January 1974 the Chief Engineer, Dry Dock,
entrusted with the execution of the work. opined that construction
of the wharf at the site was neither technically feasible nor econo-
mical. The Committee fail to understand why this feambxhty was
not examined at the initial stage 1tse1f .

Thereafter, the Chief Engineer, Dry Dock took more than

2 years to propose 4 alternatives, 3 for construction of wharf and
one for construction of jetty in lieu. There was further delay of

more than 1} years in according of the administrative approval for

the construction of 1200 ft. jetty at Rs. 761.31 lakhs which was
issued in February 1978. The main contract was concluded in
February 1979 with firm ‘AX’ for a lumpsum of Rs. 3 crores. By
1st February 1982 when the progress registered was assessed to be

worth Rs. 1 crore, the work came to a stop due tb labour problems

which eventually resulted in the cancellation of contract with this

1 48!



12

13

141

. 142

-Do-

firm in October 1982. A fresh contract for the balance work was
concluded in March 1984 with firm ‘BX’ at the risk and " cost of

defaulting firm for Rs, 2.98 crores. The work was finally eompleted'

on 30-4-1986.

The above facts lead to the inevitable conclusion that there was

complete lack of planning and coordinated approach in the cons-
truction of a wharf/jetty in question. The work which was initially
expected to be completed by February 1981 at a cost of Rs. 3 crores
was eventua]ly completed after an inordinate delay of 5 years in
1986 at an increased cost of Rs. 3.98 crores implying percentage
increase of 33. Regrettably, evenafter such a delayed completion
the wharf/jetty could not be commissioned on completion for want
of power and water supply and non-completion of dredging operation.
The Committee have no doubt that all these factors are such which
could be monitored and controlled with appropriate interaction
between the various agencies involved. The Committee would like
to be intimated actual date of commissioning of jetty.

The delay in the commissioning of the jetty-also resulted in
the additional avoidable expenditure of -about Rs. 11.32 lakhs on
account of total berthing charges during the years 1981 to 1984
The Committee strongly deprecate the lack of planning in the
execution of the project. They recommend that the whole matter
should be examined with a view to fixing responsibility and taking

remedial stéps for obviating with such recurrence in future. The Com-

P4

st



14

143

Defence

4 .

mittee deprecate that total additional expenditure of Rs. 108.32'
lakhs has already been incurred due to lack of adequate planning
and coordination between various units of the Ministry. The
Government should go into the relevant issues and fix responsi-
bility and take further necessary action under intimation.to them.
The Committee will also like to know the outcome of arbitration
on the recovery of additional cost of Rs. 0.98 crore from firm ‘AX’.

~ Similar lack of planning and foresight was noticed in the case
of construction of an accommodation for a Central Base Post Office
at Station ‘H’, which was proposed as early as in February 1965-
Due to non-establishment of clear title on the first site and the
need for selection and acquisition of a second site for the Post
Office, the work could eventually be completed in September 1980.
The actual cost on the work was Rs. -128.16 lakhs as against the
contract for Rs. 67.33 lakhs concluded in September 1976. There
was not only an inordinate delay in the execution of the work but
also increase in cost to the tune of about Rs. 60 lakhs, which could

- have been avoided. The Committee agree with the recommenda-

tion of the Works Procedure Review Committee that land acquisi-
tion should be completed before issue of administrative approval.
It is regrettable that on a proposal which was initiated in 1965 the

work was actually completed after 11 years in September 1976,



15

16

144

145

-Do-

4 years after the execution of contract at a cost of Rs. 128.16 lakhs
‘against the origihal contracted amount of Rs. 67.33 lakhs. Most of
the factors leading to time and cost over-run -4n the implemen-
tation of the above construction project were such which could be
controlled by the Ministry prov:ded there was adequate planmng
and foresight. ' | { -

The Standard Schedule of Rates (SSR) is the ‘basis for pricing
most forms of contracts and for determining reasonsbleness of
contractors’ quotations. During the period 1962 to 1985, the MES
revised their Schedules only four times in .1962, 1970, 1975 and
1980. What is regrettable is that Schedules are not introduced in
time. 1980 Schedule, for instance, was introduced with effect from
December 1983. As such even in '1983-84 contracts continued to be
executed based on the SSR 1975. The Committee feel that adoptton
of outdated Schedules of Rates in MES could not be an effective
guide either for preparing estimates or for accepting - tendered
rates. The Ministry of Defence have now decided to revise the
SSR after every 3 years. The Committee recommend that the work
should be so organised that the revised schedules are published in
time and become operative on schedule. Delay in its publication
should be viewed seriously. o

The Committee are constrained to observe that contracts entered
into by MES are mostly not completed as per the prescribed time
schedule. Extensions are very generously granted to the contractors
during execution. During the years 1980-81 to 1983-84, out of 12,456

'0

—
b

~3



17

18

146

147

Defence

e e e

4

[, D SIS T -

‘cases in as many as 4,648 cases extensions of time g'anted were more

than the original period and further in 3,533 cases the extensions of

. time granted were half or more than half of the original period.

Undoubtedly, such extensions are responsible for time and cost
over-runs. Further the possibility of seeking extensions by the
contractors pu.rely for the purpose of gaining time gannot be ryled
out. .

The Committee further view with concern that during the
period 1980—84, total number of cases where extensions were granted
due to departmental delays were as many as 4,881. Out of these, in
70 cases the contractors have claimed price rise to the tune of
Rs. 297 lakhs. These claims are under arbitration. Obviously, this is
due to lack of planning and monitpring on the part of MES. Accor-
ding to the Ministry, with the introduction of the new works proce-
dure, the delays will be considerably reduced. The Committee em-
phasise the need for efficient plannifg and monitoring of the execu-
tion of works so as to ensure completion as per schedule.

" The Committee regret to note that as on 31;3.19@,‘a sum of Rs.
2.57 crores was outstanding against the contractors. According to

the Ministry of Defence, these outstandings were on account of extra.

cost of work got done at the risk and cost of defaulting contractors,
compensation levied on contractors for delay in completion of works,
etc. Out of these outstandings, the Ministry have so far been able

19



148

-Do-

to recover only Rs, 43.20 lakhs. Further, a sum of Rs. 9.29 lakhs

have become irrecoverable since either the concerned contractors in
these cases have no tangible assets or their whereabouts were not
traceable. It means that an amount of more than Rs. 2 crores is
still outstanding. Much of these recoveries could not be effected as
contractors have disputed the same and the matters are either befare

the arbitrators or in the civil courts. There have obviously been

further accretions on this account during the years 19085-86 and 1986-
87. The Committee deprecate that year-wise position of amount
outstanding against contractor is deteriorating from the years 1980-81

to 1984-85 and only indicates that inadequate control was being

exercised in this regard. The Committee take a very serious view
of this sad state of affairs and urge the Government to take effective
steps to accelerate the Jprocess of recovery by envisaging periodical

review at an appropriatgly higher level. [Effective steps should also

be taken to ensure that such large accumulations do not take place
in future, .

148. The Chief Technical Examiner is required to carry out
technical examination during the currency of the work or after
the work has been completed. Oy scrutinising the works for Rs.
253.54 crores, the CTE Organisation had"pointed out overpayments
to the tune of Rs. 54.42 lakhs. Further, on technical examination of
4 completed warks, this organisation also pointed out recoverieg
totalling Rs. 49.59 lakhs on account of defective workmanship. The
Committee are concerned to note that these defects could not be

611



4

20

149

Defence

!

-——

detected by the Engineers-in-charge or supervising engineers during

annual inspection. The Committee recommend that immediate.

steps should be taken to ensure that types of recoveries and nature

of defects in workmanshifk:pointed out by CTE Organisation do not
take place in future and the remedial insgtruetions to avoid such

lapses in future are scrupulously observed. Pgsition about the re-
covery of the outstanding amount of about Rs. 1 crore may also be
intimated to the Committee,

The Committee are deeply concerned to note that as on 31.3.1985,
losses to the tune of Rs 7.36 crores were awaiting regularisation.
According to the Ministry of Defence, out of this amount, losses
due to storm, flood, earthquake and fire were of the order of Rs. 3.40
crores and losses of stores were of the order of Rs. 1.90 crores. The
Ministry havé indicated an amount of Rs. 1.77 crores on account of
miscellaneous losses but have not specified the details of such mis-
cellaneous losses which need elucidation. It is disquieting to find
that losses amounting to Rs. 2.19 crores and Rs, 539 crores were
more than 10 years and 5 years old respectively as on 31.3.86. This
unsatisfactory state of .affairs needs to be attended to with due

. promptitude gs with the passage of time it would not be worth-

while to investigate such cases and it would not be possible to
pinpoint officers responsible for such losses. It is impetative that
cases of losseg are investigated promptly and responsibility for

1141



21

150

151

-Do-

losses fixed and action taken against delinquent officers. Further, in
109 cases involving an amount of Rs. 0.21 crore, the losses were

found on the basis of enquiries/investigations du€ to theft, fraud

and neglects. The Committee strongly deprecate this deplorable
state of affairs in MES. The Committee would like the Minisiry
to hold an independent and in-depth enquiry into the losses in-
curred by MES during the last 3 years with a view to fixing res-
ponsibility. The Committee also recommend that terms of con-
tract should be suitably modified to discourage pilferage or mis-
appropriation of stores and to effect recoveries and to award ade-
quate punishment for losses due to negligence and fraud. - They
would also like deterrent action to be taken against the MES staff

found guilty in allowing misuse or leakage of construction materials.

It is-further distressing that during the years 1980-81 to 1984-85,
losses of the order of Rs. 291.16 lakhs were written off and borne

by the Government. The Committee would like to know the detail-

ed reasons for writing off such losses.

According to the Ministry of Defence, regularisation of losses
is a time consuming process entailing board proceedings finalisation,
enquiry reports, metrological reports, audit reports, etc.© The
Committee also gather that powers to write off losses of stores were
revised in 1985 but these did not take into account the erosion of
the value of rupees.. The enhancement of powers of various CFAs
to write off the losses are reported to be under active consideration

in the Ministry in order to take care of erosion of the value of

121



23
o

152

153

Dcfence

rupee and also due to manifold increase in the amount of assets

. which are added every year. The Government.should, expedite -

the decision in the matter so as to facilitate expeditious settlement

of outstanding cases of losses. The Committee recommend that the

existing procedure for regularisation of losses should be thoroughly
reviewed and suitable changes may be effected therein for achlevmg
early regularisation of such losses,

¥

" It is further distre§sing to note that a sum of Rs, 3.38 crores

was outstanding on account of rent and allied charges as on
30.6.1984. 25 per cent of these outstandings were against private

parties. In March 1985, a sum of Rs.35.07 lakhs was outstanding

against the retired/released officers. Similarly, at the end of 1983-
84, total amount outstanding on account of non-recovery ‘of barrack
damages stood at Rs. 29.14 lakhs. The Committee would urge the
Ministry to view the matters involving heavy outstanding amounts
of rent recoveries and barrack damages, etc. earnestly and take
urgent steps to recover these outstanding dues -The Committee
would also like the Ministry to take concerted measures to ensure

- against accumulation of dues against pubhc and private authorities.

As agéinst the total procurement of 27221 “tonnes of - cement
costing Rs, 179.24 lakhs for the 8 projects, 24,327 tonnes costmg Rs.
129.22 lakhs were utilised for these projects leading to excess pro-

44!



25

154

curement of 6,884 tonnes costing Rs.50.02 lakhs, Similarly, against
the total procurement of 5996 tonnes §f steel costing Rs. 200.85
lakhs, 3,146 tonnes were actually utilised leading to excess procure-
ment of 3012.66 tonnes of steel costing Rs, 93.66 lakhs. Thus excess
procurement of cément and steel for about Rs, 146.14 lakhs was
made for only 8 projects. According to the Ministry of Defence,
steel and cement are scarce stores and in spite of statutory control
are not available even for Government works. Further, procure-
ment tdkes long to materialise. While the Committee agree tiat
there should be some buffer-stock for materials like cement and
steel but such procurements should as far as possible be realistic
and proportionate to actual requirement Obviously the actual pro-
curement of both these commodities for the 8 projects in question
was for excessive than the actual requirements,_ Besides locking
up huge amounts, the excess procurement results in avoidable ex-
penditure in transferring surpluses to other projects or places, The
Committee recommend that procurement of cement and steel should
be judiciously and realistically planned and urge the Government
to fix inventory level of important store items on realistic basis
which should also be periodically reviewed to ensure that carrying
cost of inventory is avoided,

In another case, despite the fact that the Ministry had approvéd
ONGC type hangers in March 1980, indents for supply of only 201
MT of steel as against 1097 MT tonnes required, were placed in
March 1980. The required quantity of 1097 MT was not initially

indented as go-ahead sanction for Rs, 7.5 lakhs was issued on

XA



4

155

Defence

— - h o

13-3-1979 against Rs. 30 lakhs required.. According to the contract
concluded with firm ‘DX’ for construction of these hangers, the

firm was required to arrange for the requisite quantity of steel

direct but the Department was to assist the firm in obtaining steel
from the Steel Authority of India on priority basis. On thé recom-
mendation of the Ministry the contractor procured 873 MT of
steel from SAIL and the balance 224 MT of steel were procured
by him from the market: The question of procurement of steel
by the contractor would not have arisen if the Department had

arranged itself in March 1980 to obtain funds required for the pro-.

curement’of entire quantity of 1097 MT of steel especially when
cost of stores for construction of ONGC type 'hangers mainly con-
sisted of steel. Had the steel been procured by the Department, it
would have cost Rs. 42.90 lgkhs against Rs. 73.07 lakhs paid to the

contractor for steel. Surprisingly, even 201 MT of steel procured
earlier by the Department was not issued to the contractor. The -

Committee deplore that failure on the part of the Department to
arrange requirement of steel from SAIL has cost the national ex-
chequer an infructuous expenditure of about Rs. 30 lakhs, There
has been a tota]l failure of planning and foresight in indenting of
store requlrement in advance,

It is disquieting to note that in yet another case, out of 2806.06
MT of bitumen valuing Rs. 80.71 lakhs procured for a project, only

144



27.

156

1175.89 MT of bitumen were utilised. Due to this large'y dispro-
portionate procurement of bitumen further infructuous expendi-
ture to the tune of Rs. 4.67 lakhs had to be incurred on transferring
1,342.802 MT of the unutilised balance of 1,630.17 MT to other for-
mations. Both these cases establish complete lack of planning and
foresight on the part of the concerned .authorities. The Committee
deplore this casual approach of the Department in planhing re-
quirement of store items and emphasise that procurement of stores
should be very judiciously and realistically planned

\The Arbitration Act, 190 stipulates that awards shall be made
within 4 months of entering on the reference. General conditions
of MES contract, however, provide that an arbitrator shall give
his award within six months from the date of his entering on the

_reference. The Committee regret to note that out of 422 cases

referred to arbitration during 1978-79 to 1980-81, as many as 191
cases were still outstanding as on 1-1-1982 the progress rate being
only 45 per cent which clearly indicates that there is scope
for substantial improvement in accelerating the pace of settle-
ment. QOut of these cases as many as 57 cases were still out-
standing on 31 March 1986. The Arbitration Act had been framed
by Parliament with the intention of ensuring that disputes arising
out of contracts are resolved expeditiously without having to go
through other more time-consuming processes of law. But this
slow trend of pendency of arbitration cases indicates that the pur-

Y4



157

c—
¥

4

Defence

pose for which the Act had been conceived has apparently Blén

——

largely defeated. The Committee feel that delay on the part of
arbitrators can, to some extent, beveliminated if therg are full-time
arbitrators as it has been mentioned by the Ministry that there was
delay in fixing hearing by arbitrators because of official preoccupa-
tions. The Committee strongly recommend that concrete measures
should nnmediat.ely be devised to ensure that arbitration awards
are given within the stipulated period of 6 months as far as pobei-

ble, and steps are taken to clear outstanding atrbitration cases by »

takmg special steps

Out of the 170 arbitration cases decided between 1978-79 and
1981-82, as many as 103 cases went against the Government. Fur-
ther, out of 134 cases decided upto 31.3.1986, 121 cases were decided
against the Government. According to Audit these cases were
mostly lost due to lack of proper supervision of works, delay in

giving decision by the engineers and deféctive drafting of con-
tracts Surprisingly, there is no agency to analyse the- causes of

cases lost by Government. Earlier one of the reasons was that
mostly the awards were non-speaking. The Ministry of Defence
have since issued orders providing that wherever the total claims
of any party exceeds Rs. 1 lakh, the arbitrator is required to give
a teasoned award. The Committee recommend that reasoned awards

should be given in cases where the claim mostly exceeds Rs. 50,000.

91



158

159

-do-

-do-

The Committee further recommend that in-depth amalysis of these
reasoned awards should invariably be done by some expert agency
and in the light of their analysis, suitable effettive remedial steps
should be taken urgently to safeguard financial interest of . the
Government, —

The Committee are deeply concerned over the most inefficient

execution of the contract for the construction of an overhead tank

‘C’ of 6.81 lakh litres capacity. Contract for this work was concluded
“July 1980 with firm ‘CX’. Due to inadequate supervision by the
Engineers the tank collapsed during test trials. The- case at this

stage was investigated both by a Departmental Court of Inquiry
and Central Bureau of Investigation. Both these mvestlgatmns re-
vealed complete lack of supervision by the concerned engineers. In
their report, the CBI had specially named 2 officers, the then Chief
Engineer (P) and the Assistant Executive Engineer, responsible
for the lapses. The Chief En%neer filed a writ petition in Central
Administrative Tribunal, whic

29-1-1987, but their judgement is awaited. The case against the
Assistant Executive Engineer is under progress. The CBI had also
suggested that action against the officers found guilty by a -Depart-

mental Court of Enquiry should be initiated. Action is_stated to
' have been initiated against them. The Government should take '

urgent steps to finalise these outstanding cases.

The contractor rebuilt the tank at his own _cost but surprisingly
the tank collapsed again during test trials. “Despite the fact that

decided the case in his favour on

L



3r.

160

Defence

4 N X

lack of supervision was earlier established due to which the tank

collapsed on first testing, remedial steps were not taken to ensure
proper supervision even thereafter. The matter about the second
collapse was investigated only departmentally. As a result of this
investigation, complete lack of supervision and negligence of duty
was again established. According to the Ministry, disciplinary
action for major penalty has been initiated against officers/staff
found guilty. Charge-sheets to 3 officers of the rank of Superin-
tending Engheers, ¢ officers of the rank of AE/AEE and 3 sub-
ordinate ‘staff have been issued. Issue of charge-sheet under Pen-
sion Rules against an officer already retired is under consideration.

The Committee strongly recommend that conclusive action on the

basis of both the investigations should be taken immediately so that
the perseng found guilty are brought to book without any further

delay. They also recommend that stern and prompt action should.

be invariably initiated in all such cases involving Government offi-
cialg fdund to be callous and negligent in performance of their
duties. The matter should also be thoroughly examined with a
view to take suitable remedial steps to obviate the chances of such
recutrence in future.

The Committee have been informed that tenders to complete this

tank at risk and cost of the contractor have been issued by the
Chief Engineer. The Committee note with dismay that the tank,
contract for which was concluded as far,back as in July 1980, has

821



32.

161

--do-

not become available for use so far. The Committee recommend

that urgent steps should now be taken to have the tank completed

satisfactorily,

The audit paragraph also reveals a very unsatisfactory position
about furnishing replies to the Audit objections or irregularities
included in Local Test Audit Reports. For instance, out of 23 Part
I items and 1862 Part II items contained in 1020 LTARs which were
issued hetween 1981-82 and 1983-84, 20 Part I items and 1138 Part II
items remained outstanding as on 30 September 1984. The Defence
Secretary assured the Committee during evidence “I think we ought
to be doing something about that”. The Committee recommend that
immediate steps should be taken to devise suitable modalities to
monitor these irregularities so that timely replies thereto are sent
to Audit. In this connection reference is made to para 1.8 of Report
of Sub-Committee constituted by Conference of Chairmen of PACs

held in September 1986 which reads as under:

“Normally one would expect the departmental reaction to
the Audit paras to be instantaneous. The departmental
head must initiate immediate action and call for the ex-
planation. if necessary. of all the officers connected with
the transaction or transactions reported by the Audit.
But unfortunately this is rarely done. The devartmental
reaction to the Audit paras generallv start after the PAC
takes up those paras for examination This delayed reac-
tion on the part of the department is responsible for the

6¢t



33.

162

Defence

4

p— - e . e ot e e s - ——— e V—— ~ &

constant and repeated failure to enforce accountability.
This is just as serious as not taking up immediate investi-
gation after the lodging of the First Information Report
in a crime. The delayed reaction results in the concerned
officials and other getting away from being made ans-
werable. We do not see any reason as to why the depart-
mental head cannot obtain the explanations or reactions
or answers from the officers concerned by circulating the
Audit para to such of those officers connected with the
transaction (s) reported by Audit. Many a time in the
proceedings before the PAC we find the departmental
head giving'some explanations without any recoerd to sup-
port such explanations.”

The settlement of Audit objection should be given {np priority
and the Government should periodically review progress in settle-
ment of such objections at an appropriately high level.

The very fact that expenditure on Defence Budget is increasing
year to year casts an added responsibility on Defence authorities to
ensure that there is optimum utilisation of funds and extravagant
and infructuous expenditure is avoided. The Committee hope that
with the introduction of Defence Works Procedure, 1086, finalised
on the basis of the report of the Works Procedure Review Commi-

1141



ttee, the working of the MES will improve. The Committee re-
commend that working of the new procedure should be periodically
revised so as to effect necessary modifications on the basis of
actual working. The Committee hope that the Ministry of Defence
will examine the various suggestions made in the foregoing para-
graphs to further suitably improve the working of the MES.

I€1






